imageRUNNE
2270/2870
3570/4570

Canon
DU7-3127-000

SEPT. 2004
REV.D

COPYRIGHT 2003 CANDN INC. CANON imageRUNNER 2270/2870/3570/4570 REV, 0 PRINTED IN U






Parts List Index

Contents

IR2270/2870/3570/45T0 eovvvieierieren s srtssin s s aneas 1-1

1R2270/2870/3570/4570/

A

001
100
1401
102
103
104
105
106
107
110
130
140
141
145
160
161
162
163
164
210
250
251
261
281
300
301
310
31
315
350
351
352
353
354
460
500

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM .....cccvivrireceneiercceeenane, 2-1
ACCESSORIES ......cooiivniiriinivnirerninnsecesenseessesssessessssesssssrssnens 2-7
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. ....ccccvvvirnrrvinceenenennnens 2-9
MACHINE FRONT PLATE ....coiieteeirerncneeiie e vvnees 2-13
INTERNAL COMPONENTS | .ooviciiiieercneereccnierrnnvisesvenesnens 2-15
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 ..ovinririierenreesnnceensnsssssessrnssens 2-19
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 ....ouiiivmniierninninivinninsneesensnnn. 2-21
MACHINE REAR PLATE 1 ..cccoiiiiiiiciicrniiinniinsnesseersneseseasses 2-23
MACHINE REAR PLATE 2 ...oiiiiiiiiiiniiice vt evreecceee e 2-25
MACHINE REARPLATE 3 .....cccoiniirininnrreineneesseeenescneeeas 2-27
POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY ...cccccccvvvevvveccrcnennen. 2-29
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ....ooniveniennnenerenneeeeeseeneens 2-31
RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY ..cocvvvvriiiiriieiieiciieie e eeee s 2-33
PAPER FEEDER FRAME ASSEMBLY ....ccccccvvevniiiniinenneancnns 2-38
RIGHT LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY ...coccccvviiiniinirenreenceennnns 2-40
DADF MOUNTING HARDWARE ....ccccoevirirnirnneeceenveenn 2-42
DADF ASSEMBLY ....cciviniiiniirrerreecereeerenesersseessnessssseenns 2-44
DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY ....ccccccvrnmrmmnriennensnecveneens 2-51
OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY ....cccovmnrennireinenrerrernnnns 2-54
PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY ...coicciivvireirnrnes e rene e vesennans 2-58
READER ASSEMBLY ...cceviiiciriiiinicconiinniisrieasnssonsessennans 2-67

MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY  ..cumiiiininicnienisininnnesnnenssnnn 27 2
MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY ....ccovvirnmicrnnriciicnnsreenenrnnnsnennn 2274

FIXINGPAPERDELIVERY,DRIVEASS'Y ....cccvvevevvvvvraceerannnnn, 2-76
FIXING DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY ....cccooivrnirrnmecneesianes 2-78
CASSETTE(MIDDLE) ...covvvinmrirrremrinnenininsnisseesseressensnsnsans 2-80
CASSETTE (LARGE)} .ottt inrnrceerenis s ssissnanneessnenas 2-83
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (MIDDLE) ....c.ccccevuerrnerrernenennes 2-86
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (LARGE) ....coecvvvevrenvnnvvecannannns 2.90
MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY ...ocooviviiinicrce e, 2-94
PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY ....coviviirirricnrerseninenverenanns 2-96
2ND 3RD DELIVERY ASSEMBLY ..cccovnrinnnininerermrnensrannnns 2-98
2ND UPPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY .....cccccrvmrrerieneenrennnnn. 22100
2ND DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY ....ccccocvvnnnvvenrnnrenenen, 2-103

3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY ......cccconninncenininnnen 2-107
LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY ....cc.occcevenivmvesresnennenrnennnnenn 2=112
DRUM CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY ....ccccoriemrveerercrsreecsernnnnas 2113



621
640
810
900
910
930
031
990
991
992
994

Contents

HOPPER ASSEMBLY ...ccocoiminneenirieiesisseseeeseeereseessesessons 2-114
DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY ...ovoveveeiicieniiceeer e, 2-117
FIXING ASSEMBLY ...oocvviieininiereniiive e e eesresnesesseens 2-119
CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY ....ovvvieeeieieeeceresrene e 2-123
MAIN POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY ..oovvvevemreerrernnnn. 2-125
DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY ...oovvvverevveeerevenereirnons 2-126
READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY .......cccovnnenn.. 2-127
FAX ASSEMBLY .oooviiiicintreeeeeeeecnest e st ee e 2-128
SPEAKER ASSEMBLY ....ocivieriiee et eeseeese e, 2-130
FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY ...oovcevereriiieece e 2-132



NUMERICAL INDEX
1R2270/2870/3570/4570

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FA3-8727-000 621 - 8 FB3-9803-000 353 -3 FB6-3410-000 310 - 21
FA4-115%-000 140 -2 FB5-9803-000 354 - 28 FB6-3410-000 31 - 31
FA9-2112-000 250 - § FB6-1321-000 210 -1 FB6-3411-000 310 - 22
FAS-2112-000 251 - & FB6-1339-000 210 - 47 FB6-3411-000 311 - 2
FA9-2112-000 261 -1 FB6-2703-040 161 - 38 FB6-3413-000 30 - 123
FA9-2112-000 621 - 28 FB6-2705-000 164 - 72 FB6-3413-000 k1§ - 23
FA9-39R8-000 100 -1 FBR6-3313-000 104 -2 FB&-3478-000 300 -1
FB1-6715-000 640 -1 FB6-3313-000 145 - FB6-3478-000 kli}| -1
FB1-8581-000 140 - 73 FB6-3380-000 310 -1 FB6-3479-000 300 -2
FB3-2224-000 100 - 23 FB6-3380-000 alt -1 FB6-3479-000 301 -2
FB3-2411-000 210 - 37 FB6-3386-000 310 -2 FBG6-3480-000 300 -3
FB3-3192-020 102 -1 FB6-3386-000 311 -2 FB6-3480-000 301 -3
FB4-2930-000 140 - 40 FB6-3388-000 310 - 3 FB6-3481-000 300 - 4
FB4-2930-000 810 - 29 FB6-3388-000 311 - 13 FB6-3481-000 301 - 4
FB35-4754-000 352 -1 FBG-3389-000 310 - 4 FB6-3482-000 300 - 5
FB3-4754-000 353 -1 FB6-3389-000 311 - 4 FB6-3482-000 301 - 5
FB5-4773-000 140 - 4] FB6-3390-000 310 - 5 FB6-3483-000 300 -5
FB35-4773-000 810 - 30 FB6-3390-000 111 - 5 FB6-3483-000 301 -6
FB5-4E5E-000 350 -7 FB6-3391-000 310 - 6 FB6-3484-000 300 - 7
FB35-4930-000 810 - 39 FR6-3391-000 1 - & FB6-3484-000 301 -7
FB5-4931-000 810 -1 FB6-3392-000 310 -7 FR6-3486-000 300 - 8
FB5-5039-000 250 - 12 FB6-3392-000 311 - 7 FB6-3486-000 301 - B
FB5-3039-000 251 - 11 FB6-3393-000 30 -8 FB6-3480-000 300 -9
FB5-5130-000 99] -4 FB6-3393-000 311 - 8 FB6-3490-000 a0l -9
FB5-5150-000 350 - 15 FB6-3394-000 310 -9 FB6-3499-000 300 - 30
FB5-5275-000 500 - 7 FB6-3394-000 311 -9 FB6-3499-000 a0l - 12
FB5-9325-000 354 -1 FB6-3395-000 310 - 10 FB6-3506-000 300 - 10
FB5-9401-000 161 - 23 FB6-3395-000 3 - 10 FB6-3506-000 301 - 10
FB5-9410-000 161 -1 FB6-3396-010 310 -1 FB6-3507-000 102 - 2
FB5-9414-000 162 - 14 FB6-3396-010 i - 11 FB6-3524-000 K| - 30
FB5-9417-000 162 - 16 FB6-3397-000 310 - 12 FB6-4852-000 k3] - 24
FB5-9427-000 162 - 2] FB6-3397-000 31 - 12 FB&-4852-000 311 - 24
FB5-9434-000 163 -1 FB6-3399-000 310 - 14 FB6-5796-000 153 - 4
FB5-9438-000 163 - FB6-3399-000 311 - 14 FB6-5796-000 354 - 29
FB5-9440-000 163 - 6 FB6-3402-000 310 - 15 FC5-0166-000 100 - 32
FB5-9460-009 164 - 28 FB6-3402-000 i - 15 FC3-0166-000 210 -7
FB35-9466-000 164 - 10 FB6-3403-000 310 - 16 FC3-0191-000 104 -6
FB3-9467-020 164 - 11 FB6-3403-000 311 - 16 FC5-0195-000 104 - 7
FB3-9468-020 164 - 12 FB6-3404-000 310 - 17 FC5-0477-000 315 - 3
FB5-9469-020 164 - 13 FB6-3404-000 KD - 17 FC5-0478-000 315 - 4
FB5-9471-009 164 - 15 FB6-3405-000 310 - 18 FC5-0479-000 315 -5
FB35-2477-000 164 - FB6-3405-000 3 - 18 FC5-0480-000 315 -6
FB3-2504-000 160 - FB6-3408-000 310 - 20 FC5-0481-000 315 -7
FB5-9505-000 160 - 6 FB6-3408-000 311 - 20 FC5-0484-000 102 - 37

—_—
i
-




NUMERICAL INDEX

1R2270/2870/3570/4570

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FC5-0488-000 140 - 24 FC5-0624-000 30] - 15 FC5-0953-000 100 - 3
FC5-0489-000 140 - 35 FC3-0635-000 300 - 16 FC3-0854-000 100 - 137
FC5-0490-000 140 - 26 FC3-0636-000 300 - 17 FC5-0956-000 100 - 4
FC5-0496-000 140 - 18 FC5-0637-000 301 - 17 FC5-0957-000 100 T
FC5-0497-000 a3 - B FC5-0641-000 102 - 13 FC5-0958-000 102 . 49
FC35-0520-000 315 - 2 FC3-0652-000 140 - & FC5-0955-000 103 -1
FC5-0521-000 140 -2 FC5-0653-020 140 -7 FC3-0972-000 140 - 16
FC3-0522-000 140 -3 FC5-0655-000 g10 - 2% FC3-0974-000 353 - 5
FC5-0524-000 140 - 4 FC5-0657-000 140 - 43 FC5-0976-000 354 - 14
FC35-0525-000 140 - 5 FC5-0658-000 140 - 43 FC5-0977-000 354 - 10
FC5-0526-000 315 - 9 FC5-0659-000 140 - 8 FC5-0978-020 351 -3
FC5-0527-000 315 T FC35-0673-000 101 -7 FC5-0985-000 352 - 20
FC5-0529-000 140 - 30 FC5-D674-000 140 T FC5-0987-000 352 -1
FC5-0530-000 315 - 17 FC5-0676-000 140 T FC5-0988-000 352 - 12
FC5-0539-000 102 . 38 FC3-0677-000 M40 - 3 FC5-0989-020 352 . 3
FC5-0540-000 102 - 39 FC3-0682-000 140 - 13 FC3-0991-000 352 - 21
FC35-0541-000 35 .1 FC5-0685-000 140 - 14 FC5-0992-000 351 . 4
FC35-0542-000 140 - 12 FC5-0686-000 1M - B FC5-0996-000 353 - 6
FC5-0543-000 140 - 31 FC5-0687-000 101 - 9 FC5-0997-000 353 -7
FC3-0544-000 il5 - 18 FC3-0688-000 101 - 10 FC5-0998-000 353 - 18
FC5-0546-000 315 - 15 FC3-0689-000 101 - 11 FC5-1003-000 354 - 15
FC3-0547-000 102 - 40 FC5-0690-000 140 - 15 FC3-1005-000 354 - 16
FC5-0548-000 141 -1 FC5-0691-000 140 - 44 FC35-1006-000 354 - 17
FC5-0549-000 141 - 13 FC3-0697-000 810 - 12 FC5-1009-000 354 -1
FC3-0567-000 102 - 17 FC5-0703-000 140 - 46 FC5-1010-000 354 - 30
FC35-0568-000 102 - 18 FC5-0792-000 210 -5 FC5-1011-000 354 - 3]
FC3-0576-000 100 -2 FC5-0798-000 150 -3 FC5-1012-000 354 -3
FC35-0583-000 300 - 11 FC5-0799-000 350 -3 FC5-1013-000 352 - m
FC5-0583-000 301 - 1t FC5-0B00-000 350 - 4 FC5-1013-000 354 - 1B
FC5-0584-000 30] - 13 FC5-0803-000 160 - 35 FC3-1014-000 354 - 19
FC5-0585-000 300 - 12 FC5-0805-000 353 - 17 FC5-1017-000 353 -
FC5-0588-000 145 - 2 FC5-0806-000 350 -6 FC5-1019-020 15] "
FC5-0590-000 145 -4 FC5-0807-000 100 - 36 FC5-1020-020 354 -
FC3-0591-000 300 - 13 FC5-0812-000 100 - 17 FC5-1023-000 354 -
FC5-0592-000 145 -5 FC5-0853-000 351 -1 FC3-1024-000 354 - 35
FC5-0593-000 145 - 6 FC5-0860-000 100 - 43 FC5-1025-000 152 - 4
FC5-0584-000 145 -7 FC5-0862-000 354 -9 FC5-1038-000 352 -
FC5-0595-000 310 - 35 FC5-0870-000 352 - 8 FC3-1053-000 353 -
FC5-0593-000 i1 - 325 FC5-0871-000 353 - 19 FC5-1054-000 354 - 35
FC5-0526-000 104 -3 FC5-0872-000 354 - 3 FC3-1056-000 130 -3
FC3-0598-000 300 - 14 FC5-0873-000 353 - 20 FC5-1057-000 130 - 13
FC3-0598-000 301 - 14 FC5-0888-000 351 - 7 FC5-1059-000 130 - 14
FC5-0605-000 an - 16 FC5-0889-000 100 T FC5-1061-000 130 - 16
FC3-0622-000 300 - 15 FC5-0942-000 100 -2 FC5-1064-000 130 - 17

1-2



NUMERICAL INDEX
iR2270/2870/3570/4570

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FC5-1065-000 130 - 18 FC5-1251-000 640 - 21 FC5-1446-000 210 - 13
FC5-1066-000 130 - 19 FC5-1262-000 102 - 30 FC5-1447-000 210 - 14
FC5-1067-000 130 -1 FC5-1265-000 621 - 12 FC5-1473-000 210 - 15
FC5-1093-000 100 - 33 FC5-1268-000 621 - 133 FC5-1492-000 210 - 28
FC5-1094-000 100 - 18 FC5-1269-000 621 - 30 FC5-1495-000 210 - 16
FC3-1100-000 100 - 24 FC5-1274-000 621 - 13 FC5-1506-000 130 - 15
FC5-1101-000 100 -5 FC5-1277-000 100 - 12 FC5-1516-000 106 -
FC5-1103-000 100 - 6 FC5-1278-000 100 - 13 FC3-1517-000 106 -
FC5-1104-000 100 - 7 FC5-1280-000 100 ) FC5-1518-000 106 -
FC5-1106-000 100 - 8 FC5-1282-000 100 - 14 FC5-1527-000 141 - 16
FC3-1108-000 100 -0 FC5-1307-000 101 -5 FC5-1535-000 101 - 17
FC5-1105-000 100 - 10 FC5-1341-000 210 -3 FC3-1535-000 104 - 8
FC5-1111-000 100 - 29 FC5-1343-000 810 - 54 FC5-1536-000 141 -8
FC5-1113-000 101 -1 FC3-1345-000 810 - 57 FC35-1539-000 102 -
FC5-1114-000 100 - 19 FC3-1346-000 810 - 50 FC5-1540-000 102 - 24
FC5-1115-000 06 . 25 FC5-1348-000 g0 - 51 FC5-1541-000 02 - 25
FC5-1117-060 100 -1 FC5-1351-000 810 - 4 FC35-1545-000 102 - 2%
FC3-1118-000 101 - 20 FC5-1353-000 810 - 52 FC5-1546-000 140 - &0
FC5-1120-000 141 - 3 FC5-1354-000 140 - 17 FC5-1552-000 141 - 14
FC5-1124-000 141 - 4 FC3-1356-000 810 - 21' FC5-1558-000 141 -9
FC5-1125-000 141 - 5 FC5-1358-000 810 -8 FC5-1559-000 141 - 10
FC5-1126-000 141 - 6 FC5-1360-000 81N - 7 FC5-1560-000 141 - 17
FC5-1127-000 141 -7 FC5-1367-000 810 - B FC5-1562-000 102 - 34
FC3-1130-000 104 -1 FC5-1368-000 810 -9 FC3-1564-000 102 - 41
FC5-1131-000 810 - 2 FC3-1382-000 810 - 53 FC5-2804-000 164 - 3]
FC5-1146-000 102 - 5 FC5-1383-000 810 - 10 FC5-4264-000 161 - 8
FC5-1152-000 100 - 30 FC5-1384-000 810 - 11 FC5-4273-020 161 - 33
FC5-1168-000 110 -1 FC5-1400-000 130 - 721 FC5-4274-000 161 - 29
FC5-1201-000 621 - 129 FC5-1407-000 103 -2 FC5-4278-000 161 - 34
FC5-1205-000 621 - FC5-1413-000 101 -2 FC5-4279-000 161 - 4
FC35-1206-000 621 . 25 FC3-1420-000 102 - 15 FC5-4280-000 161 - 18
FC3-1208-000 621 -1 FC3-1422-020 300 - 18 FC5-4281-000 161 - 19
FC5-1209-000 621 -2 FC3-1422-020 30i - I8 FC5-4285-030 161 - 24
FC5-1210-000 621 - 10 FC5-1423-000 300 - 19 FC5-4286-000 161 - 2]
FC5-1211-000 621 - 1% FC5-1423-000 301 - 19 FC5-4287-000 161 - 22
FC5-1214-000 621 - 9 FC5-1424-020 360 - 20 FC3-4289-000 161 - 19
FC5-1215-000 621 - 31 FC5-1424-020 301 - 20 FC5-4291-000 161 _ 25
FC5-1217-000 621 - 32 FC5-1425-000 300 - 721 FC5-4292-000 161 - 2R
FC5-1218-000 621 - 34 FC5-1425-000 301 - 3] FC5-4293-000 161 - 26
FC5-1221-000 621 -1 FC5-1426-000 210 - 8 FC5-4295-000 161 - 20
FC5-1239-000 640 -2 FC5-1427-000 210 -9 FC5-4302-000 162 - 15
FC5-1243-000 102 - 79 FC5-1439-000 210 - 10 FC5-4305-000 162 -
FC5-1246-000 640 -3 FC5-1442-000 210 - 52 FC5-4306-000 162 -3
FC35-1249-000 640 - 4 FC5-1443-000 210 - 53 FC5-4307-000 162 -




NUMERICAL INDEX

iR2270/2870/3570/4570

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER 3

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FC3-4308-000 162 -6 FC5-5089-000 900 - 10 FC6-2797-000 164 - 34
FC5-4309-000 162 - 20 FC5-5457-000 130 - FC6-2798-000 164 - 37
FC5-4323-000 163 -2 FC5-5472-000 991 - FC6-2899-000 621 - 39
FC5-4324-000 163 -3 FC5-5473-000 99] - 2 FC&-2900-000 621 - 37
FC5-4326-000 163 -5 FC5-5474-000 353 T FC6-2902-000 10 - I8
FC5-4327-000 163 - 7 FC5-6003-000 352 - 24 FCe6-2903-000 130 -2
FC5-4329-000 163 - B FC5-6003-000 354 - 12 FC6-2904-000 106 -
FC5-4336-000 163 -9 FC3-6004-000 352 - 27 FC6-2909-000 640 -5
FC5-4338-000 163 T FC3-6006-000 354 - & FC6-2911-000 141 -3
FC5-4341-000 163 - 24 FC5-6008-000 4 - 20 F(6-2915-000 350 - 13
FC5-4353-000 164 - 73 FC5-6010-000 352 - FC6-2915-000 353 -2
FC5-4354-000 164 - B FC5-6011-000 351 - 6 FC6-2915-000 354 - 27
FC5-4356-000 164 - 24 FC5-6012-000 354 - 32 FC6-2918-000 101 - 18
FC5-4358-000 164 - 17 FC5-6014-000 353 - 21 FC6-2920-000 810 - 13
FC5-4339-000 164 - 18 FC5-6019-000 354 - 2] EC(-2924-000 810 - 14
FC3-4362-000 164 - 32 FC3-6540-000 100 - 15 FC6-2925-000 810 - 15
FC5-4363-000 164 . 35 FC35-6578-000 102 - 47 FC6-2927-000 810 - 18
FC5-4365-000 164 - 65 FC5-6934-000 310 - 19 FC6-2928-000 810 - 45
FC3-4367-000 164 - 59 FC5-6934-000 3l - 19 FC6-2929-000 810 - 17
FC5-4368-000 164 - 48 FC5-7156-000 B10 - 33 FC6-2937-000 640 - 6
FC5-4372-020 164 - &4 FC3-7160-000 810 - 12 FC6-2941-000 810 -7
FC35-4373-000 164 - 6l FC5-7182-000 810 - 58 FC6-2942-000 810 -5
FC5-4374-000 164 - & FC5-7206-000 62] - 37 FC6-2943-000 810 - 23
FC5-4376-000 164 - 26 FC5-7208-000 261 - 4 FC6-4624-000 103 -9
FC3-4381-000 164 - 27 FC3-7210-000 100 - 13§ FC6-4627-000 B10 - 49
FC5-4382-000 164 - 13 FC5-7211-000 100 - 138 FC6-4815-000 140 -9
FC5-4391-000 161 - 43 FC5-7212-000 100 - 138 FC6-4820-000 103 - 8
FC3-4396-000 161 - 44 FC5-7213-000 100 - 38 FC6-4824-000 101 - 21
FC3-4399-000 161 - 27 FC5-7214-000 100 - 138 FC6-4832-000 100 - 38
FC5-4400-000 161 -3 FC3-7215-000 100 - 138 FC6-4833-000 160 - 38
FC5-4402-000 161 - 4] FC5-7216-000 300 - 31 FC6-4834-000 100 - 38
FC5-4406-000 162 - 19 F(3-7216-000 301 -3 FC6-4837-000 100 - 138
FC5-4408-000 161 - 42 FC3-7217-000 315 - 19 FC6-4838-000 10 - 38
FC5-4410-000 160 - FC3-7228-000 810 - 50 FC6-4839-000 100 - 38
FC5-4421-000 162 . FC5-7413-000 145 - 12 FC6-5067-000 160 - 41
FC5-4422-000 162 - B FC6-2755-000 210 -2 FC6-5075-000 100 - 40
FC5-4424-000 163 - 10 FC6-2763-000 210 - 35 FC6-5076-000 100 - 40
FC5-4424-000 164 - 73 FC6-2764-000 210 - IR FC6-5085-000 810 - 20
FC5.4425-000 163 . 11 FC6-2765-000 210 -3 FC6-5087-000 621 - 36
FC5-4425-000 164 - 4 FC6-2778-000 161 - 10 FC6-7207-000 810 - 5
FC5-4427-000 160 -1 FC6-2781-000 164 - 5 FF3-4303-000 164 - 19
FC5-4427-000 210 - 51 FC6-2784-000 163 - 25 FF3-4306-000 161 - 11
FC5-4428-000 161 - 17 FC6-2785-000 164 -1 FF3-4526-000 110 - 6
FC5-4458-000 130 -2 FC6-2791-000 164 - 6 FF3-4527-000 110 - 7

1-4




NUMERICAL INDEX

iR2270/2870/3570/4570

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FF3-4529-000 103 - 5 FG6-8935-000 130 - 12 FK2-0149-000 621 - 4
FF3-4607-000 161 - 14 FH32-6552-000 101 R T FK.2-0145-000 810 . 18
FF3-4608-600 161 -2 FH2-7037-000 130 - 4 FK2-0160-000 101 - 6
FF3-4609-000 162 - FH2-7061-000 104 - 16 FK2-0216-000 161 -
FF6-0345-000 350 - FH2-7072-000 992 - 2 FK2-0246-000 130 - 5
FF6-2058-000 310 - 2% FH2-7174-000 210 - 17 FK2-0338-000 105 - 2
FF6-2058-000 31 . 2§ FH4-1429-000 931 . |es22 || FK2-0339-000 15 - 2
FF6-2059-000 310 - 27 FH4-6145-000 9200 - 1C1005|| FK2-0340-000 105 -1
FF6-2059-000 311 - 27 FH4-6204-000 930 - 102 FK2-0341-000 105 -1
FF6-2064-000 w0 - FH4-6204-009 994 . 10 || FK2-0358-000 621 . 14
FF6-2064-000 k11) I FH4-6218-000 900 - 1c1o06)| EK2-0358-000 60 . 7
FF6-2363-000 310 - 13 FH4-6300-000 o200 - 1C1o03 | FK2-0360-000 140 - 20
FF6-2363-000 in - 13 FH4-6300-000 930 - ICB FK2-0361-000 102 -7
FG3-2302-000 e - 2 FH4-6302-000 900 - |Cloo9)| FK2-0362-000 251 . 3
FG3-2302-000 311 . 23 FH4-6313-000 931 . Jcszo || FK2-0363-000 28 - 2
FG3-2626-000 992 -1 FH5-1021-010 152 - 10 FK2-0367-000 106 -1
FG3-2834-000 130 . 7 FH3-1028-000 210 - 48 FK2-0368-000 103 - &
FG3-2835-000 130 - g FH5-1108-010 52 - ) FK2-0379-000 621 . 3
FG3-2836-000 130 - g FH5-1128-000 164 - 7 FK2-0384-000 12 - 77
FG3-3125-000 161 - 16 FH5-1129-000 164 - 70 FK2-0385-000 2350 -2
FG3-3152-000 210 - 26 FH5-3550-000 991 -3 FK2-0404-000 250 - 8
F(33-3153-000 210 . 129 FH6-5005-000 250 - 7 FK2-0404-000 251 - 7
FG3-3153-000 210 - 44 FH6-5075-000 102 -7 FK2-0405-000 900 -9
FG3-3158-000 210 - 45 FH6-5076-000 250 - FK2-0407-000 900 - g
FG3-3178-020 105 - 3 FH6-5076-000 251 -1 FK2-0408-000 310 - 29
FG3-3187-000 315 -1 FH6-5128-000 164 -7 FK2-0408-000 311 - 29
FG3-3188-000 140 . 27 FH7-7312-000 310 - 30 FK2-0643-000 Q01 -2
FG3-3189-000 0 . 19 FH7-7312-000 L - 30 FK2-0646-000 [111) S
FG3-3294-000 51 .7 FH7-7569-000 20 - 2 FK2-0695-000 111} I
FG3-3295-000 354 - FH7-7625-000 110 -3 FK2-0696-000 on1 -5
F(33-3297-000 a5t - B FH7-7626-000 110 ~- 3 FK2-0920-000 ool -1
FG3-329%-000 353 -1 FH7-0334-000 210 - 31 FK2-0921-000 00l -2
FG3-3301-000 351 -9 FK2-0015-000 106 - 12 FK2-0923-000 001 - 3
FG3-3303-000 164 - 40 FR2-0140-000 110 - 4 FK2-0930-000 0ol -5
FG3-3757-000 162 - 18 FK2-0146-000 110 -9 FL2-0101-000 140 - 29
F(G3-3758-000 162 -5 FK2-0148-000 110 - B FL2-0106-000 140 -1
FG3-3765-000 931 . FK2-0149-000 1 T FL2-0116-000 02 . 7
FG3-3766-000 210 - 46 FK2-0149-000 102 - 44 FL2-0126-000 145 -3
FG3-3767-600 210 . 10 FK2-0149-000 140 . a8 FL2-0127-000 210 . 7
FG3-3768-000 210 - 14 FK2-0149-000 281 -1 FL2-0128-000 210 .
F(G3-3793-000 210 - 39 FK2-0145-000 51 - qp FL2-0143-000 140 . 45
FG3-3794-000 210 -~ 39 FK2-0149-000 352 - 6 FL2-0178-000 350 - B
FG3-3793-000 210 . 34 FK2-0149-000 153 .12 FL2-0203-000 81 - 19
F(33-3965-000 13 - 1 FK2-0149-000 4 . 2 FL2-0203-000 106 - 14




NUMERICAL INDEX

iR2270/2870/3570/4570

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER g PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FL2-0237-000 100 - 3] FL2-0982-000 1o - FM2-0296-000 810 - 28
FL2-0245-000 102 . 42 FL2-1092-000 130 -6 FM2-0299-000 810 - 15
FL2-0246-000 141 - 18 FL2-1200-000 352 - FM2-0300-000 810 - 38
FL2-0247-000 141 - 11 FL2-1201-000 353 - 13 FM2-0303-000 101 -4
FL2-0250-000 141 - 12 FL2-1202-000 353 - 14 FM2-0334-000 460 -
FL2-0251-000 141 - 15 FL2-1203-000 353 - 15 FM2-0338-000 106 -7
FL.2-06267-000 10t -3 FL2-1205-000 354 - 37 FM2-0339-000 106 -3
FL2-0279-000 210 - 325 FL2-1206-000 354 -8 FM2-0342-000 991 .
FL2-0290-000 640 T FL.2-1207-000 354 - 7 FM2-0343-000 990 - 2
FL2-0291-000 640 - g FL2-1208-000 54 .13 FM2-0353-000 e
FL2-0292-000 640 -9 FL.2-1209-000 354 - 24 FM2-0354-000 110 -
FL2-0295-000 621 - 2 FL2-1210-000 354 - 33 FM2-0355-000 140 - 58
FL2-0298-000 140 - 59 FL2-1212-030 353 - 16 FM2-0356-000 B10 -
FL2-0303-000 640 - n FL2-1517-000 102 - 8 FM2-0357-000 g0 -
FL2-0307-000 621 - 15 FL2-1518-000 102 - 13 FM2-03538-000 810 - 19
FL2-0308-000 621 - 27 FL2-2942-000 210 . 73 FM2-0359-000 810 . 19
FL2-0308-000 621 - 6 F1.2-2943-000 210 - 24 FM2-0360-000 130 -
FL2-0313-000 621 - 16 FL2-2944-0{00 210 - 24 FM2-0361-000 130 -
FL2-0314-000 102 - 50 FL2-2945-000 210 - 24 FM2-0362-000 130 -
FL2-0315-000 100 - 2% FL.2-2946-000 210 - 24 FM2-0384-000 o -
FL2-0322-000 500 -1 FL2-2952-000 164 - 9 FM2-0387-000 315 .
FL2-0330-000 102 - 48 FL2-2954-000 161 -6 FM2-0389-000 102 - 14
FL2-0352-000 100 - 39 FL2-2997-000 210 - IR FM2-0860-000 992 - 8
FL2-0941-000 161 - 12 FL2-299%-000 210 - 4 FM2-1116-000 130 - 20
FL2-0943-000 151 - 35 FL2-3265-000 102 - 4§ FM2-1328-000 352 -
FL2-0945-000 161 - 30 FL2-3266-000 261 - 2 FM2-1335-000 354 -
FL2-0946-000 161 -3 FM2-0111-000 140 - 2 FM2-1340-000 354 - 26
FL2-0947-000 161 - 13 FM2-0131-000 145 - FM2-1577-000 il -
FL2-0948-000 163 - 12 FM2-0177-000 350 - 14 FM2-1578-000 31 -
FL2-0949-000 162 - 10 FM2-0241-000 250 - FM2-1771-000 281 .
FL2-0%50-000 162 - 11 FM2-0242-000 281 - FM2-1772-000 251 -
FL2-0951-000 162 -1 FM2-0244-000 992 - FM2-1774-000 810 -
FL2-0952-000 162 - 12 FM2-0245-000 910 - FM2-1786-000 810 -
FL2-0953-000 163 - 13 FM2-0250-000 140 - FM2-1787-000 810 -
FL2-0955-000 163 - 14 FM2-0252-000 141 - FM2-1792-000 g10 - 19
FL.2-0958-000 164 - 79 FM2-0260-000 910 - FM2-1793-000 g10 - 19
FL2-0959-000 164 - 130 FM2-0261-000 104 - 14 FM2-1794-000 8io - 19
FL2-0960-000 164 - 31 FM2-0276-000 460 - FM2-2758-000 130 - 10
FL2-0961-000 161 -7 FM2-0286-000 621 - FM2-2764-000 105 - 7
FL2-0962-000 164 - 51 FM2-0287-000 640 - FM2-2767-000 930 -1
FL.2-0963-000 164 - 52 FM2-0289-000 640 - 11 FM2-2768-000 315 - 14
FL2-0964-000 164 - 53 FM2-0290-000 621 -1 FM2-2769-000 810 - 40
FL2-0965-000 164 - 16 FM2-0292-000 810 - FM2-2770-000 102 - 16
FL2-0968-000 164 - 58 FM2-0293-000 810 - 19 FM2-2771-000 102 - 22

1-6




NUMERICAL INDEX
iR2270/2870/3570/4570

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FM2-2773-000 992 - 4 FM2-2973-000 990 -1 FS56-8116-000 301 - 23
FM2-2774-000 930 -2 FM2-3120-000 990 - 6 F86-8992-000 100 - 48
FM2-2776-000 103 -1 FM2-3122-000 992 -3 F57-2660-000 161 - 36
FM2-2779-000 930 -1 FM2-3123-000 992 - 5 F§7-2662-000 161 -5
FM2-2789-000 992 - 12 FM2-3124-000 992 - 6 F§7-2663-000 163 - 18
FM2-2790-000 992 - 10 FM2-3127-000 992 -7 F57-2664-000 164 - 66
FM2-2799-000 §00 -1 FM2-3128-000 992 -9 F§7-2666-000 164 - 43
FM2-2815-000 105 - 13 FM2-3129-000 990 -7 F57-2788-000 104 -
FM2-2816-000 281 -3 FM2-3130-000 990 - 8 FS§7-2788-000 45 -9
FM2-2817-000 107 -1 FM2-3221-000 994 - F§7-2797-000 i - 36
FM2-2818-000 106 - 13 FM2-3226-000 900 -2 F§7-2797-000 311 - 38
FM2-2R19-000 105 - 9 FM2-3265-000 350 -] F§7-2798-000 310 - 37
FM2-2820-000 105 - 10 FM2-4471-000 353 - F§7-2798-000 311 - 37
FM2-2824-000 105 - B FS1-1205-000 310 - 32 F§7-2800-000 310 - 3R
FM2-2826-000 107 -2 F51-1205-000 311 - R FS7-2800-000 111 - 38
FM2-2830-000 105 - 11 FS1-1213-000 30 - 33 FS7-2801-000 310 - 39
FM2-2831-000 104 -9 F51-1213-000 311 . 33 FS7-2801-000 nt - 39
FM2-2833-000 105 -1 FS81-1512-000 810 - 85 F87-2802-000 110 - 40
FM2-2838-000 261 - 3 FS81-9009-020 gi0 - 27 FS57-2802-000 311 - 40
FM2-2839-000 621 - 35 F51-9010-020 164 - 63 FS7-2803-000 310 -4
FM2-2840-000 105 - 12 F52-1014-000 621 - 17 FS7-2803-000 3l - 41
FM2-2841-000 105 - 12 F82-9010-000 164 - 60 F57-2805-000 300 - 24
FM2-2842-000 250 -3 FS§5-1209-000 140 - 33 F§7-2805-000 301 - 24
FM2-2842-000 251 - F35-1377-000 354 - 25 F§7-2859-000 353 - 24
FM2-2843-000 105 - 4 F55-1595-000 104 - 4 F57-2859-000 354 - 34
FM2-2845-000 102 - 5] F85-1595-000 145 - F§7-5909-000 310 - 42
FM2-2847-000 810 - 43 ¥85-1597-000 110 - 34 F87-5909-000 i1 - 42
FM2-2851-000 102 -9 F55-1597-000 311 - 34 1 F§7-5910-100 310 - 43
FM2-2853-000 102 - 53 F85-1943-000 350 -9 F§7-5910-000 k)8! - 4
FM2-2856-000 100 - 44 F85-1943-000 352 - 35 F57-8143-020 100 - 48
FM2-2857-000 g10 - 44 F35-1943-000 353 - FUJ3-0280-000 310 - 44
FM2-2858-000 102 - 46 F85-1943-000 354 - 38 FU3-0280-000 311 - 44
FM2-2859-000 100 - 47 F35-1945-000 810 - 36 FU3-0282-000 310 - 45
FM2-2862-000 101 - 14 F55-1947-000 250 - 4 FU3-0282-000 k11| _ 45
FM2-2863-000 990 -5 F53-1347-000 251 - 4 FU3-0283-000 310 - 46
FM2-2868-000 110 -2 F55-6448-000 640 - 12 FU3-0283-000 311 - 46
FM2-2954-000 163 - F§5-6488-000 353 - 13 FU3-0284-000 310 - 47
FM2-2955-000 163 - 15 FB85-9227-020 210 - i FU3-0284-000 31t - 47
FM2-2956-000 163 - 27 F55-9664-000 104 - 15 FU3-0285-000 106 - B
FM2-2057-000 163 - 23 F56-1063-000 310 - 35 FU3-0288-000 ilo - 48
FM2-2958-000 163 - 18 FS6-1063-000 3l - 35 FU3-0288-000 311 - 48
FM2-2959-000 164 - F86-2790-000 140 - 34 FU3-0289-000 310 . 49
FM2-2961-000 164 - 14 F56-2791-000 140 - 35 FU3-0289-0060 111 - 49
FM2-2964-000 162 - F56-8116-000 3bu - 73 FU3-0290-000 310 - 50

1-7



NUMERICAL INDEX

iR2270/2870/3570/4570

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FU3-0250-000 KE}! - 50 FU5-0129-000 810 - 46 FU5-2103-000 210 - 27
FU3-0291-000 310 - 51 FU5-0628-000 163 - 20 FU5-2104-000 300 - 29
FU3-0291-000 311 - 51 FU5-0629-000 154 - 44 FU5-2104-000 301 - 29
FU3-0292-000 310 - 3 FU5-0630-000 164 - 45 FU5-2105-000 210 - 41
FU3-0292-600 31t - 5 FU5-0633-000 162 -7 FU5-2364-000 164 - 4]
FU3-0293-000 300 - 25 FU5-1006-000 140 - 49 FU3-2611-000 141 - 2
FU3-0293-000 301 - 25 FU5-1026-000 640 - 18 FU3-2632-000 102 - 10
F1J3-0294-000 300 - 26 FU3-1028-000 192 - 38 FU5-2653-000 104 - 11
FU3-0294-000 301 - 12 FUS5-1029-000 102 - 35 FU3-3016-000 140 - 5]
FU3-0347-000 310 - 53 FU35-1030-000 102 - 3] FU5-3018-000 354 - 39
FUJ3-0347-000 i - 53 FU5-1031-000 640 - 19 FLi5-3019-000 153 - 25
FU3-0349-000 e . 54 FU5-1168-000 163 - 19 FLJ5-3020-000 352 . 13
FU3-0349-000 311 - 54 FLi5-1169-000 164 - 48 FU35-3020-000 353 - 27
FU3-0350-000 310 - 5% FUS5-[1170-000 164 - 47 FU35-3021-000 352 - 2
FU3-0350-000 in - 55 FU5-1171-000 164 - 42 FU5-3021-000 354 - 40
FU3-0352-000 310 - 56 FUS-1172-000 163 - 21 FU3-3022-000 352 - 18
FU3-0352-000 311 - 56 FU5-1172-000 164 - 72 FU5-3030-000 210 - 49
FU5-0006-000 140 - 48 FU5-1173-000 161 - 37 FU5-3146-000 164 . 50
FUI5-0054-000 352 -1 FU5-2030-000 145 - 10 FU5-3147-000 154 - 35
FU5-0061-000 140 - 36 F1J5-2032-000 300 - 27 FU3-3148-000 164 - 36
FLF5-0062-000 its - 12 FU5-2033-000 301 - 27 FU3-3149-000 164 - 69
FU5-0063-000 315 - 13 FU5-2034-000 140 - 137 FU5-3150-000 164 - 38
FU5-0076-000 a53 - 25 FU5-2035-000 102 - 43 FU5-3178-000 102 -1
FUS5-0077-000 352 - 13 FUS5-2037-000 141 - 20 FU5-3179-000 102 - 12
FU5-0078-000 352 - 14 FU5-2038-000 104 T FU5-3180-000 102 - 20
FU5-0087-000 250 -9 FU5-2044-000 140 - 55 FU5-3328-000 210 - 43
FUS5-0087-000 251 - B FU5-2045-000 140 - 56 FU5-3333-000 163 - 17
FU5-0095-000 281 - 4 FUJ5-2057-000 210 - 42 FU5-3336-000 164 - 67
FUS-0096-000 281 -5 FU5-2063-000 140 - 50 FU5-3337-000 164 - 54
FU5-0097-000 28 . g FU5-2064-000 0 .2 FUS5-6014-000 40 . 57
FUS5-0098-000 250 - 10 FU5-2066-000 104 - 13 FUS-8001-000 210 - 35
FU5-0098-000 251 -9 FU5-2067-000 140 - 47 FU5-8003-000 210 - 35
FUS5-0101-000 28] -7 FU5-2068-000 330 -1 F115-B005-000 210 - 3§
FU5-0108-000 621 - 18 FU5-2073-000 810 - 34 FU5-8007-000 210 - 36
FU5-0109-000 621 - 19 FU5-2074-000 350 - 12 FU5-8011-000 145 - 11
FU5-0110-000 640 - 13 FU5-2076-000 141 - 21 FU5-8021-000 100 - 45
FUSs-0111-000 640 - 14 FU5-2079-000 250 - 11 F1J5-8550-000 210 - 50
FU5-0112-000 640 - 15 FU5-2079-000 25t T FU5-8551-000 210 - 50
FU5-0113-000 640 - 16 FUS-2089-000 621 - 21 FUS5-8552-000 210 - 50
FU5-0114-000 640 - 17 FU5-2090-000 102 - 3 FU5-8553-000 210 - 50
FUs5-0115-000 621 - 20 FU5-2096-000 101 - 15 FU5-9006-020 210 - 30
FU5-0126-000 28} - B FU5-2097-000 300 - 28 FU3-9135-000 160 -
FU5-0127-000 ] - 48 FU35-2097-000 301 - 28 FU5-9140-000 160 .
FU5-0128-000 350 - 10 FU5-2102-000 810 - 37 FU6-0019-000 281 - 10

1-8




NUMERICAL INDEX

iR2270/2870/3570/4570

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO, KEY NO. KEY NO
FUG-0020-000 281 - 11 VS1-T177-002 161 - 40 XA9-1386-000 992 - 11
EU6-0021-000 810 - 48 YS1-7177-004 210 . 54 XAS-1415.000 {210 - 32
FU6-0023-000 Bl - 24 VSI1-7177-006 200 . 55 XA9-1468-000 {102 . 5
FLIG-0024-000 261 - 5 VT2-5018-000 900 - 4 XB1-2300-306 161 - 504
FU6-0029-000 6] - § WA7-3296-000 9o . s XB1-2300-306 164 - 506
FLI6-0673-000 164 - 55 WES-5689-000  Jop1 - ¢ XB1-2300-405  [353 . 501
FU§-2003-000 102 - 28 WE8-5764-000 300 - XB1-2300-405 334 - 502
FUe-2010-000 41 - 19 WGB-5624-000 162 - 13 XB1-2300-407 103 -4
FU6-2011-000 102 - 33 WGB-5624-000  |164 . 46 XB1-2300-409 (810 - 501
Fli6-2012-000 621 . 3§ WGs-s624-000 (210 - 19 XB1-2300-605 |210 - 504
FU6-2014-000 41 - ;3 WM2-5216-000 [9pp . 3 XB1-2300-607 106 - 501
FU6-2016-000 0 - 2 WT2-5565-000 315 . 14 XB1-2300-607 |310 . 501
FU6-2021-000 BIO . 47 X71-9310-000 640 - 20 XB1-2300-607  |311 . spg
FU6-2236-000 210 - 40 XA9-0265-000 105 - XB1-2300-607  |opn . sp3
HH2-2830-000 990 - 4 XA9-0465-000 900 - XB1-2301-407 102 - 503
NPN 1 XA9-0605-000 100 - 42 XB1-2400-603 110 - sm
NEN oo - XA9-0656-000 |31t _ gp XB1-2400-606 |16 . 505
NPN 101 . XA9-0702-000 810 - 31 XB1-2400-607 310 - 508
NPN 102 _ XA9-0874-000 160 - 4 XB1-2400-607 311 - 508
NPN 103 - XA9-0894-000  [140 - 39 XB1-2400-807  |100 - s5p2
NPN 104 - XA9-0894-000 161 - 15 XB1-2401-406 161 - 507
NEN 05 - XAD-0894-000 [164 - 75 XB1-2402-007 (110 . 502
NPN 106 - XA9-0962-000 310 - &0 XB1-2500-603 110 - 505
NPN 107 - XA9-1164-000 M4 . 17 XB1-3300-607  [310 . 502
NPN 160 - XAD-1164-000 250 . 5 XB1-3300-607 311 - sg2
NFN 161 . XAY-1164-000 251 - XB2-8300-607 300 - 501
NPN 210 - XA9-1164-000 [287 . ¢ XB2-8360-607 301 . sp)
NPN 261 - XAZ-1297-000 141 - 24 XB2-8300-607 900 - 501
NPN 300 - MA9-1386-000 100 - 3 XB2-8300-805 210 - 501
NPN 301 - XA9-1386-000 I - 13 XB3-6300-600 310 - 503
NPN 50 - XA9-1386-000 02 - 4 XB3-6300-600  |311 - 503
NPN 351 - XA9-1386-000 103 - XB4-5300-607 141 - 501
NPN 500 - XA9-1386-000 04 - )2 XB4-5300-607  |621 . 50
NPN 900 - XAD-1386-000 105 -6 XB4-5300-607 640 - 501
NFN 930 - XA9-1386-000 {106 - ] XB4-3300-607  |810 . 502
NEN 990 . XA9-1386-000 M0 - 52 XB4-5300-805  [3s1 . sp2
RB1-6539-000 30 - 57 XA9-1386-000  [210 . |2 XB4-5300-805 354 . spy
RB1-6539-000 311 - 57 XA9-1386-000 110 - 31 XB4-5300-306 161 - 502
RBI-8945-000 |30 . sg XAY-1386-000 (351 . q; XB4-5300-806 1163 . sp2
RB1-8945-000 311 - 5% XA9-1386-000 152 - 17 XB4-5300-807 300 - 502
RS1-1087-000 810 - 25 XAG-1386-000 354 - 41 XB4-5300-807 301 - 502
RS5-1446-000 810 - 41 XAD-1386-000 |621 - 122 XB4-5301-007 130 . 501
R55-1567-000 30 - 59 XA92-1386-000 990 - XB4-5400-807 161 - 501
RS5-1567-000 311 . 59 XA9-1386-000 991 - 5 XB4-5400-807 102 - 505




NUMERICAL INDEX
iR2270/2870/3570/4570

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
FPARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
XB4-3400-807 145 - sn XD2-1100-242  [g106 . 505 XD3-2200-182 {281 . s5p4
XB4-5400-807 {310 . sp4 XD2-1100-322  |164 . 504 XD3-2300-142 621 . sg2
XB4-5400-807 n - 504 XD2-1100-402 102 - 501 XF2-1604-435 164 . 57
XB4-5400-807 {350 . 501 XDz-1100402  |161 . sp XF2-1605-750 261 - sps
XB4-5400-809 161 - 508 XD2-1100422  [140 . s5p2 XF2-1605-940 166 - 1
XB4-5400-809 164 - sp3 XD2-1100-502 102 - sm XF2-1606-133 163 . m
XB4-5401-007 100 . s5p1 XD2-1100-502 1680 _ 50 XF2-1607-440 164 - 3
XB4-5401-007 140 - 501 XD2-1100-502 210 - 505 XF2-1607-640 164 - 68
XB4-5401-007 | 141 . sp2 XD2-1100-502 (250 . 502 XF2-1607-840 106 . o
XB4-5401-007 315 - s5q1 XD2-1100-502  |251 . 50 XF2-1608-860 02 . 10
XB4-5401-205 61 - 503 XD2-1100-502 {281 . 502 XF2-1609-040 06 . 10
XB4-5401-205 352 - 502 XD2-1100-502 310 - 506 XF2-3616-660 164 - 19
XB4-5401-205 353 - 5m2 XD2-1100-502 311 - 506 XF2-4104-040 281 - 504
XB4-5401-205 354 - 503 XD32-1100-502 350 - 502 XF2-4104-240 352 - 18
XB4-5401-207 310 - 505 XD2-1100-502 151 - 501 XF2-4107-940 353 - 2%
XB4-5401-207  [311 . sps XD2-1100-502 {352 _ s5p XF2-4108-240 3 . |9
XB4-7300-809  |162 . spg XD2-1100-502 353 . s5p3 XF24109-240 (354 . 42
XB6-230040%  |250 . 5o XD2-1100-502 {354 . 504 XF2-4112-240 140 - 5
XB6-2300-409 251 - 503 XD2-1100-502 640 - 507 XF2-4606-740 210 - 503
XB6-7300-000 a0 - 502 XD2-1100-502 810 - 503 XF9-0727-000 164 - 4
XB6-7300-407 210 - sgy XD2-1100-642 162 - 5p4 XF9-0743-000 200 . 13
XB6-7300-607 105 - 501 XD2-1100-642  l164 . 350 XQ9-0111-000 {621  _ o3
XB6-7300-607 106 - 503 XDb2-1100-642 250 - 503 XG9-0387-000 810 - 42
XB6-7300-607 110 - 503 XD2-1100-642  [251  _ 502 XG9-0507-000 (164 . 49
XB6-7300-607 130 - sp2 XD2-1100-642  |261 . 3502 XG9-0520-000 (353 . g9
XB6-7300-607  |281 . sp XD2-1100-642 {281 - 303 XG9-0521-000  [640 - s5pp
XB6-7300-607 640 - 502 XD2-1100-642 621 - 504 XH9-0125-000 102 -4
XB6-7300-607 |99 . 5] XD2-1100-642 810 . 504 XH9-D126-000 {161 . ¢
XB6-7300-607 992 . sm XD2-1200-502 163 . sg3 XZ9-0582-000 100 . 27
XB6-7300-609 {281 . sp) XD2-2100-502  |164 - 3502
XB6-7300-807 300 - sp3 XD2-2100-802  |6d0 . 508
XB6-7300-807  |301 . sp3 XD3-1200-102 161 - 500
XB7-2100-405 161 - 508 XD3-1300-162  |161 . s51p
XBI-2400-606 161 - s5p1 XD3-2160-162 (140 . 504
XD1-1104-135  |300 - 504 XD3-2200-102  |140 . 503
XDI-1104-135 301 . 504 XD3.2200-102  |163 . sq
XDI-1104-634 {640 . s5p3 XD3-2200-102 164 . s07
XDI-1106-215 | 640 - sqs XD3-2200-122 (261 . sq3
XDI-1106-219 141 - 503 XD3-2200-122 310 - 507
XDI-1108-215  [102 . s08 XD3-2200-122 311 . 507
XD1-1108-215 | 640 . 508 XD3-2200-122  [352 . sp3
XDI-1108-218  |g21 . sp3 XD3-2200-122  [354 . sps
XD1-4200-402 110 - 504 XD3-2200-142 640 - 509
XD1-4200-502 110 - 506 XD3-2200-162  |350 . s5p3

1-10




100V
100V
100V
100v
120V UL
120V UL
230V
230V
230V CA
230V CA
230V EUR
230VEUR
100V
100V
100V
100V
120V UL
120V UL
230V
230V

- 20VCA

230V CA
230V EUR
230VEUR
100V
100V

iR2270/2870/3570/4570

F14-3211-000KGG0001-
F14-3218-000KBR00001-
F14-3221-000KGH00001-
F14-3228-000KBS00001-
F14-3231-000KGJ00001-
F14-3238-000KBT00001-
F14-3241-000KGM00001-
F14-3248-000KBX00001-
F14-3261-000KGN00001-
F14-3268-000KBY00001-
F14-3291-000KGL00001-
F14-3298-000KBU00001-
F14-3311-000KFZ00001-
F14-3318-000KBK00001-
F14-3321-000KGB00001-
F14-3328-000KBL00001-
F14-3331-000KGC00001-
F14-3338-000KBM00001-
F14-3341-000KGE00001-
114-3348-000KBP00001-
F14-3361-000K GF06001-
F14-3368-000KBQ00001-
F14-3391-000KGD00001-
I14-3398-000KBN00001-
F14-5411-000KFM00001-
F14-5418-000KAW00001-



100V
100V
120V UL
120V UL
230v
230V
230V CA
230V CA
230VEUR
230VEUR
100v
100v
100V
100V
120V UL
120V UL
230V
230V
230V CA
230V CA
230V EUR
230V EUR

F14-5421-000KFN00001-
F14-5428-000KAX00001-
F14-5431-000KFP00001-

F14-5438-000KAY00001-
114-5441-000KFR00001-
F14-5448-000KBB00001-
¥14-5461-000KFS00001-

I14-5468-000KBC00001-
F14-5491-000KFQ00001-
F14-5498-000KAZ00001-
114-6711-000KEFT00001-

F14-6718-000KBD00¢01-
F14-6721-000KFU00001-
F14-6728-000KBE00001-
F14-6731-000KFV00001-
F14-6738-000KBF00001-

F14-6741-000KFX00001-
F14-6748-000KBHO00001-
F14-6761-000KFY00001-
F14-6768-000KBJ00001-

F14-6791-000KFW006001-
F14-6798-000KBG00001-



001
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
110
130
140
141
145
160
161
162
163
164
210
250
251
261
281
300
301
310
311
315
350
351
352
353
354
460
500
621
640
810
900
910
930
931
990
991
992
994

Contents

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM ....cociiriiieniesrs i sreenessesinasssesnssenssmsesises 2-1
ACCESSORIES ...coivivvtiinieeisreninisiritisissssessessesaresssessssssssessssenssssesssssnssasssessn 2-8
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. et csresseessseserssve avaens 2-11
MACHINE FRONT PLATE ... ottt nearnsesess s srssseessssssnsssessrese svves 2-16
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 coooreeeectrtreesnrinserarssesesassse e s ses s sssassassnssnassases 2-19
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 ....oonieverrrcnrerenctrissresiese s sss s e e sas s sesasnas 2-24
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 ...t cencmrincreese v s sssassssseanassesanne 2-27
MACHINE REAR PLATE 1 oriiicciiciecniesrinvniniceienineariesssrsaesess sesesssnsssesensenresesranes 2-30
MACHINE REAR PLATE 2 ..iiiiviieieiiniesisiirersinrssressessesssssessessessssssassesrasssasassses 2-33
MACHINE REAR PLATE 3ottt seresessaesessssnessaessssssesssesssanaes 2-36
POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY ....cccciiieirieertnerrescessesseeie e ssaensens 2-39
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ....ovcoiriircerie e niensessesseereseeessssssisesnasrasseaessens 2-42
RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY .....ceeieiteeinceeit e sneseecersssssaesessesensrasts sassasasneens 2-45
PAPER FEEDER FRAME ASSEMBLY ....oociiviciienereresieses e sscesessenssnrsseseens 2-51
RIGHT LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY ..ooviieerecceenernnc st s v i sreene 2-54
DADF MOUNTING HARDWARE {Japan and Australia Model only).................2-57
DADF ASSEMBLY (Japan and Australia Model anly)......ccccoeernmvrcrrnrrnnieenenas 2-60
DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY (Japan and Australia Model only)................. 2-68
OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY (Japan and Australia Model only)............2-72
PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY (Japan and Australia Model only)......ccccvcveennne 2-77
READER ASSEMBLY ..veiriiieiieiinininisiminisineiesessesnssssssssssssiasssersssssssessssssses 2-87
MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY ....ctivieciiriernrierinnresiesisesssssseessessssesssssesesseesessssssssssenns 2-93
MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY .....oiiiieiiiiteicrieriinsesstsssesseessaeraessssssssssesesaessesssssassseens 2-96
FIXINGPAPERDELIVERY ,DRIVEASS'Y .....voiiiciircrecrrinessseeesnsssenesreiressesessneens 2-99
FIXING DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY .....ooveririrserererierr s vevserarsnnnnnas 2-102
CASSETTE(MIDDLE] ......cooieeeiereraesereeriesienssssesessssssssssssssssesnessssasssesssssnensens 2-105
CASSETTE (LARGE) ...ccvvveieireneesenrinesntesisssecnesaessesessssssssssresessessessnssnessnns 2-109
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (MIDDLE)......ccoiiiecrierrcrsiresiresserreriesnerensnes 2-113
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (LARGE) ......cooriireeienienienirsennenrerseseesaensenns 2-118
MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY ..o sraiestaniesiesssssnssrereensiserearssenas 2-123
PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY .ccviviiinirinieecieineinrcienereciee e serenseenesssessessnes 2-126
2ND 3RD DELIVERY ASSEMBLY .oioriirerceecererensnirsccrirecsses s sseseseseesaesnens 2-129
2ND UPPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY ...eooceeeere ettt ccre e e e snesinens 2-132
2ND DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY ...cvooeiircetreererree st e e eraee 2-136
3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY ...cviiitiieireectrrteteciectsens e st eee e sseens 2-141
LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY ...ovoeniiiiriecetetstciecircessesessssesneesessssseesersenens 2-146
DRUM CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY .ovvuiiiirreiiererencernnnsersrecsereseresessseessesssnssesnes 2-147
HOPPER ASSEMBLY ...cecvtirceerrriinererecsenssisssscsssssessssssasssnesraessesssessssssesssnsnes 2-149
DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY ....ooreiiiecrcereeertetssesstesessessseresesssasssessesssssensnenes 2-183
FIXING ASSEMBLY ..ot cenecse e ss et scess s sassassss s orborsorsssnsonssbarssnsn 2-156
CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY ...cvirciereesianarssssnsssssenrerserrsssrassssssssens 2-161
MAIN POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY ..covievrrerirrrreirccscreereeessrnansessaeenes 2-163
DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY .....coeiciierceiverneinirnseressrserness s snssa s 2-164
READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY .....cccoviiircrrcinirnsneereeniessensessnns 2-165
FAX ASSEMBLY (Japan and Australia Madel only)...cucecieecinncenccnne. 2-167
SPEAKER ASSEMBLY (Japan and Australia Model only)....coocoevrieicincnrnnnne 2-170
FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY (Japan and Australia Model only)................. 2-173

DELIVERY CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y ...t 2-175



FIGURE A
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MULTI FEED TRAY ASSMBLY
AIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY FELFLA#
Ec7. b

PAPER FEEDER FRAME ASSEMBLY
W2 T L—ARE

G

[RIGHT LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY
HFRH

READER CONTAOLLER PGB ASSEMBLY
=4 v kn—SEmEiE

READER ASSEMBLY
y— 588

g

™~—_|{CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
Htras

R T A
=)

il

CASSETTE (MIDDLE)
htw k{5 F)

CASSETTE (LARGE)
Bty b (5—)







FIGURE A

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY
L—F A% 0 T8

HOPPER ASSEMBLY
A

FIXING DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY
R IRRERAT

DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY (ALACK)
MRS (HLACK)

PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
R

DRUM CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY
FIhi—kY v




FIGURE A
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FIXING ASSEMBLY
bt §r

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FaXA— FEIRin
1R2270FIA2870FIA3570FIR4570F

SPEAKER ASSEMBLY
AE—=H{E
IR2270F,R2870F,A3570RIR4570F

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY {MIDDLE)
B (= Fu)
PAPER PICK-UF ASSEMBLY {LARGE)
Bk (5—3)

G




FIGURE A
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
DEa ¥ Fa—SEEER

MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
A A L REEER

@D @D

CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY,
Bl = e Fi LR 8 1)

DUPLEXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
R AR

POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY
BHRO— K&

MAIN POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY
* A Y RAEMER

2.4



FIGURE A
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
T b Lo 88
ADF DC CONTROLLER PGB ASSEMBLY IR2270FR2270 GA,iIR2070F,1R2870 CA,
AF D0o v O3 ERESR IR3570F,iR3570 CA,R4E70FIRA570 CA
iR2270FIR2270 CA,IR2870F,IR2870 CA,

IR3570FiA3570 CA iR4570FiR4570 GA

OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY

B S— |
IR2270F,iR2270 CA,IR2870F,iR2A70 CA,
IR3570FIRA570 CA,IRASTOERA570 CA

FAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
W=

{R2270FR2270 CA,iR2870FRIR2870 CA,
IR3570FR3570 CA,IR4570FIR4570 CA

'} ADF ASSEMBLY

ADF28
IFH2270FiR2270 CA,iA2670F,A2870 CA,
IR3570F,iR3570 CA,IH4570F,IR4570 CA




FIGURE A
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

5D

3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMELY|
I T L—LAE
IR2270 120V,iR2870 120V
IR3570,IR3570FA4570,iR4570F
DELIVERY CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
BRERIO Y Fo—SERXE
iA2270 120V,iR2870 120V
IR3570,iA3570K,(R4570,iR4570F

B 7 L—L400

2ND DELIVERY FAAME ASSEMBLY

IR2370 120V,iA2870 120V
IR3570,IR3A570F,IR4570,iR4570F

EED

2ND UPPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
W2 A

IRE270 120V,iR2870 120V

IR3570,IR3570FIR4570,IA4570F

GED

\__| 2ND 3RD DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
2/3k4

IR2370 120V,iR2870 120V
IR3570,iR3570FIR4570,IR4670F

2-6






FIGURE 001
ACCESSORIES

5

IR2270 100V,iA2270FiR2AT0 100V,IM2876F
iR4570 100V,IR4570FIAS70 100V.IRASTaF

IR2270,/R2270FA2870FIR4570,IR4 570RIR3570,iA3570F

IA2270F |R2870F M4 570FIA3570F

|R2270,iR2870,IR4570,IA3s70

2-7



R
FIGURE s
PARTS Al . SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY R A A ey DESCRIPTION UAL NUMB Y
NO. p c
Fig.001 | NPN RF | ACCESSORIES
IR2270
100V&IR2270F&IR2870
1 FK2-0820-000 1 | MEAP SOFTWARE CD-ROM 100V&IR2870F&IR4570
100V&IR4570F&IR3570
100V&IR3E70F
IR2270F &IR2870F&IRA57
2 FK2-0643-000 1 | BDL SOFTWARE CD-ROM IR227OF Sk
IR2270F &IR2870F&IR457
2 FK2-0921-000 1 | BDL SOFTWARE CD-ROM [Ra27CF ik
IR2270F &IR2870F&IRA57
3 FK2-0823-000 1 | FAX SOFTWARE CD-ROM Ao
{R2270F &iR2B70F&IR457
3 FK2-0646-000 1 | AX sOFTWARE CD-ROM (a7 or Sik
IR22708IR2270F&IR2870
4 FK2-0605-000 1 | MEAP SOFTWARE CD-ROM F&IR45708IRASTOFAIR35
70&IR3570F
5 FK2-0830-000 1 | MEAP SOFTWARE CD-ROM E:SZJS&'RZMD&IR“WO&'
5 FK2-0696-000 1 | MEAP SOFTWARE CD-ROM E::;’(?&'RZWU&'R“S"O&'
iR22708IR2270F&IR2870
8 WEB-5689-000 1 | CORE, FERRITE 8IR2B70F&IR4570&IR45T
OF&IR3570BIR3STOF




FIGURE 100
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

230V ON

iR3570,IR3570F
14570, IR45TOF

>

IR2270,iR2270F
|IR2870,iR2870F

2-8



R
Féi%? PARTS | A | oy DESCRIPTION SERALNUMBER/ |y
. K C
Fig.100 | NPN RF | EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC,
1 FAS-3988-000 1 RUBBER, COVER
2 FC5-0576-000 1 PANEL, LEFT
3 FC5-0853-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT, FRONT LOWER
4 FC5-0956-000 1 PANEL, INNER, RIGHT MIDDLE
5 FC5-1101-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT, FRONT
g FC5-1103-000 1 PANEL, LEFT, MIDDLE
T FC5-1104-000 1 PANEL, LEFT, REAR
8 FC5-1106-000 1 PANEL, INNER, REAR LOWER
g FC5-1108-000 1 PANEL, INNER, LEFT LOWER
10 FC5-1109-000 1 PANEL, INNER, MIDBLE
ki FC5-1117-000 1 PANEL, INNER, RIGHT
12 FC5-1277-000 1 PANEL, INNER, RIGHT
13 FC5-1278-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT, REAR
14 FC5-1282-000 1 RUBBER, COVER
15 FC5-6540-000 1 COVER, SCREW
16 FH2-6552-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR
17 FC5-0812-000 1 STOPPER, PUSHING
18 FC5-0957-000 1 CAP, INTERNAL PAPER DELIVERY
19 FCS&-1114-000 1 COVER, INTERNAL PAPER DELIVERY
20 FC5-0885-000 1 COVER, BLANKING
21 FC5-0942-000 1 PANEL, INNER, REAR
22 FC5-1280-000 1 EMBLEM
23 FB3-2224-000 1 PIN, HINGE
24 FC5-1100-000 1 COVER, FRONT
25 FC5-1115-000 1 COVER, FRONT, SMALL
26 FL2-0315-000 1 DOOR, SUPPLY
27 XZ92-0582-000 1 CATCH, MAGNET
28 FC5-1094-000 1 LID, ASSIST
29 FC5-1111-000 1 COVER, QUTLET
an FC5-1152-000 1 PANEL, CONTROLLER BOX
KN FL2-0237-000 1 COVER, REAR

2-10



FIGURE PARTS A , SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY e [ aTy DESCRIPTION M
32 | FC5-0166-000 1 | SEAL, BLANKING
3 | FC5-1083-000 1 | sEAL
34 | XA9-1386-000 4 | SCREW, RS, Maxs
35 | FC5-0803-000 1 | PANEL, RIGHT UPPER géﬁgﬂg?&g’ggfﬁfg\?
3 | Fc5-0807-000 1 | GUIDE, 1ST DELIVERY FIXING gé%ggg}f‘éi?gg}ﬁfgg\?
37 | FC5-0954-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT, LOWER
38 | FCe-4832-000 1 | PLATE, NAME iR2270
38 | FCB-4834-000 1 | PLATE, NAME IR2270
38 | FC6-4833-000 1| PLATE, NAME iR2270F
38 | FCE-4837-000 1| PLATE, NAME iR2870
38 | FC6-4838-000 1 | PLATE, NAME iR2870
3 | Fce-4a38-a00 1| PLATE, NAME IR2870F
38 | FC5-7210-000 1 | PLATE, NAME iR3570
38 | FC5-7212-000 1 | PLATE, NAME IR3570
38 | FCs-7211-000 1 | PLATE, NAME IR3570F
3 | FC5-7213-000 1 | PLATE, NAME iRd570
38 | Fes-r215.000 1 | PLATE, NAME IR4570
38 | FC5-7214-000 1 | PLATE, NAME IRA570F
3 | FLo-0352-000 1 | SHEET, PETAINING
IR2270&iR2270F &IRZ870
40 | FCB-5075-000 1 | LABEL, SHUT, DOWN B &IR2B70F &IR35708IRA5T
OF8IR45708IR4570F
40 | FCe-5075-000 1 | LABEL, SHUT, DOWN A IR22708/R26708IRA57081
41 | FCB-5067-000 1 | LABEL, TONER BOTTLE CAUTION
42 | XA$-0605-000 2 | SCREW, Maxa g%gggfg?gg}“fggg
43 | FC5-0860-000 1 | GUIDE, REVERSE BACK END ST RS6TOF 8IR4570
44 | FM2-2856-000 1 | CABLE, READER AC 1212,5001
45 | FU5-8021-000 1 | LABEL, GROUNDING CAUTION 230V ONLY
46 | FS6-8092-000 1 | LABEL, GENUINE 120V ONLY
47 | FM2-2859-000 1 | CABLE, CONTROL PANEL

2-11



R
FIGURE 5
PARTS A " SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N aTy DESCRIPTION REMARKS A

NO. K c
48 F57-8143-020 1 LABEL, COUNTER
501 XB4-5401-007 5 SCREW, M4X10
502 XB1-2400-807 4 SCREW, M4X8

2-12



FIGURE 101
MACHINE FRONT PLATE

{Ja002L)

14\f @ \13
[ pl

2-13



R
i Féi%%E noee | N | ey DESCRIPTION SR e ¥
. o c
Fig.101 | NPN RF | MACHINE FRONT PLATE
1 FC5-1113-000 1 | PANELINNER
2 | FC5-1413-000 1 | PINSTAY
3 FL2-0267-000 1 | PIN, POSITIONING
4 | FM2-0303-000 1 | BOX, WASTE TONER
5 | Fcs-1307-000 1 | MOUNT, ENVIRONMENT SENSOR
6 FK2-0160-000 1 | ENVIRONMENTAL SENSOR UNIT HUI J3012
7 FC5-0673-000 1 | SUPPORT, HOOK POSITIONING
8 FC5-0686-000 1 | HOOK, RIGHT DOOR, UPPER
9 FC5-D887-000 2 | HOOK, RIGHT DOOR, LOWER
10 | Fos-0888-000 1 | BUSHING
11 | FC5-0689-000 1 | SHAFT, HOOK
12 | Fus-2064-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION
13 | XA9-1386-000 19 | SCREW, RS, M3X8
14 | FM2-2862-000 1 | CABLE, ENVIRONMENT HEATER J3002L,3012
15 | FU5-2096-000 1 | sPrRING
16 | FK2-0143-000 1 | PHOTO-INTERRUPTRE, TLP1253(C6) | PS16 J3404
17 | FC5-1535-000 1 | GUIDE, WIRE
18 | FC6-2918-000 1 | LABEL, LOCK UNLOGK
18 | FL2.0203.000 2 | PIN, POSITIONING
20 | FC5-1118-000 1 | COVER, RIGHT IN, SMALL
21 | FCB-4824-000 1 | STOPPER, BOX
22 | Fus-2016-000 1 | SPRING, STOPPER
501 | xB4-5400-807 2 | SCREW, P, M4X8

2-14



FIGURE 102
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

9 501 |A2270
@ 2t
(J3602) 43602} ]

R2870F

IR4570
H4570F

HA570
IHSE?OF

44 2

\
{JaaaqLy 46

602 g

; 2
* ld211oM) 733
51 503\1'\&{\

T w21 Bl

{92111F

2-156



e

}

R
FIGURE S
PARTS A " SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N QTyY DESCRIPTION REMARKS v
NO. K c
Fig.102 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTSE 1
1 FB3-3192-020 1 CCVER, HEATER CONNECTOR
2 FB6-3507-000 4 BLOCK, SWING
3 FC&-0641-000 1 COVER, PCB
4 XHS-0125-000 2 FOOT
5 XAS-1458-000 2 SCREW, KNURLED, M&X10
6 XAQ-1386-000 40 | SCREW,R5,M3X8
iR22708iR2270F&IR2870
7 FHE-5075-000 1 CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC &IR2870F GL2 J3602
iR4570&IR4570FAIR3GT0
7 FK2-0361-000 1 CLUTCH,ELECTROMAGNETIC RIR3570F
iR45708&IR4570F&IR3570
8 FL2-1517-000 1 SUPPORT, REGIST. CLUTCH &IR3570F
iR2270&iIR2270F&IR2870
9 FM2-2851-000 1 CABLE, REGISTRATION CLUTCH &IR2B70F J3602,3605L
iR45708IR4570F&IR3570
10 FL5-2652-000 1 SPRING &IR3570F
iR4570&IR4570F&IR3570
11 FU5-3176-000 1 PULLEY, 20T &IR3570F
{R45704IR4570F&IR35T0
12 FUS5-3179-000 1 PULLEY, 28T &IR3570F
{R4570&IR4570F&IR3570
13 FL2-1518-000 1 SUPFORT, REGIST. TENSION &IR25TOF
14 FMm2-0389-000 2 CASSETTE SIZE DETECT ASSEMBLY
15 FCE&-1420-000 2 HOL.DER, SIZE DETECT
16 FM2-2770-000 2 SIZE SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
17 FC5-0567-000 1 PLATE, PICK-UP ASS'Y MOUNT, U
18 FC5-0568-000 1 PLATE, PICK-UP ASSY MOUNT, L
IR4570&IR4570F&IR3570
19 XF2-1608-860 1 BELT, TIMING RIR3570F
IR4570&IR4570F &IRA5TD
20 FU5-3180-000 1 PULLEY,36T BIR3570F
21 FL2-0116-000 2 PIN, SIDE REGIST, POSITIONING
22 FM2-2771-000 1 SIZE DETECT CONNECT PCB ASS'Y
23 FC5-1539-000 1 PLATE, ACTUATOR
24 FC5-1540-000 i SLIDER
25 FC5-1541-000 1 BLOCK, SWITGH PRESSURE

2-16



FIGURE PARTS A SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER | N QTy DESCRIPTION A

26 | FC5-1545.000 1 | GUIDE, ACTUATOR

27 | FKz-0384-000 1| SWITCH, MICRO SW2 J2111F
28 | FUB-2008-000 1 | SPRING, LEAF

29 | FC5-1243-000 1 | HANDLE, PRESSURE

30 | Fcs-1262-000 2 | CAM, DEVELOPING PRESSURE

31 | FU5-1030-000 1 | BUSHING

32 | FU5-2090-000 1 | SPRING

33 | FUB-2011-000 1 | SPRING

34 | FC5-1562-000 1 | HOLDER, TRANSFER GUIDE, UPPER

35 | FU5-1029-000 1 | BUSHING

36 | FUS-1028-000 1 | BUSHING

37 | FC5-0484-000 1 | FLAG, PRE-REGISTRATION SENSOR

38 | FC5-0539-000 1| SPRING, GROUNDING

39 | FC5-0540-000 1 | HOLDER, GROUNDING SPRING

40~ | Fcs-0547-000 1 | GUIDE, PRE-REGISTRATION PAPER

41 | FC5-1564-000 1 | SPRING, LEAF

42 | FL2-0245-000 1 | SHEET, PAPER DUST RELEASE

43 | Fus-2035-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

a4 | FK2-0143-000 1 | PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253(C6) | PS9 3004
45 | FL2-3265-000 1 | HV. RESISTOR UNIT

46 | FM2-2858.000 1 | CABLE, PRE-REGISTRATION SENSOR | J3004.3001L
47 | FC5-6578-000 3 | PIN, POSITIONING

48 | FL2-0330-000 1 | GUIDE, PRE-REGIST. MAIN BODY

49 | FCs-0958-000 1 | GRIP, RIGHT FRONT

50 | FL2-0314-000 1 | ROLLER, REGISTRATION HARD

51 | FM2-2845.000 1| CABLE, L.L. SWITCH CONNECT J2110M,2111M
52 | FC5-1146-000 1 | HOLDER, SERVICE BOOK

53 | FM2-2853-000 1 | CABLE,CST. SIiZE DETECT CONNECT | J3130,3135L
501 | XD2-1100-402 1 | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)

502 | XD2-1100-502 3 | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)

503 | XB1-2301-407 1 | SCREW, MACH.TRUS HEAD, M3X14

504 | XD2-1100-642 2 | RNGE

2-17




R
FIGURE ]
PARTS A " SERIAL NUMBER/

& KEY NUMBER N QTy DESCRIPTION REMARKS v
NO. K c
505 XB4-5400-807 4 SCREW,P,M4X8
606 XD1-1108-215 1 WASHER,COP

2-18



FIGURE 103

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

SEE FIGURE 500

2-19



R
Féi%? NUAER § QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ \2
Fig.103 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
1 FC5-0959-000 2 | GRIP, LEFT
2 | FC5-1407-000 1 | HOLDER, PRECONDITIONING
3 | XA9-1386-000 8 | SCREW,RSM2X8
4 | xB1-2300-407 2 | SCREW, BH3X4 (S)
5 FF3-4528-000 1 | CABLE, VARISTOR
5 FK2-0368-000 1 | LED ARRAY 13402
7 | FM2-2776-000 1 | BOARD, DRUM THERMISTOR J1091
B | FCE-4820-000 1 | cover, BOTTLE
9 | FCE-4624-000 2 | SPRING,LEAF

2-20



FIGURE 104
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

7
o)
SEE FIGURE 281  / 1
N 12 v 1§
J;/ * N - %

12

—12 TOOV ONLY

SEE FIGURE 110

2-21



R

Féi%:? NUMGER E aTy DESCRIPTION SR ey z
Fig.104 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

1 FC5-1130-000 1 | cover, FiXING coNNECTOR

2 | Fe6-3313-000 2 | ROLLER, PAPER FEED

3 | FC5-0596-000 1 | DOOR, RIGHT LOWER INNER

4 | Fs5-1595.000 4 | BUSHING, VERTICAL ROLLER

5 | FS7-2788-000 4 | SPRING, COMPRESSION

6 | FC5-0191-000 1 | GUIDE, POSITIONING

7 | FC6-0195-000 2 | SPRING, LEAF

8 | FC5-1535-000 1 | GUIDE, WIRE

9 | Fm2-2831-000 1 | CABLE, BEAM DETECTOR DOCKING | J3501D,3502L

10 | FUS-2038-000 2 | SPRING, TORSION

11 | FU5-2653-000 1 | sPRING

12 | xag-1386-000 33 | SCREW, RS, Maxs

13 | FU5-2086-000 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION

14 | FM2-0261-000 1 | H.V. TRANSFER PCB ASSEMBLY

15 | Fss.0884-000 2 | SCREW,RS STEPPED,M3

16 | FHz-7081-000 1 | CORD, GROUNDING 100V ONLY

17 | xa9-1164-000 1 | SCREW, RS, M3X6.6

2-22



FIGURE 105
MACHINE REAR PLATE 1

SEE FIGURE 930

.
SEE FIGURE sao _ .
(hooty B

(Ja18)
iR2270 11
e
|
iA2670F -13505_01]

~1iR4570
Ja8pap) | 1H4570F

3 IHSS?O
P R3s70F
‘o

12—

[+
(Jaoml)\ ,@W
6/
5\01 /'Qg\ﬁ
(Jaﬁﬂéﬁguausaw
{

J30s2L)
o,

\ s

501

\ {J3088L)
4
EXCEPT 100V

2-23



R
FIGURE s
PARTS Al SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N | ety DESCRIPTION REMARKS v
NO. K c
Fig.105 | NPN RF | MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
1 FK2-0340-000 1 | ALL DAY POWER PCB ASSEMBLY 100V&120V
1 FK2-0341-000 1 | ALL DAY POWER PCB ASSEMBLY 230V
2 FK2-0338-000 1 | ACC POWER SUPPLY UNIT 120V
2 FK2-0339-000 1 | ACC POWER SUPBLY UNIT 230V
3 FG3-3178-020 1 | CABLE, LATTICE J2021,2023M
EXCEPT 100V
4 FM2-2843-000 1 | CABLE, FINISHER LATTICE J3061,3052L,3088L,3058
M
5 XAQ-0265-000 2 | SCREW, W/TOOTHED WASHER, (S)
6 XAB-1386-000 33 | SCREW,RS,M3xa
7 FM2-2764-000 1 | PS CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
8 FM2-2824-000 1 | CABLEACCESSORY POWER SUPPLY | EXGEPT 100V J203,640
9 FM2-2819-000 1 | CABLE, HIGH VOLTAGE CONNECT J314,4001D
10 FM2-2820-000 1 | CABLE, BEAM DETEGTOR DOCKING J315,3502D
{R22704IR2270F&IR2670
1 FM2-2833-000 1 | cABLE, POLYGON SIRZBTOF 1916.3505D
IR4570&IRA57DF &IR3570
11 FM2-2830-000 1 | cABLE, POLYGON SIRIGTOF J316.3503D
1R2270&iR2270F&IR2870
12 FM2-2841-000 1 | CABLE, FIXING AC AIRSRTOR
JRA570&IR4570F8IRA570
12 FM2-2840-000 1 | CABLE, FIXING AC RIRIGTOF J202.1001
J303,304,305,1006D,1010
13 FM2-2615-000 1 | CABLE, FIXING CONNECT DAGI4D.3704D
501 | XB6-7300-807 AR | SCREW, TP, M3X6

2-24



FIGURE 106
MACHINE REAR PLATE 2

L iR2270
LT
iA4570
Rasror [
A3570
3228 ”/:

[ e

.
Ve
.

e

2-25



R
Féi%'f‘;? NS E aTy DESCRIPTION R i \Sé
Fig.105 | NPN RF | MAGHINE REAR PLATE 2
1| FK2-0367-000 1 | MoToR, DC M3 J1009,1011
2 | FCB-2904-000 0 | COVER, DE NETWORK BACK
3 | FM2-0330-000 1 | PAPER PICK-UP MOTOR UNIT
4 | Fes1516-000 1 | PULLEY, 8OT
5 | FC5-1517-000 1 | PULLEY, 50T
6 | Fcs1518-000 1 | COVER, PICK-UP MOTOR SUPPORT
7 | Fm2-0338-000 2 | MOTOR, DC M6,7 J3136,3137
8 | Fua-o2e5-000 1 | GEAR, 80THET
9 | XFz-1607-840 1| BELT, TIMING
10 | XF2-1600-040 1 | BELT.TIMING
11 | xas-1386-000 34 | SGREW,RS,M3X8
12 | FK2-0015-000 1 | MOTOR, DC24V M5 J3401
13 |.FM2-2818-000 1 | CABLE, MOTOR ;gajfgéggng.mug.wﬂ.
14 | FL2.0203.000 2 | PIN, POSITIONING
501 | XB1-2300-607 AR | scREW, BHax8(s)
503 | XBE-7300-607 AR | scrEw, TP, Maxs

2-26



MACHINE REAR PLATE 3

{J302) az2)
(.1101?%
{Jas03)

{Jagoz \%
(J3go1)

{3401
(I314)

[
(=]
[f=]
—
Pow
g
[
[=2)]
[7e]
[ )
—

(Jasom)

(J218)

Ja4
- 1)(.1542)

{(J324)

J3904 g
{ ) ' ) (1308 45091

'(‘ Ly sa2g
\ ((J%DQ( 325)
Iy

]
g iy Jgﬂa
’l

/ 3 fdaoggao)
(J3308) ] - (JS‘IO)
D
(43064) (Ja13)
(3060} e[ (izsos _gll1023)
(J3603)@ ﬁn‘l (J1022)

iz
.J3601(52022) i n W2110)

N (1692}
D(Jz023)
(4254)
JataT) J219)
o fJ350) (J843) 018
o uaraa MEIOE® NI ((‘55%})1
(JSBS) “2092 R (Jaafg)
“3137) (1303} .

©(J3136) 2082) g

iy
{J3053)

2-27



J

R
FIGURE S
PARTS A ; SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N aTyY DESCRIPTION REMARKS v
NO. K c
Fig.107 | NPN RF | MACHINE REAR PLATE 3
1 FiM2-2817-000 1 CABLE, MAIN
2 FrM2-2826-000 1 CABLE, CONTROLLER

2-28



R P

100/120V ONLY

lllllllllll

POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 110

230V

A R L AL e e o e am E Em a - s

oy (4102)

{J108)

2-29



R
Fii%@ii NohaeR | N faTy DESCRIPTION S ARk y
) p c
Fig.110 | FM2-0384-000 1 | POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY | 100V
Fig110 | FM2-0353-000 1 | POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY | 120V
Fig.110 | FM2-0354-000 1| POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY | 230V
1 FC5-1168-000 1 | HANDLE, RIGHT REAR
2 FM2-2858-000 1 | CABLEAC POWER SUPPLY J101,102,201,106
3 FH7-7626-000 1 | BREAKER,ELECTRIC LEAKAGE 100V&120V
3 FH7-7625-000 1 | BREAKER ELECTRIC LEAKAGE 230V
4 FK2-0140-000 1 | SWITCH, TOGGLE
5 FL2-0982-000 1 | CORD, POWER SUPPLY 100V
6 FF3-4526-000 1 | CORD, POWER SUPPLY 120V
7 FF3-4527-000 1 | CABLE, SOCKET 230V
B FK2-0148-000 1 | CORD, POWER SUPPLY 230V CA ONLY
9 FK2-0146-000 1 | CORD, POWER SUPPLY 230V
501 | XB1-2400-603 1 | SCREW, MACHINE M4X8 {COP) 100V&120V
502 | XB1-2402-007 2 | SCREW, BH4X20 (S)
503 | XB6-7300-607 1 | SCREW, TP, Maxs 100V&120V
504 | XD1-4200402 1 | WASHER, TOOTHED LOGK, M4 100V&120V
505 | XB1-2500-603 1 | SCREW, MACHINE M5X6 (COP) 120V&230V
506 | XD1-4200-502 1 | WASHER, TOOTHED LOGK, M5 120V&230V

2-30



FIGURE 130
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

A 5
7
&
{11114)

NS

al
(11112) ‘ [P
(J511) AN

10

50— & &/ 502

&5

2-31



R
FeHEY oIS | & ety DESCRIPTION SERIAL NIMBER/ v
NO, p C
Fig.13D | FM2-0360-000 1 | CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 100V
Fig.130 | FM2-0361-000 1 | CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 120V
Fig.130 | FM2-0362-000 1 | CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 230V
1 FC5-1067-000 1| KNOB, VOLUME
2 | FC54458-000 2 | SHEET, LCD ELECTROSTATIC
3 | Fcs-1056-000 1 | COVER, CONTROL PANEL, LOWER
4 FH2-7037-000 1 | CABLE, FLAT 112
5 | Fre-0z46-000 1| ANALOG TOUCH PANEL UNIT J114
6 | FL2-1092-000 1| LCD CONTROL PANEL UNIT
7 | FG3-2834-000 1| PANEL SWITCH PCB ASSEMBLY
8 | FG3-2835-000 1 | CABLE, SWITCH J2139,2140,6801,6802
9 | FGea-2836-000 1 | CABLE, PANEL INVERTER J2137,2138
10 | FM2-2758-000 1 | CABLE, GONTROL PANEL CONNECT | J511,2147L
11 | Fe3-3965-000 1 | CONTROL PANEL CPU PCB ASSEMBLY
12 | FG6-8939-000 1 | C. PANEL INVERTER PCB ASSEMBLY
13 | FC5-1067-000 1 | winDOw, LamP
14 | FG5-1059-000 1 | KEY TOP, POWER SUPPLY
15 | FC5-1506-000 1 | CAP, ENERGY SAVE
16 | FC5-1061-000 1 | KEY TOP, NUMBERS
17 | FC5-1064-000 1 | KEY TOP, STOP
18 | FC5-1085-000 1 | KEY TOP, RESET
19 | FC5-1066-000 1 | KEY TOP, COUNTER
20 | FM2-1116-000 1 | STARTKEY TOP ASSEMBLY
21 | FC6-2803-000 1 | PANEL, CONTROL PANEL 100V
21 | Fcs-1400-000 1 | PANEL, CONTROL PANEL 120v
21 | FC5-5457-000 1 | PANEL, CONTROL PANEL 230V
501 | XB4-5301-007 18 | SCREW,P,M3X10
502 | XB6-7300-607 18 | SCREW, TP, MaXs

2-32



FIGURE 140

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

SEE FIGURE 141

{J33060)

o
a2
m
E=)
=y
(]
-
«
b3
s .
=
I
£
Eq
B W
G oL
g o
=1
:
g
93
....ﬂlu
-
m
Erjd
3¢
£8
= L
=g
m.r
# o
-] |
2
= e
,_m:
B
=#

2-33



SEE FIGURE 315

(J3303L)

eP‘“"-Eal:i‘l

i a _ n b8 S ke e e o e e e o e | i g

2-34



FIGURE R
& KEY Noveer | | aTy DESCRIFTION S RDER/
: K
Fig.140 | FM2-0250-000 1 | RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE

1 FL2-0106-000 1 | GUIDE, PRE-REGIST. AUXILIARY

2 | Fcs-0521-000 1| LINK, MULTI FEED HAND LEVER

3 FC5-0522-000 1 | PIN, LEVER HINGE

4 FGS5-0524-000 1 | COVER, MULTI FEED CONNECTOR

5 FC5-0625-000 1 | RING, RETAINING

6 FG5-0652-000 1 | GUIDE, DUPLEXING FEEDER, 2

7 FC5-0653-020 2 | ROLLER, DUPLEXING FEEDER

8 | FC5-0659-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

8 FC6-4815-000 1 | PLATE, HINGE, UPPER

10 | FC5-0674-000 1 | STRAP, RIGHT DOOR

11 | FC5-0676-000 1 | PLATE, GROUNDING

12 | FC5-0677-000 1 | PLATE, GROUNDING

13 | FC5-0682-000 1| PIN, INNER DOOR HINGE

14 | FC5-0685-000 1 | BUTTON, RIGHT DOOR

15 | FC5-0690-000 1 | PLATE, SHOCK ABSORBER

16 | FC5-0972-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

17 | FC5-1354-000 1 | FLAPPER, FIXING DELIVERY REV.

18 | FC6-2002-000 1 | GUIDE, DUPLEXING FEEDER

19 | FG3-3189-000 1 | CABLE, RIGHT DOOR UNIT é:-:,ggg,?:aggggiaosn,aaoﬁ
20 | Fk2-0380-000 2 | FAN FM1,2 J3308L,3310L
21 | FM2-0111-000 1 | MULTI FEED FRAME ASSEMBLY

22 | FA4-1159-000 1 | RETAINING RING

23 | FB1-8681-000 1 | ROLLER
24 | Fo5-0488-000 1| PAD, MULT! FEED SEPARATION
25 | FC5-0489-000 1 | FLAG, MULTI FEED SENSOR

2% | FC5-0490-000 1 | COVER, MULTI FEED ROLLER
27 | FG3-3188-000 1 | CABLE, MULTI SENSOR J3304,3303L
28 | FK2-0149-000 2 | PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253(C6) | PS7.17 J3304,3305
29 | FL2.0101-000 1 | PLATE, MULT) FEED, LIFTER

30 | FC5.0520-000 1 | SHEET, SEPARATION

2-35




R
Féi%% R E QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ \2
3 | FC5-0543-000 1 | SHEET, SEPARATION
32 | Fcs-0542-000 1 | SHEET, MULTI FEED OUTLET
33 | FS5-1208-000 2 | BUSHING
34 | FS6-2790-000 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
35 | FS6-2794-000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
3 | FU5-0061-000 1 | cEAR, 31T
a7 | FUS5-2034-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
38 | FC5-0436-000 1 | GUIDE, PRE-REGIST. AUX., UFPER
38 | XA9-0894-000 3 | SCREW,M3Xs
40 | FB4-2930-000 8 | SPRING, LEAF
41 | FB54773-000 2 | ROLLER, DUPLEXING
42 | FC5-0857-000 1 | FLAG, DUPLEXING FEEDER SENSOR
43 | FC5-0658-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
44 | FCe-0691-000 1 | STOPPER, DOOR
45 | FL2-0143-000 1 | GUIDE, DUPLEXING INTERNAL
45 | FC5-0703-000 2 | LABEL, RIGHT INSIDE DOOR GRIP
47 | FU5-2067-000 1 | sPRING, COMPRESSION
48 | FU5-0006-000 1 | GEAR, 2BT/PULLEY, 24T
48 | FU5-1006-000 4 | BUSHING
50 | FUS5-2063-000 1 | sPrING, coMPRESSION
51 | FU5-3016-000 1| PULLEY, 247
52 | xA9-1386-000 1 | SCREW,RS,M3X8
53 | XF24112-240 1 | BELT, TIMING, COGGED
§5 | FUS-2044-000 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
56 | FUS-2045-000 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
57 | FU5-6014-000 2 | COLLAR
58 | FM2-0355-000 1 | HOOK HOLDER UNIT
§9 | FL2-0298-000 2 | HOLDER, FILTER
60 | FC5-1546-000 2 | FILTER, vOC
501 | XB4-5401-007 20 | SCREW, M4X10
502 | XD2-1100-422 5 | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
503 | xp3-2200-102 2 | PIN, PARALLEL

2-36



FIGURE

R
PARTS A ' SERIAL NUMBERY
& KEY NUMBER N | QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
NO. K
504 XD3-2160-162 2 PIN,DOWEL

2-37







FIGURE 141
PAPER FEEDER FRAME ASSEMBLY

502

NOTE : This assembly is includad in the assembly shown in Figura 140,
B Zoainy FEFlmre 14001=y FodThEd,

2-38



R
By | e 3| am DESCRIPTION SRR |y
Fig.141 FM2-0252-000 1 PAPER FEEDER FRAME ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE

1 FC5-0548-000 2 SHEET, PRE-REGISTRATION

2 FC5-1120-000 1 FRAME, FEEDER

3 FC6-2911-000 1 ROLLER, TRANSFER

4 FC5-1124-000 1 ARM, TRANSFER, FRONT

5 FC5-1125-000 1 ARM, TRANSFER, REAR

6 FC5-1126-000 1 PLATE, TRANSFER ELECTRODE, R.

7 FC5-1127-000 1 PLATE, STATIC CHARGE ELECTRODE

8 FCE&-1536-000 2 PIN, TRANSFER HINGE

9 FC5-1558-000 1 COVER,ELECTRODE PLATE,FRONT
10 FC5-1559-000 1 COVER,ELECTRODE PLATE,REAR

11 FL2-0247-000 1 HOLDER,STATIC CHARGE ELIMI.

12 FL2-0250-000 1 GUIDE, PRE-REGIST. DOCR SIDE

13 FC5-0549-000 1 ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE

14 FC5-1552-000 1 SHEET, PRE-REGIST. DOOR SIDE

15‘ FL2-0251-000 1 ROLLER, REGISTRATION SOFT

16 FC5-1527-000 1 GUIDE, SWING LOWER, LOWER

17 FC&-1560-000 2 HOLDER, SWING GUIDE, LOWER

18 FL2-0246-000 1 GUIDE, SWING LOWER, UPPER

19 FUB6-2010-000 2 SPRING

20 FUS5-2037-000 1 PLATE, GROUNDING

21 FUS-2076-000 2 SPRING

22 FU5-2611-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

23 FU6-2014-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

24 XAg9-1297-000 2 SCREW, Max10
501 XB4-5300-607 2 SCREW,P.M3X6
502 XB4-5401-007 5 SCREW, MaX10
503 XD1-1106-219 1 SHIM, CIRCULAR

2-39



FIGURE 145

RIGHT LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY

2-40



LR

R
Fé‘i%?? NZﬁE;TESR & QTyY DESCRIPTION SER&%‘;\J’;‘;&EEW z
Fig.145 | FM2-0131-000 1 | RIGHT LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY
1 FB6-3313-000 2 | ROLLER, PAPER FEED
2 FC5-0588-000 1 | DOOR, RIGHT LOWER
3 FL2-0126-000 1 | GUIDE, DECK PATH
4 FC5-0590-000 1 | PANEL, BLANKING
5 FC5-0592-000 1 | STOPPER, RIGHT LOWER DOOR
6 FC5-0593-000 2 | HOOK, RIGHT LOWER DOOR
7 FC5-0594-000 1 | GRIP, RIGHT LOWER DOOR
8 FS5-1595-000 4 | BUSHING, VERTICAL ROLLER
9 FS7-2788-000 4 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
10 | FU5-2030-000 2 | SPRING, TENSION
11 | Fu5-8011-000 1 | LABEL, LASER CAUTION
12 | FC5-7413-000 2 | SMEET, RIGHT LOWER DOOR
501 | XBA4-5400-807 2 | SCREW,P,M4X8

2-41



FIGURE 160 (Japan and Australia Model only)

DADF MOUNTING HARDWARE

2-42



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

RZ>r X

QTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

o<om

Flg.160

NPN

FC5-4427-000

FU5-91389-000

FU5-9140-000

XAD9-0874-000

FB5-9504-000

FB5-9505-000

FC5-4410-000

DADF MOUNTING HARDWARE

SHEET, BLANKING

SCREW, STEPPFED, 5X6

SCREW, STEPPED, M4X10

SCREW, M3X8

SHEET,HINGE GUIDE,LEFT

SHEET, HINGE GUIDE, RIGHT

LABEL, CLEANING

IR22TOF&IR2670F&IR457
OF&IRAGTOF&IR2270
CARBIR2870 CASBIR3570
CAZ&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CABIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR22TOF&IR2870FEIR45T
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CARIR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B7TOF&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAB&iIR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3E70F&IR2270
CAZIR2870 CA&IR35TO
CAR&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR4ST
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAR&iIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CAAIR3570
CA&iR4570 CA

2-43



FIGURE 161 (Japan and Australia Model only)

DADF ASSEMBLY

e S oy e g #

SEE FIGURE 163

2-44



2-45



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

xXZra

QTY

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

0D <;

Flg.161

10

11

NPN

FB5-9410-000

FF3-4608-000

FC5-4400-000

FC5-4279-000

F&7-2662-000

FL2-2054-000

FL2-0961-000

FC5-4264-000

XH9-0126-000

FCB-2778-000

FF3-4306-000

DADF ASSEMBLY

STAMPER

CABLE, JOINT

LABEL., HINGE CAUTION

LEVER, SCLENQID

SPRING, TENSION

SOLENODID

PANEL, FRONT

SHAFT, OPEN/CLOSE

SHEET, CLEAR DAMPER

ROLLER, DELIVERY REVERSE

CABLE, COVER/CLOSE SENSOR

iR2270F&IR2870F&iR4567
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870FRIR457
OF&IR35TOF&IR2270
CABIR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CAF12,3,4
43,13,302,303,304

IR2270F &IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAZ&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAZIR4570 CA

IR2270F &iR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IRZZ70FRIR2870F&iIR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&iR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&IiR3570F&IR2270
CAR&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA SL2 J10

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CARIR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CAZ&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CARIR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&iR457
0F&IRA570F&IR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CAR&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR287T0F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAZIR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270FRiR2ZB70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA PI9,10
44,309,310

2-46



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZ>P D

QTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBERY/
REMARKS

o<

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

23

FL2-0941-000

FL2-0947-000

FF3-4607-000

XA8-0894-000

FG3-3125-000

FC5-4428-000

FC5-4280-000

FC5-4281-000

FC5-4295-000

FC5-4286-000

FC5-4287-000

FB5-8401-000

PANEL, REAR

FANEL, COPYBOARD

CABLE, SOLENOCID LED

SCREW,M3X6

CABLE, INTERFACE

SHEET, BLANKING

BUSHING

BUSHING

SHEET, COPYBOARD COVER, LARGE

ROLLER, PAPER FEED, 1

ROLLER, PAPER FEED, 2

SPRING, LEAF

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF &iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CAZIR35TD
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
0F&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3STD
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA BL2
J11,14,201

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR35S7OF&IR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3670
CA&iR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2BTOF&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAS&IR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA
J1,2,12,401,402,403

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR45T
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CARIR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CABZIRA570 CA

IR2270F &IR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&iR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
DF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2687T0F&IR45Y
OF&IR3A570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270FBiRZB70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAG&IR2870 CABIR3570
CABIR4570 CA

2-47



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AREZPrO

QTY

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

24

25

26

27

28

28

30

I

32

33

3

35

FC5-4285-030

FC5-4291-000

FC5-4283-000

FC5-4399-000

FC5-4292-000

FC5-4274-000

FL2-0945-D00

FL2-0946-000

FIK2-0218-000

FC5-4273-020

FC5-4278-000

FL2-0943-000

SHAFT, PAPER FEED ROLLER

GUIDE, STAMP

SPONGE, COPYBOARD PANEL

LABEL, HINGE CAUTION

GUIDE, FAPER FEED ROLLER, 2

SCREW, ADJUSTMENT, M4

SHAFT, DELIVERY REVERSE ROLLER

GUIDE, PAPER FEED ROLLER, 1

SOLENQID

PLATE, RIGHT HINGE ADJUSTMENT

LINK, SOLENOID

ARM, RIGHT HINGE

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR45T
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA,

iR2270F &IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAR&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CABZIR457C CA

IR2270F &iR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAZ&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA8IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70OF&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&RIR3570
CA&iIR4570 CA

IR2270F BIR2870F&iR4S5T
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAZiR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F &iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CAR&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAZiIR4570 CA

IR2270F &iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA SL1 J14

IR2270F &IR2BVOF&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IRZ2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR28T0F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&iR2BTOF&IR457
OF&iR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAR&iR4570 CA

2-48




. FIGURE
} & KEY
: NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

A=Zr

QTYy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

Q=0

a6

a7

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

501

502

503

FS7-2660-000

FUS5-1173-000

FB6-2703-040

FC5-4285-000

V&1-7177-002

FC5-4402-000

FC5-4408-000

FC5-4391-000

FC5-4306-000

XBI-2400-606

XB4-5300-806

XB4-5401-206

1

SPRING, TENSION

BUSHING

LEFT HINGE UNIT

SPRING, LEAF

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHY, BK

LABEL, DOCUMENT PROHIBITION

LABEL,DOCUMENT SIZE

LABEL, DOCUMENT SIZE

LABEL, HINGE CAUTION

SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6

SCREW,P.M3X8

SCREW,P,M4X12

IR2270F&iR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CABIR2870 CA&IR3570
CAB&IR4570 CA

iR227T0F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAZ&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IRAGTOFEIR2270
CABRIR2870 CA&IR3670
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CAR&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CARBIR4570 CA

iR227T0F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAB&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

AB SIZE
iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IRAS70F&IR2270
CAB&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR22TOF&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA8iR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

AB SIZE
IR2Z70F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3E70F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

AB SIZE
IR2270F&IR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3ET0
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR45T
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CASIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IRZ870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CABIR4570 CA

2-49



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER/

Q7Y DESCRIPTION REMARKS

RZra

iR2270F &IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270

504 XB1-2300-306 2 SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X3 CA&IR2870 CARIR3570

CA&iR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

505 XD2-1100-502 2 RETAINING RING {E-TYPE)

IR2270F &iR2870F&IR457

OF&iR3570F&iR2270
506 XB4-5400-809 4 SCREW,P,M4X8 CARIR2870 CASIR3570

CA&IR4570 CA

IR2Z70F &IR2870F&IR457

OF&iRA5TOF&IR2270
507 XB1-2401-406 2 BINDING HEAD MACHINE SCREW CABIR2870 CA&IR3570

CA&iR4570 CA

IR2270F &iR2B70FBiR457

OF&iR3570F&IR2270
508 XB7-2100-405 2 | NUT, HEX M4 CA&IRZB70 CA&IR3570

CA&IR4570 CA

iIR2270F &iR2870F&IR457

OF&IR3570F&IR2270
509 XD3-1200-102 2 SPRING PIN CAAIR2870 CA&IR3570

CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&R28TOF&IR457

' OF&IR3570F&iR2270
510 XD3-1300-162 1 | PIN,SPRING CABIR2870 CARIRI570

CARIR4570 CA
iR2270F &IR2B70F&IRAST
511 | XD2-1100-402 1 | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE) OF &IR3570F&iR2270

CAR&IR2B870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

2-50



s



FIGURE 162 (Japan and Australia Model only)
DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY

2-51



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZPr A

QaTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

a<w

Fig.162

10

11

FM2-2964-000

FL2-0951-000

FCE&-4305-000

FC5-4306-000

FC5-4307-000

FG3-3758-000

FC5-4308-000

FC5-4421-000

FC5-4422-000

FF3-4608-000

FL2-0949-000

FL2-0950-000

DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY

GUIDE, DOCUMENT, FRONT

RACK, DOCUMENT SIDE GUIDE

FLAG, CYCLE END

FLAG, DOCUMENT LENGTH SENSOR

CONNECTING PCB UNIT

HOLDER, DOCUMENT TRAY

RACK

RACK

CABLE, DOCUMENT TRAY

TRAY, DOCUMENT, UPPER

GUIDE, DOCUMENT, REAR

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAZIR2870 CABIR3570
CABIR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70OFRIR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR287OFRIRAST7
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CAG&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3b70
CAB&IR4570 CA

{R2270F&IRZBTOF&IR457
OF&IR35TOF&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAR&IR4570 CA J101,102

iR2270F&IRZ2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAB&IR2870 CA&IR357T0
CARBIR4570 CA

iR2270F&iR2B8TOF&IR457
OF&IRA570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&iR4570 CALTR

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA A4

IR2270F&iR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR35T0F&IR2270
CAB&IR2B70 CA&IR3570
CA&iR4570 CA PI5,6,7,8
VR1 :
J5,6,101,102,305,306,307
,308,15

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR35TOF&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR4567
OF&IR35T0F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR35T0
CARIR4570 CA

2-52



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZr3

QTY

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

501

FL2-0952.000

WGB-5624-000

FB5-9414-000

FC5-4302-000

FB5-9417-000

FU5-0633-000

FG3-3757-000

FC5-44056-000

FC5-4308-000

FB5-9427-000

XB4-7300-809

AR

GUIDE, DOCUMENT TRAY, LOWER

IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER

ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE

HOLDER, VOLUME

SPRING, LEAF

GEAR, 62T

VARIABLE RESISTOR UNIT

LABEL, DOCUMENT HEIGHT LIMIT

WINDOW, DOGUMENT TRAY

SPRING, TORSION

SCREW,TAP,BINDING HEAD,M3X8

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CABIRZ870 CA&IR3S70
CA&IR4570 CA
P15.16,17,18
J305,306,307,308

IR2270F&iR26870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CARIR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F &iR457
OF&IR3570FRIR2270
CA&iIR2870 CA&IR3570
CABIR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
DF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F &iR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570FRIR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA VR1 J15

IR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF &IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F &IR2B70F&iR457
OF&IR3570FRIR2270
CABIR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2BTOF&{R457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CAB&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

2-53







FIGURE 163 (Japan and Australia Model only)

OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY

2-54



}

FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

RZP A

QTyYy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

o<w

Fig.163

10

11

FM2-2954-000

FB5-9434-000

FC5-4323-000

FC5-4324-000

FB5-9438-000

FC5-4326-000

FB5-9440-000

FC8-4327-000

FC5-4328-000

FCE-4336-000

FC5-4424-000

FC5-4425-000

OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY

SPRING, LEAF

ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 1

ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 2

BPRING, LEAF

LEVER, OPEN/CLOSE

SHAFT, LATCH

LEVER, LATCH

FLAG, DOCUMENT SENSOR

LEVER, STOP

cLip

CLIP

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3&70
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&iR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CARIR2870 CABIR3570
CAB&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CAR&iIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2770F&IR2B70F&IR4ET
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CAZIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CABIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&iR4570 CA

IR2270F &iR287GF&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CARIR4570 CA

IR2270F &iR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAR&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F 8iR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR227D
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&iR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IRA57
OF&IRA570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CAR&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F &IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

2-55



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

RZ>r

aTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

FL2-0348-000

FL2-0953-000

FL2-(955-0G0

FM2-2955-000

F&7-2663-000

FU5-3333-000

FM2-2958-000

FUS5-1168-000

FU5-0628-000

FU5-1172-000

XF2-1606-135

FM2-2957-000

SHUTTER

PANEL, OPEN/CLOSE

GUIDE, OREN/CLOSE

SEPARATION ROLLER ASSEMBLY

SPRING, TENSION

PULLEY

PICK-UP ARM UNIT,REAR

BUSHING

GEAR, 18T

BUSHING

BELT, TIMING

PICK-UP ARM UNIT,FRONT

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
DF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAZIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F &iR2BTOF&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CABZIR4570 CA

iR2270FBiR28B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CARIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iRZ270F&IR2870F&IRA457
OF&IR3G7T0F&IR2270
CARIR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&iR457
O0F&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&ZiR4570 CA

IR2270F &IR2870F&IR457
OF&IiR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CARIR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OFRIR3I570F&IR2270
CAB&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CARIR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
DF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iIR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2B70F&IRAST
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F8IR2B7OF&IR457
0F&iR3570F&iR2270
CABIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iIR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&/R3570F&IR2270
CARIR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

2-56




FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

A2Zr A

QTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

o<wn

24

25

26

27

501

502

503

FC5-4341-000

FC6-2784-000

FC5-4338-000

FM2-2956-000

XD3-2200-102

XB4-5300-806

XD2-1200-502

GUIDE, SEPARATION ROLLER

ROLLER, PAPER SEPARATION

COVER, REGISTRATION ADJUSTMENT

PICK-UF ROLLER ASSEMBLY

FIN, PARALLEL

SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD M3X8

RETAINING RING({E-TRPE})

IR2270F&IR287OF&IR457
OF&IRA570F&IR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CABIR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&iR457
OF&IRASTOF&IR2270
CA&iIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&iR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
DF&IR3570F&IR2270
CARIR2870 CA&IR3570
CABIR4570 CA

IR2270F&IRZ2BTOF&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CABIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&iRA570F&IR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAR&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAR&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IRZ870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

2-57



FIGURE 164 (Japan and Australia Model only)
PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY

{413)

(Jan2)
{J303)
{J304)

2-58



FIGURE 164 (Japan and Australia Model only)

PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
63\ 7|\:| 8 /505
72 g L%,
@1\ f i 5051:__ 2] é%wy
| o1 @

2-59



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZra

QTY

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

Fig.164

10

11

FM2-2953-000

FC6-2785-000

XF2-1605-940

XF2-1607-440

XFg-0727-000

FC6-2781-000

FC6-2791-000

FHE-5128-000

FC5-4354-000

FL2-2952-000

FB5-9466-000

FB5-8467-020

PAPER FEEDER ASSEBLY

GEAR, 17T

BELT, TIMING

8ELT, TIMING

BELT, TIMING

PULLEY, 28T

TENSIONER

CLUTCH

ROLLER, REGISTRATION

CLUTCH

PULLEY, ONE-WAY

ROLLER, PAPER FEEDER, 1

iR2270F &IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CABIR2870 CABIR3570
CA&iR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2B70F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAZ&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAZIR4570 CA

IR2270F&R2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&iIR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iRA570F&IR2270
CARZIR2870 CA&IR3570
CARIR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IRZ870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F 8iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR35T0F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IRA57
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAB&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CAR&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CARIR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2870F&IRA457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CARIR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2B70F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAZ&IR2870 CABRIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F BIR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CARIR2B70 CA&IR3570
CABIR4570 CA

2-60



FIGURE
& KEY
NC.

PARTS
NUMBER

AREZPA

QTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

o<

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

FB5-8468-020

FB5-9469-020

FM2-2861-000

FB&-9471-009

FL2-0865-000

FC5-4358-000

FC5-4358-000

XF2-3616-660

FB5-9477-000

FC&-2804-000

FB6-2705-000

FC5-4363-000

ROLLER, PAPER FEEDER, 2

ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY

ESTRANGEMENT CLT ASSEMBLY

DEFLECTOR, PAFPER

FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR

FLAG, READ SENSOR

FLAG, PAPER DELIVERY SENSOR

BELT

SPRING, TORSION

ROLLER, PLATEN

RING,E,FRANGE

FLANGE, BELT

IR2270F&IR2BTOF&IR457
OF&IR2570F&iR2270
CARIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAR&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4S70 CA

IR2270F&iR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IRZB70 CARIR3570
CABIR4570 CA

IR2770F&IR2870F&IR457
0F&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CALIR3ST0
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2ZTOF&IR26870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAG&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F &IR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570FA&IR2270
CAA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CABIR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2B70F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CAG&IR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CASIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CAR&IR2870 CABIRI570
CABiR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B870F&IRA5Y
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CABIR2B70 CA&IR3570
CAR&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&iR457
0F&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CABIR4670 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3AGTOFRIR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

2-61



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

ARZr D

QTyY

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

O<uw

24

25

25

27

28

29

30

3

32

33

34

a5

FC5-4356-000

FC5-4363-000

FC5-4376-000

FC5-4381-000

FB5-9460-00%

Fl.2-0958-000

FL2-0859-000

FL2-0980-000

FC5-4362-000

FC5-4382-000

FC6-2797-000

FU5-3147-000

PULLEY, TENSIONER

GUIDE, PLATEN ROLLER, RIGHT

GUIDE, PLATEN

SPRING, TORSICN

WINDOW, LED

PLATE, TENSIONER

ARM, SWING BUSHING, FRONT

ARM, SWING BUSHING, REAR

GUIDE, PLATEN ROLLER, LEFT

SPRING, TORSION

FLANGE

PULLEY, 28T

iRZ2270F &iR2870F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CABIR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OFRIR3570FRIR2270
CA&IRZ870 CARIR35T0
CAB&IR4570 CA

IR2270F &iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAZIR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA,

IR2270F&iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CAZ&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CABIR4570 CA

IR2270F &IR2870F &IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CABiR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F &IR2870F&iR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2B70 CARIR3I570
CAR&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2870F&iR457
OFBIR3570F&iR2270
CARIR2870 CASIR3570
CARIR4570 CA

IR2270F&IRZB70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CAR&IRZ2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3ISTOF&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CARZIR4570 CA

iR2270F&iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CABIR4570 CA

2-62



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZr A

QTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

Q=<

36

a7

KL

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

FU5-3148-000

FCE-2798-000

FU5-3150-000

FF3-4303-000

F(G3-3303-000

FU5-2364-000

FUS5-1171-000

F57-2666-000

FU5-0628-000

FU5-0630-000

FU5-1169-000

FUs5-1170-000

PULLEY, 18T

KNOB, JAM CLEARING

PULLEY, 56T/29T/21T

CABLE, PATH SENSCR

LED PCB UNIT

SPRING, COMPRESSION

BUSHING

SPRING, TENSION

GEAR, 19T

GEAR, 307

BUSHING

BUSHING

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IRAS7OF&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F &IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2870F&IR457
DF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAR&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&iR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CAS&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA
J13,302,303,304

IR2270F&IR287OF&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR22T0
CA&IR2870 CA&IR35TO
CARIR4570 CA J201

iR2270F&IR28B70F&IR45T
OF&iR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&iR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAR&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CAA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4670 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570FA&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CAZIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CABIR4570 CA

IR2270F &IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR2570F&IR2270
CAR&iR2870 CARIR3570
CAR&iR4570 CA

2-63



FIGURE
& KEY
NQ.

PARTS
NUMBER

ARZr A

QTY

DESCRIFTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

O<m

48

49

&0

51

52

&3

54

55

&6

&7

58

58

FC5-4368-000

XG9-0507-000

FU5-3146-000

F1.2-0862-000

FL2-0963-000

FL2-0964-000

FU5-3337-000

FU6-0673-000

WG8-5624-000

XF2-1604-435

FL2-0968-000

FC5-4367-000

PAD, PAPER SEPARATION

BEARING, BALL, MF128Z2Z

FULLEY, 27T

GUIDE, PAFER SEPARATION

HOLDER, SEFARATION PAD,1

HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD, 2

PULLEY, 28T,GEAR, 15T

GEAR, 54T/39T

IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER

BELT, TIMING

HOLDER, GUIDE ROLLER

MOLUNT, SPRING, PAD

iIR2270F&IRZ870F&iR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAR&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CARBIR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&iIR2270
CABIR2870 CA&IR3570
CAZIR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IRZ870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&4IR2B70FRIR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F 8iR2B70FRIR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CABIR4570 CA

IR2270F &iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIRASTD
CA&IR4570 CA P12,3,4
4302,303,304

IR2270F &IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&iR2270
CA&JR2870 CA&IR3570
CABIR4570 CA

IR2270F &IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3ST0
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&iR2270
CAEiR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

2-64



FIGURE
& KEY
NOC.

PARTS
NUMBER

ARZr 3

QTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

Q<w

60

81

62

63

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

F52-9010-000

FC5-4373-000

FC5-4374-000

F51-9010-020

FCE-4372-020

FC5-4365-000

FS7-2654-000

FU&-3336-000

XF2-1607-640

FUS5-3148-000

FH5-1129-000

FH5-1128-000

BELT, TIMING

SHEET, PAPER FEED

ROLLER, GUIDE

SCREW, STEFPED, M3

SHAFT, GUIDE ROLLER

PLATE, SEFARATION GUIDE

SPRING, TENSION

PULLEY 36T/28T

BELT, TIMING

PULLEY, 23T

MOTOR, STEPPING, DC

MOTOR, STEPPING, DC

iR2270F&IR2870F8IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CARZIR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IRAGTOF&IRZ2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAR&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F &iR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR35TD
CAR&IR4570 CA

iR2Z70F&IR2870F &IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270FAIR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CAZIR2870 CABIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR35T0
CARIR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B7OF&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CARIR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3A5TOF&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CABIR3570
CAB&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CAR&IR2870 CABIR3ET0
CARIR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&iR3AG70F&IR2270
CA&IR2B70 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270FRIR2870F&IRA5T
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAZLIR4570 CA M2 .8

IR2270F&iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CAR&IR4570 CA M1 J7

2-65



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZr3

QTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

72

73

74

75

501

502

503

504

505

506

507

FU5-1172-000

FC5-4424-000

FC5-4425-000

XA8-0894-000

XD2-1100-642

XD2-2100-502

XB4-5400-809

XD2-1100-322

XE1-2400-606

XB1-2300-308

XD3-2200-102

BUSHING

CLip

CLIP

SCREW,M3X6

RING,E

GRIF RING

SCREW, TAFP, BINDING HEAD, M3X8

RETAINING RING {E-TYPE)

SCREW, MAGHINE MX6

SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X3

PIN, PARALLEL

iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iR2270
CA&iR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2B70F&iR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IRZB70 CABIR3570
CA&iR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR45T
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CABIR2B70 CARIR3570
CAB&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR287DF&IR457
OF&IR3570F&iIR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA,

IR2270F&IR2B7OF&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CARIR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

iR2270F&IR2870F&IRA457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&iR4570 CA

IR2Z70F&IR2870F &iR457
OF&iR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CARIR3570
CAB&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&|R2870 CARIR3570
CARIR4570 CA

IR2270F 8iR2870FBIR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CABIR2870 CARIR3570
CA&IR4570 CA

IR2270F&iR2870F&IR457
OF&IR3570F&IR2270
CA&IR2870 CA&IR3570
CA&IR4570 CA,

2-66






FIGURE 210
READER ASSEMBLY

4
54 N
{J5006) ~ 15
(J5018) 9“5007] 8
ws017) ‘o

o (RS2
)
19—l |

(Pssc!:i)'iﬁ sog
{45010} egﬁ

12— &

{45010}

(Wse11)
/55

(J5008)°

2-87



[—

FIGURE 210
READER ASSEMBLY

ABEAINCHEAB/NCH SIZE

\ {Js021)

1 |
I |
: :
! ~._ |PE507) '
: :
| |
| |
| |

{J5020)
(Pssos} \, 20

504
{M501)

—48

{J508)
41

507 —[] <

15;!?"’

Q-——— 507

12 tB—505

\ a7

@‘—49 :
R é
506
BN ™
Q:,\ (JSDT?} I
(Jsma) :
/ (PSSDS) Pl
20
23\
{J508)

{J5008) @/i/ 20
5012}
12 \(ﬁ (PS503)
]

-----

o707} ag
e <

-7 pg (J5018)

Y

]
i (95504)\}@///“5“193
80 ) g
505 — e 20 .-
ABRAB/INCH SIZE

2-68



FIGURE

R
& KEY NS § QTy DESCRIPTION SERA@%‘;&;‘ER’
Fig.210 | NPN RF | READER ASSEMBLY

1 FBB-1321-000 1 | PULLEY, TENSION

2 | Fce-2759-000 1 | PANEL, READER, REAR

3 FC6-2765-000 1| PANEL, READER, FRONT

4 FL2-2998-000 1 | LABEL, SERVICE

5 | Foso7oz.00 1 | RETAINER, BELT

7 FC5-0166-000 4 | SEAL, BLANKING

8 | FC5-1426-000 2 { GUIDE, CARRIAGE, RIGHT

s | Fcs-1427.000 1 | COVER, EDGE

10 | FC5-1438-000 2 | GUIDE, CARRIAGE, LEFT

11 | FS5-8227-020 1 | SCREW, STEPPED, M4

12 | XA9-1386-000 69 | SCREW, RS, Maxs

13 | FC5-1446-000 1 | PANEL, DF SUPPORT, LEFT

14 | FC5-1447-000 1 { PANEL, DF SUPPORT, RIGHT

15 | FG5-1473.000 2 | RETAINER, GLASS

16 | FC5-1499-000 7 | PLATE, GROUNDING

17 | FH2-7174-000 1 | CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT

18 | FL2-2097-000 1 | CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR UNIT

19 | wes-5624-000 3 | IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER

20 | FH7-7569-000 4 | DOCUMENT SIZE SENSOR UNIT

21 | FL2-0127-000 1 | RETAINER, GLASS, RIGHT

22 | FL2.0128-000 1 | RETAINER, GLASS, LEFT

23 | FL2-2942-000 1| GLASS, READER

24 | FL2-2844-000 1 | GLASS, COPYBOARD A INCH SIZE
24 | FL2-2945.000 1 | GLASS, COPYBOARD ASIZE

24 | FL2.2946-000 1 | GLASS, COPYBOARD AB INCH SIZE
24 | FL2-2943.000 1 | GLASS, COPYBOARD AB SIiZE

25 | FL2-027¢-000 1 | GUIDE, PAPER

% | FG3-3152-000 1 | cABLE, READER

27 | FUs-2103-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION

28 | Fcs-1482-000 1 | PLATE, RAIL

28 | FG3-3153-000 1 | CABLE, HOME POSITION SENSOR

2-69




R
we | s e DESGRIPTION SERLSER |y
30 | FU5-9006-020 1| SCREW, FIXED, M4
31 | FH7-9334-000 1| CORE, FERRITE
32 | XA9-1415-000 15 | SCREW, FLAT HEAD, M4
33 XF9-0743-000 1 BELT, TIMING
34 FG3-3795-000 1 CABLE, SIZE DETECT A SIZE
34 | Fe3-3768-000 1 | cABLE, sIZE DETECT e N e
36 FCB-2763-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR
36 FUS-8003-000 1 PLATE, WIDTH INDEX A INCH SIZE
36 FUS-8005-000 1 PLATE, WIDTH INDEX A BIZE
36 | FUS5-B0O7-000 1 | PLATE, WIDTH INDEX AB INCH SIZE
3 | FUS-8001-000 1 | PLATE, WIDTH INDEX AB SIZE
ar FB3-2411-000 2 PIN, SLIDE
38 | FCB-2764-000 1| HOLDER, SIZE DETECT
39 | FG3-3793-000 1 | CABLE, MAIN SIZE DETECT A INCH SIZE
a8 | FGa-3794-000 1 | CABLE, MAIN SIZE DETECT A SIZE
38 | FG3-3767-000 1 | CABLE, MAIN SIZE DETECT AB SIZE&AB INCH SIZE
40 | FUB-2236-000 2 | SPRING, OMPRESSION
41 | Fus-2105-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
42 | FU5-2057-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
43 | FU5-3328-000 2 | PULLEY,FOLLOWER
44 | Fea.3153.000 1 | CABLE, HOME POSITION SENSOR
45 | FG3-3158-000 1 | CABLE, HEATER CONNECTING
46 | FG3-3766-000 1| CABLE, POWER SUPPLY
47 | FR6-1338-000 1 | FLaNGE
48 | FH5-1028.000 1 | MOTOR, STEPPING, DC
49 | FU5-3030-000 1 | PULLEY, 24Ta1T
50 | FU5-8551-000 1 | PLATE, LENGTH INDEX A INCH SIZE
50 | Fus-8552-000 1 | PLATE, LENGTH INDEX A SIZE
50 | FUS5-8653-000 1 | PLATE, LENGTH INDEX AB INCH SIZE
50 | FU5-8550-000 1 | PLATE, LENGTH INDEX AB SIZE
51 | FC5-4427-000 1 | SEAT, BLANKING

2-70



R

FG?‘EK;IJEF;’E TS, § ary DESCRIFTION SERIAL NUMBER/

52 | FC5-1442-000 1 | PANEL, READER, RIGHT

63 | FC5-1443-000 1 | PANEL, READER, LEFT

54 | V81-7177-004 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

55 | vsi-7177-006 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

501 | XB2-8300-805 1| SCREW, MACH, PAN HEAD, Max8

503 | XF2-4606-740 1 | BELT, TMING, COGGED

504 | XB1-2300-605 3 | SCREW, MACHINE M3x6

505 | XD2-1100-502 4 | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)

507 | XBE-7300-407 4 | SCREW, TP, Max4

2-71







FIGURE 250
MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

{J3601)

{43604L)

<(;asas)
3/ (J3so1L)

2-72



Eo——

R
FAE%TKE Novgee | N | ery DESCRIPTION SERIAL MUMBER/ v
. N c
Fig.250 | FM2-0241-000 1 | MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
1 FH6-5076-000 1 | CLUTCH, ELECTRO MAGNETIC CL1 J3s06
2 | Fk2-0385-000 1 | MoToRr, DC
3 | FM2-2842-000 2 | CABLE, CLUTCH J3606,3601L,3601,3604L
4 F§5-1947-000 2 | BUSHING
5 | XA9-1164-000 8 | SCREW, RS, M3X6.5
6 | FAo-2112-000 1 | BuskiNg, PL
7 | FHe-5005-000 1 | CLUTGH, ELECTRO MAGNETIC CL6 J3601
8 | Fk2.0404-000 1 | CLUTCH, ELECTRO MAGNETIC CL3 J3603L
9 | Fus.0087-000 1 | GEAR, 20T
10 | Fus-ooes-000 1 | GEAR, 43T
11 | Fus-2079-000 1 | SPRING
12 | Fes-5039-000 1 | RING,E
501 | XB6-2300-409 2 | sETscREW, Max4
502 | XD2-1100-502 1 | RETAINING RING(E-TYPE)
503 | XD2-1100-642 1 | RING,E

2-73



FIGURE 251
MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

&

11

8
@ {CL3) 503

(J3s0aL}

L

5/ ) /3 {13608)
//l 2 ! {Ja60a)
: W/‘ 3/ <3u3501l.}

2-74



FIGURE R s
& KEY Nioa ﬁ QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER! v
Fig.261 | FM2-1772-000 1 | MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
1 | FH§-5076-000 1 | CLUTCH, ELECTRO MAGNETIC CL1 J3606
2 | FK2-0362-000 1 | MOTOR, DC
3 | FM2-2842-000 1 | CABLE, CLUTCH J3606,3601L
4 | Fs5-1847-000 1| BUSHING
5 | xA9-1164.000 6 | SCREW,RS, M3X8.5
6 | FA9-2112-000 1 | BUSHING, PL
7 | FK2:0404-000 1 | CLUTCH, ELECTRO MAGNETIC CL3 3603L
8 | FU5-0087-000 1 | GEAR, 20T
9 | Fus-00g8-000 1 | GEAR, 43T
10 | FU5-2079-000 1 | sPRING
11 | FB5-5039-000 1 | rRiNG,E
501 | XD2-1100-502 1 | RETAINING RING(E-TYPE)
502 | XD2-1100-642 1 | RING,E
503 | XB6-2300409 2 | SETSCREW, M3x4

2-75



FIGURE 261
FIXINGPAPERDELIVERY,DRIVEASS'Y

(43611}

{Javeal)

2-76



R
Ftlsi%%'E aomes | R | e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ \Z
' K
Fig.261 | NPN RF | FIXINGPAPERDELIVERY,DRIVEASS'Y
1 FAD-2112-000 2 | BUSHING, PL ;F:;gvs%:grs.smﬂmasm
e || 1| woron st oc S
3 FIM2-2838-000 1 | CABLE, DUPLEXING MOTOR Eggg%?jggggfg%ﬁm
4 FC5-7208-000 1 | COVER, DUPLEX CONNECTOR IR4ST08IRAGTOFAIRASTO
5 FUG-0024-000 1| PULLEY, 40T Egg‘;{;g?etsmF&iRasm
6 FUB-0029-000 1 GEAR, 18T E;g‘g@lg:?&tsmF&iRssm
501 | XB6-7300-607 4 | SCREW, TP, M3X6 3;2223:54570':&‘?*3570
502 XD2-1100-642 1 | RING,E mg'fé 9{%;54570F&iR3570
503 | XD3-2200-122 1 | PIN, DOWEL E;g'g gg;f4570F&lR3570
504 | XD3-2200-182 1| PIN, DOWEL Egg'/ﬁggi'gtlsml:&mss?o
505 | XF2-1605-760 1 | BELT, TIMING g};gg 335457013&"?3570

2-77



FIGURE 281
FIXING DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY

{R4570
IR4570F
iR3570
IR3570F

iR2270
fR2270F
iR2a7p
{R2870F

P
(a7o2)

2-78



i

R
FIGURE s
PARTS Al SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY N | R ary DESCRIPTION AL UM v
NO. N c
Fig.261 | FM2-0242-000 1 | FIXING DELIVERY DRIVE AssempLy | [R22708IR2270F8IR2870
&iR2870F
Fig.281 | FM2-1771-000 1 | FIXING DELIVERY DRIVE AssemBLy | [R45708IR4570F8IR3570
&iR3570F
1 FK2-0149-000 2 | PHOTOINTERRUPTER, TLP1253(C6) | PS14 J3702,P515 J3703
2 FK2-0365-000 1 | MoTOR, STEPPING, BIC Md J3701
3 FM2-2816-000 1 | CABLE, FIXING DRIVE J3701,3702,3703,3704L
IR2270&IR2270F &iR2B70
4 FUS-0095-000 1 | GEAR, 17THOaT IR22708r
5 FUS-0096-000 1 | ceAR, 38T
6 FUS5-0097-000 1 | GEaR, 17T
7 FUS-0104-000 1 | GEAR, 207/PULLEY 28T
IR2270&iR2270F&{R2870
8 FUS5-0126-000 1 | cEAR, 21T Py
3 XAQ-1164-000 6 | SCREW,RSMax6.5
IR4570&IR4570FAIRAE70
10 | Fus-0018-000 1 | GEAR, 24TH03T IRASTORIE
IR45708{R4570F &IR3570
11 | Fus-0020-000 1 | GEAR, 24T T
501 | XB6-7300-609 1 | SCREW, MACH,PAN HEAD, M3X8
502 | XD2-1100-502 2 | RETAINING RING(E-TYPE)
503 | XD2-1100-642 1 | rINGE
504 | XF2-4104-040 1 | BELT, TMING

2-79



FIGURE 300

CASSETTE(MIDDLE)

m.../..ﬂ\
3—&

&7
&

fp—— A5
oo AL,

rs ) -
) s
y =2 \\%F.@V/
4 (VAL
; A / \\ ' :

2-80



R
Féz%?r? N E QTy DESCRIPTION SR '\Z
Fig.300 | NPN RF | CASSETTE MIDDLE
1 FB6-3478-000 1 | PLATE, SIDE GUIDE, FRONT
2 | Fee-3479-000 1 | PLATE, SIDE GUIDE, REAR
3 | Fee-3480-000 1 | PLATE, END GUIDE
4 | FB6-3481-000 1 | RACK 1
5 | FB6-3482-000 1 | RACK, 2
5 | FB6-2483-000 1 | KNOB, SIDE GUIDE PLATE, 1
7 | FB6-3484-000 1 | KNOB, SIDE GUIDE PLATE, 2
8 | FB&-2486-000 1 | PLATE, UFTER
o | FBB-3490-000 2 | CLAW, SIDE PLATE GUIDE
10 | FBB-3506-000 2 | COLLAR, CASSETTE SWING
1 | Fcs-0583-000 1 | LABEL, PAPER SET
12 | Fes-0585-000 1 | LABEL, PAPER SET CAUTION
13 | Fos-0se1-000 1| LABEL, SIZE CHANGE
14 | Fos-0se8-000 1 | LABEL, DIAL SET
15 | Fos-0622-000 1 | PANEL, CASSETTE FRONT
16 | FC5-0635-000 1 | ARM, LOCK
17 | FCs-0636-000 1 | BUTTON, PUSH
18 | Fos14z2-020 1 | DIAL, SIZE DETECT
19 | Fos-1423-000 1 | SLIDER, CONVERT
20 | Fes-1424-020 1 | HOLDER, DIAL
21 | FC5-1425-000 1| PIN, FLOAT GUIDE
22 | FF6-2064-000 1 | PLATE, PAPER LIFTING
23 | FS6-8116-000 1| LABEL, 'PAPER HEIGHT'
24 | FS7-2605-000 2 | SPRING, TORSION
25 | Fu3-0203-000 2 | GEAR, 18T
26 | FU3-0284-000 1 | GEAR, 7T
27 | FUs-2032-000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
28 | FUS5-2097-000 1 | sPRING, COMPRESSION
20 | FU5-2104-000 1 | sPriNG, coMPRESSION
30 | FB8-3499-000 1 | sHEET, sSEPARATION
3 | FC5-7216-000 1 | LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE, DIAL

2-81



FIGURE

R
8 KEY NN BER E QTY DESCRIPTION S e AMBER! \SC/
501 | XB2-8300-607 4 | SCREW, M3x6, 5
502 | XB4-5300-807 3 | SCREW, P, M3X8
503 | XBE-7300-807 1 | SCREW, TP, Maxa
504 | XD1-1104-135 1 | WASHER.COR

2-82



e



FIGURE 301

CASSETTE (LARGE)

-

AN/
%.I@uflz»wh \\‘m“ u\\\\\.
e 2 .\N

A
A=

£/
ANV

a0

o

2-83



FIGURE R s
& KEY RS ﬁ QTyY DESCRIPTION S P MBER/ v
Fig.301 | NPN RF | CASSETTE LARGE

1 FB6-3478-000 1 | PLATE, SIDE GUIDE, FRONT
2 | FBB-3479-000 1 | PLATE, SIDE GUIDE, REAR
3 | FB6-3480-000 1 | PLATE, END GUIDE

4 | FB6-3481-000 1 | RACK, 1

5 | FB6-3482-000 1 | RACK, 2

6 | FB6-3483-000 1 | KNOB, SIDE GUIDE PLATE, 1
7 | FB6-3484-000 1| KNOB, SIDE GUIDE PLATE, 2
8 | FB6-3486-000 1 | PLATE, LIFTER

9 | FB6-3490-000 2 | CLAW, SIDE PLATE GUIDE
10 | FB6-3506-000 2 | COLLAR, CASSETTE SWING
11 FC5-0583-000 1 | LABEL, PAPER SET

12 | FB6-2499-000 1 | SHEET, SEPARATION

13 | Fcs-0584-000 1 | LABEL, SIZE CHANGE

14 | FCs-0598-000 1 | LABEL, DIAL SET

15 | Fcs-0624-000 1 | PANEL, CASSETTE FRONT
16 | Fcs-0605-000 1 | ARM, LOCK

17 | Fos-08s7-000 1 | BUTTON, PUSH

18 | Fos-1422-020 1 | DIAL, SIZE DETECT

19 | Fos-1423-000 1 | sLIDER, coNvERT
20 | FC5-1424-020 1 | HOLDER, DIAL
21 | FC5-1425-000 1| PIN, FLOAT GUIDE

22 | FF6-2084-000 1 | PLATE, PAPER LIFTING

23 | FS6-8116-000 1 | LABEL, 'PAPER HEIGHT

24 | FS7-2805-000 2 | SPRING, TORSION

25 | FU3-0293-000 2 | GEAR, 16T

26 | FU3-0294-000 1 | GEAR, 7T

27 | FU5-2033-000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION

28 | FUS5-2087-000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION

20 | FU5-2104-000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 | FB6-3524-000 1 | LABEL, PAPER SIZE SELECT
31 | FC5-7216-000 1 | LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE, DIAL

2-84



FIGURE

R
BKEY R ﬁ QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ \Z
501 | XB2-8300-607 4 | SCREW, Maxs, s
502 | xB4-5300-807 3 | SCREW, P, MaXs
503 | XB6-7300-807 1 | SCREW, TP, M3x8
504 | XD1-1104-135 1 | wASHER COP

2-85






FIGURE 310
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (MIDDLE)

\/B\g
o Vﬁ fests

2-86



\

R
Fé‘;#g‘? PaRTS | A | g7y DESCRIPTION SERALNUMBER! | §
. p c

Fig.310 | FM2-1577-000 1 | PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY MIDDLE

1 | FB6-3380-000 1 | HOLDER, PAPER PIGK-UP ROLLER

2 +B6-3386-000 1 GUIDE, RETARD

3 | FB6-3388-000 1 | ROD, SEPARATION ROLLER RELEASE

4 | FBs-3ase-000 1 | cLAW, PICK-UP

5 | FB6-3390-000 1 | GLAW, PAPER PICK-UP

6 | FB6-3391-000 1 | GEAR, RATGHET

7 | FB6-3382-000 1 | SPRING, LEAF

8 | FRe-3203-000 1| ARM, PICK-UP

9 | FBs-33u4-000 1 | ARM, LIFTING

10 | FB6-3395-000 1 | ARM, PAPER FEED SHAFT

1 | FB6-3306-010 1 | Lock, PICK-UP

12 | FR6-3397-000 1 | FLAG, PAPER SENSOR

13 | FF6-2363-000 1 | FLAG, PAPER DETECT SENSOR

14 | FB6-3399-000 1 | FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR

15 | FBs-3402-000 1 | GEAR, RATGHET

15 | FBs-3403-000 1 | COUPLING, FEED SHAFT STOP

17 | FB6-3404-000 1 | COUPLING, SEPARATION SHAFT

18 | FB6-3405-000 1 | ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP

19 | FC5-6934-000 2 | ROLLER, FEED/SEPARATION

20 | Fe6-3408-000 1 | SHAFT, PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE

21 | Fee-3410-000 1 | UMITER, TORQUE

22 | FB6-3411-000 1 | cAM,LOCK

23 | FB6-3413-000 1 | COLLAR, PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT

24 | FB6-4852-000 1 | ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH

25 | FC5-0595-000 1 | GUIDE, VERTIGAL PATH

26 | FF6-2058-000 1 | SHAFT, PAPER FEED ROLLER

27 | FF6-2059-000 1 | HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER

28 | FG3-2302-000 1 | CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP 122115;2“2'31 13,3114,31

20 | FK2-0408-000 1 | soLENOID SL1J3115

2-87



FIGURE PARTS Al SERIALNUMBER/ | |
& KEY e | QTY DESCRIPTION e M |
PS1,3,4,10,18
30 | FH7-7312-000 5 | iC, EE-SX4235A-P2, JI111.3112.3113,3114.31
31 | XA9-1386-000 1 | SCREW,RSM3X8
a2 | FS1-1205-000 2 | BUSHING
33 | Fs1-1213.000 1 | BUSHING
34 | FS5-1597-000 1 | BUSHING
35 | FS6-1063-000 1 | BUSHING
36 | Fs7-2707-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION
37 | Fs7-27e8-000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
3 | Fs7-2800-000 4 | SPRING, TENSION
39 | Fs7-2801-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
40 | Fs7-2802-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
41 | Fs7-2803-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
42 | FS7-5009-000 2 | SHAFT, IDLER, 2
43 | Fs7-5910-000 1| SHAFT, IDLER, 3
44 | FU3-0280-000 1 | GEAR, 15T
45 | FU3-0282-000 1 | GEAR, 21T
46 | FU3-0283-000 1 | GEAR, 21T
47 | FU3-0284-000 1 | GEAR, 16T
48 | Fu3-0288-000 1 | GEAR, 21T
45 | FU3-0289-000 1 | GEAR, 14T
50 | FU3-0290-000 1 | GEAR, 46T
51 | FU3-0231-000 1 | cEAR, 51T
52 | FU3-0282-000 1 | GEAR, 42T
53 | FU3-0347-000 1 | GEAR, 41T
64 | FU3-0348-000 1 | GEAR, 41T
55 | FU3-0350-000 1 | GEAR, 41T1T
5 | FU3-0352-000 1 | GEAR, 16TH6T
57 | RB1-6638-000 1 | DAMPER
58 | RB1-8945.000 1| JOINT
69 | RS5-1567-000 2 | BUSHING
60 | XA9.0982-000 1 | SCREW, RS, M3X10

2-88



R
F%:t)zifﬁ A Y DESCRIPTION R R v
. X c
501 | XB1-2300-6807 1| SCREW, BH3xX8(s)
502 | XB1-3300-807 3 | SCREW, FTHaxs
503 | XB3-6300-600 2 | SCREW,RS,Maxs
504 | XB4-5400-807 2 | SCREW,PM4x8
505 | XB4-5401-207 7 | SCREW,P,Mdx12
506 | XD2-1100-502 1 | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
607 | XD3-2200-122 3 | PIN, DOWEL
508 | XB1-2400-607 2 | SCREW, CROSS-RECESS, FGH

2-89



FIGURE 311
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (LARGE)

ap
PS11
@/édmm}) 59 4g .
[ /
/

(
{PSE) 2, (43119) 2 / 11
{13120) L J
30~ @ 3{) %&/
{43133} \ A
as
28 ;:!! B
(Ja1zz) 50{

2-90



FIGURE R s
&ngv NUNBER E QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER! v
Fig.311 | FM2-1578-000 1 | PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY LARGE

1 FB6-3380-000 1 | HOLDER, PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER

2 | FB6-3386-000 1 | GUIDE, RETARD

3 | FB6-3388-000 1 | ROD, SEPARATION ROLLER RELEASE

4 | Fe6-3389-000 1 | CLAW, PICK-UP

s | res-3300-000 1 | CLAW, PAPER PICK-UP

6 | FB6-3391-000 1 | GEAR, RATGHET

7 | FRe-3392-000 1 | sPRING, LEAF

8 | FB6-3393-000 1 | ARM, PICK-UP

s | FBe-3394-000 1 | ARM, LIFTING

10 | FB6-3395-000 1 | ARM, PAPER FEED SHAFT

11 | FB6-3396-010 1 | Lock, Pick-UP

12 | FB6-3397-000 1 | FLAG, PAPER SENSOR

13 | FF6-2363-000 1 | FLAG, PAPER DETECT SENSOR

14 | FB5-3399-000 1 | FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR

15 | FB6-3402-000 1 | GEAR, RATCHET

16 | FB6-3403-000 1 | COUPLING, FEED SHAFT STOP

17 | FB6-3404-000 1 | COUPLING, SEPARATION SHAFT

18 | FB6-3405-000 1 | ROLLER, PARER PICK-UP

19 | FC5-6934-000 2 | ROLLER, FEED/SEPARATION

20 | FB6-3408-000 1 | SHAFT, PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE

21 | FB6-3410-000 1 | LIMITER, TORQUE

22 | FB6-3411-000 1 | cAM, LOcK

23 | FB6-3413-000 1 | COLLAR, PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT

24 | FBe-4852-000 1 | ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH

25 | Fcs0595-000 1 | GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH

26 | Fre-20s8-000 1 | SHAFT, PAPER FEED ROLLER
27 | FF6-2089-000 1 | HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER
28 | FG3-2302-000 1 | CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP *2’321553"9'3120'3121 31
29 | FK2-0408-000 1 | SoLENOID SL2 J3122
30 | FH7-7312-000 4 | IC, EE-SX4235A-P2, 53512{323'11119.3120.3 121

2-91



R

Féi}(;g? NUMGER E aTY DESCRIPTION A AMBER/

32 | FS1-1205-000 2 | BUSHING

33 | F51-1213-000 1 | BUSHING

34 | FS5-1597-000 1 | BUSHING

35 | FS6-1063-000 1 | BUSHING

% | Fs7-2797-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION

37 | FS7-2798-000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION

3 | FS7-2800-000 4 | SPRING, TENSION

39 | Fsv-2801-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

40 | Fs7-2802-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

41 | Fs7-2803-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

42 | F87-5009-000 2 | SHAFT, IDLER, 2

43 | Fs7-5910-000 1 | SHAFT, IDLER, 3

44 | FU3-0280-000 1| GEAR 15T

45 | FU3-0282-000 1 | GEAR, 21T

48 | FU3-0283-000 1 | GEAR 21T

a7 | FU3-0284-000 1 | GEAR, 16T

48 | Fus-ozes-o00 1 | GEAR, 21T

49 | Fua-0289-000 1 | ceAR, 14T

50 | Fua-0290-000 1 | GEAR, 46T

51 | FU3-0281-000 1 | GEAR BT

52 | FU3-0292-000 1 | GEAR, 42T

53 | Fus-0347-000 1 | GEAR, 41T

54 | FU3-0345.000 1 | GEAR, 41T

55 | FU3-0350-000 1 | GEAR, 41TM1T

56 | FU3-0352-000 1 | GEAR, 16T/16T

57 | RB1-6538-000 1 | DAMPER

58 | RB1-8945.000 1 | JOINT

59 | Res-1567-000 2 | BUSHING

60 | XA9-0656-00D 1 | SCREW,RS,Max10

501 | XB1-2300-607 1 | SCREW, BH3XE(S)

502 | XB1-3300-607 3 | SCREW, FTH3X6

503 | XB3-6300-600 2 | SCREW,RS.M3X6

2-92



FIGURE

R
& KEY NUMBER § QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ \Z
504 | XB4-5400.807 2 | SCREW,P,MdX8
505 | XB4-5401-207 7 | SCREW,P.Mdx12
508 | XD2-1100-502 1 | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
507 | XD3-2200-122 3 | PIN, DOWEL
508 | XB1-2400-607 2 | SCREW, CROSS-RECESS, FCH

2-93



FIGURE 315
MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY

=

120V ONL
/18 120V ONLY
—

¢ 19

/ 14
) i < l\
(Ja3oal)
1

NOTE 1 : This assembly Is Included In lhe assembly shown in Figura 140,

NOTE 2 : This assembly does not Includs the part shown with key No. 17,18 and 19,
B Zoxzw MEFlgure 100y MoREhET,

£ 2: Toaz=vy rKey No. 17, 18, VORI EREEA.

2-94



R
| F%[CJIJEF;{E NUMBER ﬁ QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL MBER! i
Fig.315 | FM2-0387-000 1| MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE 1
1 | FGa-a187-000 1 | CABLE, PAPER WIDTH SENSOR J3301,3302L
2 | Fos-0s20-000 1| LEVER, MULTI FEED
3 | Fos-0477-000 1 | PLATE, PAPER SIDE END, FRONT
4 | FC5-0478-000 1 | PLATE, PAPER SIDE END, REAR
5 | FC5-0479-000 1| TRAY, MULTI FEED, UPPER
& | FC5-0480-000 1 | TRAY, MULTI FEED, LOWER
7 | Fes-0481-000 1| TRAY, MULTI FEED AUXILIARY
8 | FC5-0487-000 1 | ROLLER, NEEDLE
9 | FC5-0526-000 1 | STOPPER, MULTI FEED SHEET
10 | FC50527-000 1 | STOPPER, MULTI FEED HANDLE
1 | Fcs-0841-000 1 | LABEL, PAPER SET INDICATION
12 | FU5-0062-000 1 | GEAR, 18T/E2T
13 | FU5-0083-000 1 | RACK, MULTI FEED SIZE DETECT
14 | Fv2-2768-000 1 | MULTI FEED SIZE PCB ASSEMBLY SVRI
15 | Fos-0s48-000 1 | TRAY, WIRE AUXILIARY
16 | WT2-5565-000 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
17 | FC5-0530-000 1 | cover SEE NOTE 2
18 | FC5-0544-000 3| LABEL, MAXIMUM LOAD SEE NOTE 2 120V ONLY
19 | FC5-7217-000 3+ | LABEL, PAPER SIZE SEE NOTE 2 120V ONLY
501 | XB4-5401-007 3 | SCREW, Max10

2-95



FIGURE 350

PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

2-96



R
1 Féi%ﬁf VA Bl el DESCRIPTION SR e \Z
: K
Fig.3s0 | NPN RF | PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

1 FM2-3265-000 1 | PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
2 | FC5-0798-000 1 | FLAG, FULL DETECT
3 | Fcs-0799-000 1| FLAG, 1ST DELIVERY SENSOR
4 FC5-0800-000 1 | ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
5 | FF6-0345-000 2 | DELIVERY COLLAR UNIT
& | Fcs-oe0s-000 1 | PLATE, GROUNDING
7 | Fe54ese-oc0 1 | ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
8 | FL2-0178-000 1 | GUIDE, PAPER DELIVERY
9 | FS5-1943-000 2 | BUSHING

10 | FUS-0128-000 1 | GEAR, 35T

11 | FU5-2068-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

12 | FU5-2074-000 4 | SPRING, COMPRESSION

13 | FC6-2815-000 4 | HOLDER,ROLLER

14 | FM2-0177-000 4 | ORING ROLLERUNIT

15 | FB5-5150-000 2 | RUBBER, NOISE PREVENTION

601 | XB4-5400-807 1 | SCREW, P, M4X8

502 | XD2-1100-502 3 | RETAINING RING(E-TYPE)

503 | XD3-2200-162 1| PIN, PARALLEL

2-97



FIGURE 351

2ND 3RD DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

(J2107)

\ {J7432)

{7431}

{J743)

FIGURE 353

2-98



-

FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZr A

Ty

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

o<w

Fig.351

10

i3

501

502

NPN

FC56-0855-000

FC5-0888-000

FCE-0978-020

FC5-0982-000

FC5-1019-020

FC5-6011-000

FG3-3294-000

FG3-3297-000

FG3-3301-000

FK2-0148-000

XAS-1386-000

XD2-1100-502

XB4-5300-805

RF

2ND 3RD DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

COVER, CONNECTOR

PANEL, 2ND DELIVERY BLANKING

SHAFT, 2ND DELIVERY HINGE

FLAG, PAPER FULL SENSOR

SHAFT, 3RD DELIVERY HINGE

COVER, GEAR

CABLE, INTERFACE

CABLE, MOTOR

CABLE, SENSOR

PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253(C6)

SCREW, RS, Maxs

RING, E

SCREW, P, M3X8

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120VE&iR3570&IR3IS70F&]
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&iR3570&IR3570OF &I
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2B870
120VEiR3570&IR3570F &l
R4570&iR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&iR3570&IR3570F&]
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V8IR2870
120VE&IR35708IR3570F&i
R4570&IR4570F

[R2270 120V&iR2870
120VE&IR35708IR3570F &I
R4570&IR4570F

J741,2107 IR2270
120V&iR2870
120V&iR3570&IR3G70F&i
R4570&IR4570F

J743,7431,7432,7433
iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3AS7TOF&i
R45708IR4570F

J745,7451 iR2270
120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F&i
R4570&IR4570F

PS2 J7433 iR2270
120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&iR3570F &i
R45T0&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120VBIR3570&IR3570F &i
R45708IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &i
R4570&iR4570F

iIR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IR35TOF&!
R457D&iR4570F

2-99



FIGURE 352

2ND UPPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

2-100



FIGURE
& KEY
NQ.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZrP A

QTyY

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

o<w

Flg.352

10

H

12

13

14

FM2-1328-000

FC5-0887-000

FC5-0088-000

FC5-0989-020

FC5-1025-000

FC5-1038-000

FK2-0143-000

FB5-4754-000

FC5-0870-000

FC5-6010-000

FHE-1021-010

FH5-1108-010

FU&-0054-000

FU5-0077-000

FU5-0078-000

2ND UPPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

FLAG, REVERSE SENSOR

SPRING, TORSION

ROLLER, REVERSE

PLATE, GROUNDING

GUIDE, 2ND DELIVERY, UPPER

PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253(CB)

SPACER

GUIDE, SLIDE

COVER, GEAR, 1

MOTOR, STEPFING, AC

MOTOR, STEPFING, AC

GEAR, 35T

GEAR, 46T

GEAR, 307/24T

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IiR3570&IR3570F &l
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2B870
120V&iR35708IR3570F &
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120VA&IR2870
120V&IR3STO&IRISTOF &I
RA570&IRA57OF

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR35708IR3ETOF &I
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120VAIR357T0&IRISTOF &i
R457D&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120VE&IR35TO&IR3STOF&I
R4570&IR4570F

PS84 J7451 iR2270
120V&IR2870
120V&IR35708IR3570F&]
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120VAIR3570&IR35TOF&!
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120VEIR3570&IR357OF &i
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120VE&IR35708IR3570F&i
R4570RIR4570OF

M2 J7432 IR2270
120VEIR2870
120VEIR3570&IR357OF &i
R45708&iR4570F

M1J7431 IR2270
120VE&IR2870
120V&IR3b70&IR3570F &i
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&8IR3570F &i
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR35708IR3570F &i
R4570&iR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120VEIR3570&IR3570F &i
R45708iR4570F

2-101



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZrP

DESCRIFTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

o<W

15

16

17

16

19

20

2

23

24

25

26

27

501

502

503

FU5-3020-000

FUS5-3022-000

XAS-1386-000

XF2-4104-240

XF2-4108-240

+C5-0885-000

FC5-0991-000

FC5-1013-000

FL2-1200-000

FC5-6003-000

F85-1943-000

FU5-3021-000

FC5-6004-000

X0D2-1100-502

XB4-5401-205

XD3-2200-122

12

GEAR, 24T/PULLEY, 30T

PULLEY, 30T/GEAR, 35T

SCREW, RS, M3X8

BELT, TIMING, COGGED

BELT, TIMING, COGGED

GUIDE, REVERSE LOWER

SPRING

ROLLER

GUIDE, REVERSE LOWER AUXILIARY

ELIMINATOR, STATIC-CHARGE

BUSHING

PULLEY, 30T

COVER, PROTECTIVE

RING, E

SCREW, P, M4X12

PiN, DOWEL

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &I
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120VE&iR3570&iR3570F &i
R45T0&IR4570F

iR2270 120VAIR2870
120VAJR3570&IR3570F&|
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IR357OF &I
RA570&IR4570F

IR2270 120VE&IR2870
120V&iR3570&IR3570F &i
R4570&IR4570F

{R2270 120V&iR2870
120V&iR35708IR3570F&i
R45708IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120VEiR3570&IR3S70F&I
R45708IR4570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&iR3570&IR3570F&i
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&iR3570&IR3570F&i
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120VE&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IRISTOFE
RASTORIR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IRA5TOFAI
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&R3570&IRAS7OF &I
R45708iR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&iR3570&iIR3A570F&]
R4570&IR4670F

iR2270 120VERiR2870
120V&IR3570&iR3570F&|
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IRASTOF &I
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120VA&IR35708IR3570F &i
R4570&IR4570F

2-102






FIGURE 353

2ND DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

2-103



3

FIGURE
& KEY
NQ.

PARTS
NUMBER

AREZP A

QTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

ao<wm

Flg.353

10

11

12

13

14

FM2-4471-000

FB5-4754-000

FCE-2915-000

FB5-9803-000

FB6-5796-000

FC5-0874-000

FC&-0896-000

FC&-0997-000

FC5-1017-000

FCE-1053-000

FC5-5474-000

FG3-3209-000

FK2-0149-000

FL2-1201-000

FL2-1202-0600

2ND DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

SPACER

HOLDER, ROLLER

RING

ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY

SPRING, TORSION

FLAG, 2ND DELIVERY SENSOR

SPRING, TORSION

ROLLER, 2ND VERTICAL PATH

COVER, SOLENOQID, 1

GUIDE, 2ND DELIVERY ENTRANCE

CABLE, 2ND PAPER DELIVERY

PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253(C8)

GUIDE, 2ND PAPER DELIVERY

HINGE, 2ND DELIVERY

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &i
R45708iR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IRISTOF&i
R45708iR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR35708IRISTOF &
R45708&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR35708IR357 OF &f
R4570&IRA570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &I
R45708iR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120VE&iR3570&IR3570F &
R45708&IR4570F

1R2270 120V&IR2870
120VEIR3570&IRA5TOF&I
R4570&iR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&iR3570RIR3570FE]
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3E70&IR3570F&i
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3I57OF&i
R45708IR4570F

J744,7441,7442 iR2270
120V&iR2870
120V&IR35708IR35TOF&!
R4570&iR4570F

PS1 47442 iR2270
120V&IR2870
120V8IRA570&IR3570F &l
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F&I
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120VE&IR3570&IRAS70F&I
R4570&IR4570F

2-104



FIGURE
8 KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

ARZP A

QTy

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

FL2-1203-000

FL2-1212-030

FC5-0805-000

FC5-0988-000

FC5-0871-000

FC5-0873-000

FC5-6014-000

F55-1943-000

F55-6488-000

FS7-2859-000

FU5-0076-000

FU5-3019-000

FUB-3020-000

XF2-4107-940

XG8-0520-000

SOLENOID

FLAPPER, 1ST PAPER DELIVERY

ROLLER, REFORM

ROLLER, ZND PAPER DELIVERY

SPRING, COMPRESSION

COVER, 2ND DELIVERY FRAME

CAP, SPRING

BUSHING

WASHER

SPRING, COMPRESSION

GEAR, 24T

PULLEY, 30T/GEAR, 35T

GEAR, 24T/PULLEY, 30T

BELT, TIMING. COGGED

BEARING, BALL

SL1 L7441 iR2270
120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &I
R4570&iR4570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR35T0&IRISTOFRI
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120VAIR3570&IR3IS7TOF&I
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120VEIR3570&IRAS70F&I
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120VEiR3570&IR3S70F &l
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&iR35708IR3570F&I
R457D&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120VE&IR3570&IRA570F&I
R45708IR4570F

IR2270 120V8iR2870
120V&iR3570&IR3570F &l
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IRAS70F &I
R45708IR4570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR35708IR3570F&i
R45708IR4570F

tR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F&i
R45708IR4570F

IR2270 120V8iR2870
120VBIR3570&IR3I570F&i
R4570&IR4570F

fR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR35704IR3GTOF &
R45708IR4570F

IR2270 120V8iR2870
120V&IR35708IR3570 &
R45708IR4570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IR35T0FAI
R45708IR4570F

2-105



R
. FIGURE S
, PARTS Al o SERIAL NUMBER/
; & KEY NUMBER N | @TY DESCRIPTION REMARKS v
NO. K c
iR2270 120V&IR2870
501 | XB1-2300-405 2 | SCREW, MACH, BH, M3X4 120V8IR35708iR3E70FAI
R4570&IR4570F
iR2270 120V&iR2870
502 | XB4-5401-205 11 | SCREW, P, M4X12 120VBIR35702IR3570F &I
R45708IR4570F
iR2270 120V&IR2870
503 | XD2-1100-502 7 | RING,E 120VRIR3570&IR3570F &
R45708IR45TOF

2-106



3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 354

2-107



FIGURE
& KEY
NQ.,

PARTS
NUMBER

AZr A

QTY

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

o<y

Fig.354

10

11

12

13

14

FM2-1335-000

FB5-9325-000

FCG&-0872-000

FCE-1012-000

FC5-1020-020

FC5-1023-000

FC5-6006-000

FG3-3205-000

FL.2-1206-000

FC5-0862-000

FC5-0977-000

FC5-1008-000

FC5-6003-000

FL2-1208-000

FC5-0976-000

3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

MAGNET, 3RD

COVER, DELIVERY SOLENOID, 2

ROLLER, DUPLEXING ENTRANCE

ROLLER, 3RD DELIVERY

ARM, SOLENOID, 2

PLATE, GROUNDING

CABLE, 3RD DELIVERY

SOLENQID

PLATE, GROUNDING

SPRING, TORSION

GUIDE, 3RD DELIVERY, UPPER

ELIMINATOR, STATIC-CHARGE

FLAPFER, 3RD PAPER DELIVERY

SPRING, TENSION

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120VE&iR3IGT0&IRISTOF &i
R4570&IR4570F

[R2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR35T0&IRASTOF&i
R45708IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120VRIR3570&iR35TOF&i
R45708iR4570F

iR2270 120V&iIR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &I
R4570&iRA570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IRASTO&IRAGTOFA]
R45708&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V &iR3570&IR3570F &i
R4570&IRA570F

J742,7421,7422,7423,742
4 R2270 120V&iR2870
120V&iR3570&IR3570F&i
R4570&IR4570F

SL2 J74211R2270
120V&iR2870
120V&R35708IR3570F&d
R4570&IR4570F

[R2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&iR3570F &i
R4570&iR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&iR3570F&I
R45708iR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120VE&IR3IET0&IRIETOF &I
R45708iR4570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IRA570&IR3570F&f
R45708&iR4570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3A570&IR3I570FA!
R45708&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR35708IR357OF &f
R4570&iR4570F

2-108



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZr A

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

o<o;

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

26

27

28

28

FC5-1003-000

FC5-1005-000

FC5-1006-000

FC5-1013-000

FC5-1014-000

FC5-6008-000

FC5-6019-000

FK2-0149-000

FL2-1207-000

FL2-1209-000

F85-1377-000

FM2-1340-000

FC6-2815-000

B85-9803-000

FBE-5796-000

FLAPPER, 2ND PAPER DELIVERY

FLAG, DUPLEX ENTRANCE SENSOR

SPRING, TORSION

ROLLER

SPRING

GUIDE, DUPLEXING ENTRANCE, 2

SPRING, TORSION

PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253{C8)

GUIDE, DUPLEXING ENTRANCE

FLAPPER, REVERSE

BUEHING

3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY

RING

ROLLER. PAPER DELIVERY

IR2270 120V&IR2B70
120VE&IR3I5TO&IR3E70FAI
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120VRIR3570&IRAS7OF &
RA570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120V8IR35708&IR3570F&i
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IRZ2870
120V&iR35708IRAS70F &
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120VRIR2870
120V &IR357 0&IR3570F&i
R457TD&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR26870
120V&iR3570&IR3570F&I
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &
R4570&IR4570F

P83 J7423,PS5 J7424
iR2270 120V&IiR2870
120V&IR357084RISTOF&
R4570&iR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IiR35708IR3ISTOFAI
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120VAIR3570&IRA570F&]
RAG70&IR45T0F

IR2270 120VAIR2870
120V&IR35704IR3570F &I
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR35708&IR3570F&i
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120VE&IR3570&IRIS7OFEI
R4570&iR4570F

1R2270 120V&iR2870
120VRiR35708IR3570F&i
RA5708IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IRIBTOFA]
R4570&IR4570F

2-109



FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

PARTS
NUMBER

AZra

QTyY

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

=< wm

30

31

a2

33

34

as

36

ar

38

39

40

41

42

501

502

FC5-1010-000

FC5-1011-000

FC&-6012-000

FL2-1210-000

F&7-2859-000

FC5-1024-000

FC5-1054-000

F1.2-1205-000

F$5-1943-000

FUS-3018-000

FU5-3021-000

XA9-1386-000

XF2-4109-240

XB4-5300-805

XB1-2300-405

FLAG, 3RD DELIVERY SENSOR

SPRING, TORSION

SHEET, HOLDER

FRAME, 3RD DELIVERY

SPRING, COMPRESSION

ARM, SOLENOID, 3

COVER, DELIVERY SOLENOID, 1

SOLENOID

BUSHING

PULLEY, 30T/GEAR, 357

PULLEY, 30T

SCREW, RS, M3X8

BELT, TIMING, COGGED

SCREW, P, M3x8

SCREW, MACH, BH, M3X4

{R2270 120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F&]
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120VAIR3570&IRASTOF&]
R4570&iR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR35708&IR3570F&]
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120VAIR3570&iR3570F&]
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&iR2870
120VEIR3570&IR3570F&]
R4570&iR4570F

JR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IiR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &I
R4570&IR4570F

5L3 J7422 IR2270
120V&iR2870
120V&IR3570&IRASTOFAI
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&iR2870
120V&iR36708IR3570F &I
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IiR2870
120V&IR35708&IR3570F&1
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IRISTOF&I
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&iR3570&IR3570F&I
R4570&IR4570F

iR2270 120V&IR2870
120VE&iR3570&IR3570F &I
R45708&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2B70
120VE&IR35708IR357OF &l
R4570&IR4570F

IR2270 120V&IR2870
120V&IR3570&IR3570F &l
R45704IR4570F

2-110



R
FIGURE S
PARTS A . SERIAL NUMBER/
&NK(;EY NUMBER N | QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS \Y
. K C
IR2270 120V&IR2B70
503 XB4-5401-205 10 | SCREW, P, M4X12 120V&IR3570&IR3570F&I
R4570&IR4570F
IR2270 120V&IR2870
504 XD2-1100-502 6 RING, E 120V&IR3570&IRA570F&i
R45708IR4570F
1R2270 120V&IR2670
505 X03-2200-122 1 PiN. DOWEL 120V&iR35708iR3570F &i
RA5TOA&IR4570F

2-111






FIGURE 460
LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY

R
FIGURE 5
PARTS A \ SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N QTy DESCRIPTION REMARKS A
NOC. K c
IR2270&IR2270F&IR2870
Fig.460 | FM2-0276-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY &IR2870F J3501L
‘ IR4570&IR4570F&IR3S70
Fig.460 { FM2-0334-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY &IR3570F J3501L

2-112



FIGURE 500

DRUM CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

DESCRIPTION

DRUM CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY

MOUNT, ROWEL

ROWEL, 4

RF

1

13

rLZX

PARTS
NUMBER

NPN

FL2-0322-000

FB5-5279-000

FIGURE
& KEY
NO.

Fig.500

2

2-113



FIGURE 621
HOPPER ASSEMBLY

P~
@ EF‘SE2)

13403}

{#3404) 504

2-114



R
Féi?gf || DESGRIPTION SERMMIEER |y
Flg.621 FM2-0286-000 1 HOPPER ASSEMBLY

1 FC5-1208-000 1 HOLDER, GUIDE

2 FC5-1209-000 1 COVER, HOFPER

3 FC5-1221-000 1 RING, SEAL

4 FK2-0149-000 1 PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253(CE) P&22 J3403
5 FK2-0379-000 1 MOTOR, DC M12 J3205
6 FL2-0309-000 1 BASE, SEAL

7 FM2-0290-000 1 SUB HOPPER UNIT

B FA3-8727-000 1 RETAINING RING

Q FC5-1214-000 1 HOPPER, SUB

10 FC5-1210-000 1 SCREW

1 FC5-1211-000 1 FRANGE, SCREW

12 FC5-1265-000 1 SHUTTER

13 +C5-1274-000 1 CAPR, BCREW

14 FK2-0358-000 1 SENSOR, TONER T52 J3201L
15 FL2-0307-000 1 MOUNT, SHUTTER

16 FL.2-0313-000 1 ROD, STIRRING

17 FS2-1014-000 1 BUSHING, PL

18 FUS-0108-000 1 GEAR, 18T

19 FUS5-0109-000 1 GEAR, 22T

20 FU5-0115-000 1 GEAR, 17T

21 FU5-2088-000 1 SPRING

22 XAg9-1386-000 10 SCREW,RS,M3xX8

23 X(G5-0111-000 1 SEAL, OIL

24 FC5-1205-000 1 BUSHING

25 FC5-1206-000 1 SHAFT, COUPLING

26 FL2-0295-000 1 MOUNT, BUSHING

27 FL2-0308-000 1 HOLDER, RELEASE

28 FA9-2112-000 2 BUSHING, PL
29 FC5-1201-000 1 BASE, BOTTLE

30 FC5-1269-000 4 ROLLER

3 FC5-1215-000 1 CAM, BOTTLE SLIDE

2-115



R
FIGURE .
PARTS A ’ SERIAL NUMBER/ \
& KEY NUMBER N | @QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS \
NO. K C
32 FCb-1217-000 1 GEAR,
33 FC5-1268-000 1 CAM, BOTTLE SLIDE
34 FC5-1218-000 1 LEVER, SET
J1091D,J3002D,432010,J
as FM2-2839-000 1 HARNESS HOPPER 3205D,J3402D,.3403,4234
04,J3405D,J3407L
36 FCG-5087-000 1 SHEET, BOTTLE LIMIT
IR22708IR2270F&IR2870
a7 FC5-7206-000 1 ARM, LOCK &iRZBTOF
IR45708iR4570F &IR3570
37 FC6-2900-000 1 ARM, LOCK &iR3570F
38 FUB-2012-000 1 SPRING
iR227D&IR2270F&IR2870
a9 FC6-2809-000 1 BASE, BOTTLE 8iR2870F
501 XB4-5300-607 10 | SCREW,P,M3X6
502 XD3-2300-142 2 PIN, DOWEL
503 XD1-1108-218 1 SHIM
504 XD2-1100-642 5 RING,E

2-116






FIGURE 640
DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY

%7 L

51
53435[_) w

501

2-117



R
Féz%? A Bl e DESCRIPTION SR A MBER/ v
) b c
Fig.640 | FM2-0267-000 1 | DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY
1 FB1-6715.000 2 | sHEET
2 | FC5-1239-000 1 | SCREW
3 | Fos-1246-000 1 | GUIDE, SLEEVE, FRONT
4 FC5-1243-000 1 | PLATE, ANGLE ADJUSTMENT
5 | FC6-2909-000 1 | SCREW, STEPPED, M3
6 | FC6-2937-000 2 | TAPE,PLATE END SEAL
7 | FK2-0358-000 1 | SENSOR, TONER TS1 J3405L
8 | FL2-0291-000 1 | HOLDER, SLEEVE, FRONT
9 FL2-0292-000 1 | HOLDER, SLEEVE, REAR
10 | FL2-0290-000 1 | DEVELOPING GYLINDER UNIT
1| FM2-0289-000 1 | BLADEUNIT
12 | FS5-6448-000 2 | ROLLER, 1
13 | FU5-0110-000 1 | GEAR, 20T
14 | FUS-0111-000 1 | GEAR, 16T
15 | FU5-0112-000 2 | GEAR, 24T
16 | FU5-0113-000 2 | GEAR, 31THaT
17 | FU5-0114-000 1 | GEAR, 31TH3T
18 | FU5-1026-000 1 | BUSHING
19 | FU5-1031-000 2 | BUSHING
20 | x71-9310-000 2 | sEaL ol
21 | FC5-1251-000 1 | PLATE, DEVELOPING CONTACT
22 | FL2-0303-000 1 | COVER, TOP
501 | XB4-5300-607 16 | SCREW,PM3X5
502 | XB6-7300-607 2 | SCREW, TP, M3X6
503 | XD1-1104-634 1 | WASHER,COP
505 | XD1-1106-215 1 | WASHER,COP
506 | XD1-1108-215 1 | WASHER,COP
807 | XD2-1100-502 1| RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
508 | XD2-2100-802 1 | GRIP RING (D=8)
500 | XD3-2200-142 1 | PIN, PARALLEL
XGS-0521-000 1 | BALL BEARING, MR126ZZ

510

2-118



FIGURE 810
FIXING ASSEMBLY

n  1R2270,H2270F
%7ty 12870, [A2870F

\52

(010}

43

{Jivas)

(J1008)

1R4570, [R4570F
iR3570,IR3570F

(Hoa7)

IR4570,iR4670F
IR3570 IR3570F

42

iA2770jR2770F
iR2870,iR2870F

2-119



R
F%)E?(E NUMGER a QTy DESCRIPTION R e 2
Fig.810 | FM2-0292-000 1 | FIXING ASSEMBLY R IR2870
Fig.810 | FM2-0356-000 1 | FIXING ASSEMBLY iR22708IR28708120V
Fig.810 | FM2-0357-000 1 | FIXING ASSEMBLY IR22708IR28708230V
Fig.810 | FM2-1786-000 1 | FIXING ASSEMBLY IR4570&IR35T0R120V
Fig.810 | FM2-1787-000 1 | FIXING ASSEMBLY IR45T0&IR35708.230V
Fig.810 | FM2:1774-000 1 | FIxiNG ASSEMBLY R BiR35T0

1 FB5-4931-000 1| ROLLER, FIXING HEATSINK

2 | Fos-1131-000 1 | GUIDE, FIXING CABLE, LOWER

3 FC5-1341-000 1 { GUIDE, FIXING CABLE, FRONT

4 FC5-1351-000 1 | GUARD, FILM SENSOR

5 FC6-2942-000 1 | ROLLER, PRESSURE o 22T OFBIR2BTO

5 FCE-7207-000 1 | ROLLER, PRESSURE o OBIRASTOFBIR3STO

5 FC5-1358-000 & | COLLAR, FIXING DELIVERY

7 FC5-1360-000 1 | ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE

8 FC5-1367-000 1 | SPRING,SENSOR LEVER

9 FC5-1368-000 & | sPRING

10 | FC5-1383-000 1 | BRUSH, FILM BIAS

1 | FC5-1384-000 1 | GUIDE, FILM BIAS

12 | FC5-7460-000 1 | LEVER, SENSOR

13 | FC6-2920-000 1 | COVER, AC CONNECTOR

14 | FC5-2924-000 1 | GUIDE, RELEASE

15 | FC6-2925-000 1 | PLATE, PRESSURE ADJUST, SMALL

16 | FC6-2927-000 1 | PLATE, RACK AUXILIARY

17 | FCE-2929-000 1 | RACK, PRESSURE RELEASE

18 | FK2.D149-000 1 | PHTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253(C6)

19 | FM2-0283-000 1| FIXING FILM UNIT T 0BIR227 (P &IR28T0

19 | FM2-0358-000 1| FIXING FILM UNIT iR22708IR2B70&120V

19 | FM2-0359-000 1 | FIXING FILM UNIT IRZ2708IR2B70&230V

19 | FM2-1793-000 1 | FIXING FILM UNIT iR45708IR3570&120V

2-120



FIGURE

R

& KEY Nt E QTY DESCRIFTION SERI;AEmg'F‘(“SER’ E

19 | FM2-1794-000 1| FIXING FILM UNIT IR4570&IR35708230V

19 | FM2-1792-000 1| FIXING FILM UNIT Eggg‘;g{fg‘fgg\f &Ras70

20 | FC6-5085-000 7 | cap, pusT

21 | FC5-1356-000 1 | GUIDE, FIXING DELIVERY, LOWER

22 | FCB-2941-000 24 | ROLLER

23 | Fce-2043-000 1 | ROLLER, FIXING DELIVERY

24 | FUB-0023-000 1 | GEAR, 15T

25 | RS1-1087-000 1 | BUSHING

26 | FC5-0655-000 1| LABEL, HIGH TEMP. CAUTION

27 | Fs1-a009-020 1 | SCREW, STEPPED, M3

28 | FM2-0286-000 1 | RESISTOR HOLDER MOUNTING UNIT

29 | FB4-2930-000 8 | SPRING, LEAF

30 | FB54773-000 2 | ROLLER, DUPLEXING

31 | XA9-0702-000 20 | SCREW, WAVASHER, Maxs

32 | Fcs-0897-000 1 | GUIDE, DUPLEXINNG FEEDER, UPPE

3 | Fcs-7156-000 1 | MOUNT, DUPLEXING FEEDER

34 | FU5-2073-000 3 | SPRING, COMPRESSION

35 | FM2-0293-000 1 | CLEANING ROLLER MOUNT UNIT F.

3 | FS5-1945-000 2 | BUSHING

a7 | Fus-z102-000 2 | SPRING

38 | FM2-0300-000 1 | CLEANING ROLLER MOUNT UNIT R.

38 | Fes-4e30-000 1 | PLATE, CLEANING ROLLER

40 | FM2-2769-000 1 | FIXING SPEED SENSOR PGB UNIT

41 | RS5-1446-000 2 | BUsHING Eﬁggg:fzzml: &iR2870

42 | XG9-0387-000 2 | BEARING, BALL, L-1680HH LY13 g};gg‘;g‘;f457°':&"“570

43 | FM2-2847-000 1 | CABLE, THERMISTOR CONNECTING | J1010,11005

44 | FM2-2857-000 1 | cABLE, FIXING J1006,J1007, 1008

45 | FCB-2928-000 1 | GEAR, 36T

46 | Fus-0129.000 1 | GEAR, 17TH9T

47 | Fus-2021-000 1 | SPRING, FIXING GUIDE, LOWER

2-121



!

R
FIGURE s
PARTS A SERIAL NUMBER/
&NKC;EY NUMBER N | QTY DESCRIFTION REMARKS \é
: K
IRZ2708IR2270F&IR2870
48 | Fus-0127-000 1 | GEAR, 27T i
iR4570&IR4ETOFEIR3ETO
48 | FUs-0021-000 1 | GEAR, 27T R AoToR
49 | FCB-4627-000 1 | COVER, SENSOR
iR2270&IR2270FBIR2870
50 | FC5-1346-000 1 | ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE i
50 | FC5-7228-000 1 | ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE iR4570&IR4570F&IR3S70
&iRI570F
51 FC5-1348-000 1 | GUIDE, FIXING INLET
52 | FC5-1353-000 1 | GUIDE, FIXING DELIVERY, UPPER
53 | FC5-1382-000 1| GUIDE, FIXING DELIVERY FIX, L.
54 | FC5-1343-000 1| cover, FIXING FRAME
55 | FS$1-1512-000 3 | BusHING, PL
56 | FC5-7182-000 2 | HOUSING, BEARING
57 | FC5-1345-000 1 | Lever, PressURE
501 | XB1-2300-409 6 | SCREW, MACHINE M3X4
502 | XB4-5300-607 7 | SCREW,P.M3X6
503 | XD2-1100-502 3 | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
iR2270&IR2270F8IR2670
504 | XD2-1100-642 1 | RINGE Ay
505 | XD2-1100-242 3 | WASHER, RETAININING

2-122



FIGURE 900
CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY

2-123



FIGURE R s
& KEY N IR ﬁ QTY DESCRIPTION S s taries v
Fig.900 | NPN RF | CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY

1 FM2-2799-000 1 | COUNTER PGB ASSEMBLY
2 | FM2-3226-000 1 | BOARD, BW3 CONTROLLER
3 | WM2-5216-000 1 | HDD, HTS541020G8ATO0
4 | vr2-5018-000 1 | sPAGER
5 | wA7-3206-000 2 | DIMM, MTELSDT3264AY-133, SDRAM | J1004
6 | XA9-0465-000 1 | SCREW, WIWASHER, M3X4
7 | wEs-5764-000 1 | CORE, FERRITE
8 | FK2.0407-000 1 | CABLE, FLAT
9 | FK2.0405-000 1 | CABLE, FLAT
10 | FCs-5088-000 1 | SHEET, CORE SUPFORT
501 | XB2-B300-607 4 | SCREW, M3X6, S
502 | XB6-7300-000 11 | SCREW, TP, M3X6
503 | XB1-2300-607 25 | SCREW, BH3XG(S)

IC1003 | FH4-6300-000 1} IC, M38871M2-010GP, MCU
IC1005 | FH4-6145-000 1 | IC, GATE ARRAY
IC1006 | FH4-6218-000 1 | Ic, UPDBB410S1, STANDARD CELL
IC1008 | FH4-6302-000 1 | Ic,51L50552F32L000,ASIC

2-124



FIGURE 910
MAIN POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY

R
FIGURE §
PARTS A " SERIAL NUMBER/
&NKgY NUMBER N aTy DESCRIPTION REMARKS v
. K c
Fig.910 | FM2-0260-000 1 MAIN POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY | 100V&120V
Fig.810 | FM2-0245-000 1 MAIN FOWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY | 23ov

2-125



FIGURE 930
DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

res
AR
/

z
by
7

R
FIGURE s
PARTS Al - SERIAL NUMBER/
&ngv NS R ey DESCRIPTION AL NuME v
: K
FIg.930 | NPN RF | DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
1 FM2-2767-000 1 .| DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY iR2270&iR2270F &IR2870
&IR2B70F
1 FM2-2779-000 1 | DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY IR45708IR457QFIR3570
&IR3570F
2 FM2-2774-000 1| FLASH DIMM PCB ASSEMBLY 1381
2 | FH4-8204-000 1 | Ic, S1L50983F22H000,GATE-ARRAY
ica | FH4-6300-000 1 | Ic, M38871M2-010GP, MCU

2-126



FIGURE 931

READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

R
FIGURE ]
PARTS A " SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N QTy DESCRIPTION REMARKS v
NO. K c
N READER CONTROLLER PCB
Fig.831 | FG3-3765-000 1 ASSEMBLY
IC520 FH4-6313-000 1 IC,MBB7M4560PMT, ASIC
IC522 FH4-1429-000 1 IC, HD6432323A01F, MCU

2-127






FIGURE 990 (Japan and Australia Model only)
FAX ASSEMBLY

P

/

{.1058)
{41030)

(42030)

{JIGIJU/(

5127)

’ u
7
\ \
{5011) / SEE FIGURE 992 Wa127)
: {
¢ 3
J5842
- | )
- / b

g o SEE FIGURE go1

2-128



R
FIGURE 5
PARTS A r SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N QTy DESCRIPTION REMARKS v
NO, K c
IR2270F&iR2B70F&IR457
Fig.890 | NPN RF | FAX ASSEMBLY OFRIR3570F
IR2270F&IR2BTOF&IR457
1 FM2-2073-000 1 ARRESTER PCB ASSEMBLY OF&IR3570F J204
iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
2 FM2-0343-000 1 G3 MODULAR PCB ASSEMBLY DF&IR35TOE J741
iR2270FA&IR2870F&IR457
3 XAB9-1386-000 5 SCREW,RS,M3X8 OF&IR3570F
IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
4 HH2-2830-000 1 CORD, MODULAR OF&IR3570F
IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
5 FM2-2863-000 1 CABLE, POWER SUPPLY OF&IR3570F 45010,5842
IR2270F&IR28TOF&IR457
6 FM2-3120-000 1 CABLE, FAX INNER ARRESTER/MJ OF&IR3570F J211,5011
iR2270F&IR2870F&IRA5Y
7 FM2-3129-000 1 CABLE, SPEAKER CONNECT OF&IR3570F J2127,5127
IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457
8 FM2-3130-000 1 CABLE, FAX INNER CONTROL OF&IR3570F
41001,1030,1059,2030
iR2270F&IR2B70F&IR457
501 XB6-7300-607 1 SCREW, TP, M3X6 OF&IR35TOF

2-129



FIGURE 991 (Japan and Australia Model only)
SPEAKER ASSEMBLY

<>
o127 N

2-130



" v

R
"aKEY v I e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ v
NO. p c

Flg.991 | FM2-0342-000 1 | SPEAKER ASSEMBLY g}gg’;ﬁg}?ﬂ7°"&m457

1 FC5-5472-000 1 | HOLDER, SPEAKER IR2270F BiR2870F&IRAST

2 FC5-6473-000 1 | DUCT, SPEAKER :]'112‘;%2?'{&2870““‘457

3 FHS5-3560-000 1 | SPEAKER :;‘FﬁTR%FS%RFZgQFf‘Z“E?

4 FBS-5130-000 1 | DAMPER, RUBBER R SIR2ATORAIRAST

5 | XA9-1386-000 & | SCREW,RS,M3x8 a7 O SIRZBTOFBIRAST

2-131



FIGURE 992 (Japan and Australia Model only)
FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

3}
=
5010 8
{ W
° {J282)
1\ I AN
101 )
[
2 J4
N so1 | 4
w0z s $
5 I
N 'E\\
{J280)
(5011) 261} 10/ .
{1o01) SShi104)
¢ A
501 -

T
3
rd
oz 2! ;I;R
. >

(J!OEW
XJ\:

2-132



R
J FQE%S,E RAAMEI Al et DESCRIPTION R P MEER/ \Z
' K

Flg.992 | FM2-0244-000 1 | FAX BOARD PGB ASSEMBLY ‘[,Rézi;g';%'?ﬂ7°“&"‘457

1 FG3-2826-000 1 | GABLE, G3 ANALOG gzﬁ;"a';%?g;%ﬁmﬁ?

2 FH2-7072-000 1 | CABLE, FLEXIBLE g?:zaﬁ;%’;%fﬂ%gm‘w

4 FM2-2773-000 1 | PSEUDO CI PCB ASSEMBLY &iﬁ;%’;?gfmﬁmﬁ?

IR2270F&IR2870F&IR457

5 | FM2-3123-000 1 | CABLE, FAXINNER POWER SUPPLY | ST S8l00 o o 1o

01,5011

6 FM2-3124-000 1 | CABLE, FAX INNER M., B’}ﬁ;‘;@‘;&?&g’%ﬁ?‘m

7 FM2-3127-000 1 | CABLE, SPEAKER g@%;%‘fj%‘?}ﬁgg‘gg 57

8 FM2-0860-000 1 | G3FAX PS PCB ASSEMBLY E%;%;%&ZBWF“R%?

9 | FM2-3128-000 1 | CABLE, PSEUDO CI HIGH VOLTAGE E@ﬁé‘;’;ﬁﬁz‘?‘;’g’;ﬁimm

10 FM2-2790-000 1 | NcUPCE ASSEMBLY :]F:,-%;%?‘OF}:‘?BTUFNR%?

11 XA9-1386-000 5 | SCREW,RS,M3X8 LF;%‘ZITR?;?{;}:ZBTDFMR45T

12 FM2-2789-000 1 | MODEM PGB ASSEMBLY &ﬁ?ﬂ%ﬁggam%mw

501 | XB6-7300-607 28 | SCREW, TP, Maxe g%;%r;g;&zammmm

2-133



FIGURE 994
DELIVERY CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y

R
FIGURE S
PARTS A N SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N QTyY DESCRIFTION REMARKS v
NC. K Cc
iR2270 120V&iR2870
Fig.994 | FM2-3221-000 1 DELIVERY CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y 120V&IRI570&IR3IS7OF&
R4570&iR4570F
IR2270 120V&IR2870
IC10 FH4-6204-000 1 IC, 81L50993F22H000, GATE-ARRA 120V&iR35708IR3S70F&I
R4570&iR4570F

2-134






uwzf.,f..

{

£

e
e

iz

ey
s

i










Parts List Index

Contents

Cassette Feeding Unit-Y1/YZ ... rrerecrinrersrnreesrssssssssssssssessassnnns 1-1

Cassette Feeding Unit-Y1/Y2

ZA

Z10
Zl1
Z14
z20
Z30
Z40
Z90
ZB

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM ...ooccoivviiiiriinnnnennen i 2-1
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. ...cccccccvviemrrnrcnircrereesinnne 2-2
INTERNAL COMPONENTS ..ottt seenacrenaes 2-3
RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY ....ooviiiiicimniiccecnicninniennecsssennnnnns 2-6
DRIVE ASSEMBLY ....uoiiinriiiiiinrcnineencncineininesnnsssreneesssenns 2-7
CASSBETTE oottt ssctsnes it s sanssaessnnane 2-8
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY .....ooiivniiicnmmiiiimieieenceeeenseonens 2-11
PEDESTAL DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY .....ocovcevvvciceinnnccinenenn, 2-15
LIST OF CONNECTORS ....ccoiiiiiiimiiiminiresirrrireescineesessssnsenens 2-16






NUMERICAL INDEX

Cassette Feeding Unit-Y1/Y2

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER 2

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FB2-5500-000 Zn - 19 FC5-0584-000 730 - 13 FM2-1496-000 Z40 -
FB3-3192-020 Z11 - 13 FC5-0592-000 Z14 -2 FM2-3539-000 220 -
FB5-3540-000 Z11 -9 FC5-0598-000 Z30 - 14 FS§1-1205-000 Z40 - 32
FB6-3313-000 Z4 -1 FC5-0605-000 Z30 - 16 F85-15935-000 Z14 - 6
FB6-3380-000 240 -1 FC5-0624-000 Z30 - 15 FS§3-1597-000 Z40 - 34
FB6-3386-000 Z40 -2 FC5-0626-000 Z14 -3 F55-1943-000 74D - 33
FB6-3387-000 Z40 - 25 FC3-0627-000 Z10 -2 F56-1063-000 Z40 - 35
FB6-3388-000 Z40 -3 FC5-0628-000 210 -3 FS6-8116-000 Z30 - 7
FB6-3389-000 Z40 - 4 FC5-0629-000 Z10 - 4 FS7-2788-000 Z14 - 7
FB6-3390-000 Z40 -5 FC5-0630-000 Z14 - 4 F87-2797-000 Z40 - 36
FB6-3351-000 Z40 -8 FC5-0631-000 Z14 - 5 F57-2798-000 740 - 37
FB6-3392-000 zZ4n -7 FC5-0633-000 Zio -5 F57-2800-000 Z40 - 138
FB6-3353-000 Z40 - B FC5-0637-000 Z30 - 17 FS57-2801-000 Z40 - 39
FB6-3394-000 Z40 -9 FC5-1420-000 Z11 - 20 F87-2802-000 Z40 - 40
FB6-3395-000 Z40 - 10 FC5-1422-020 Z30 - 18 FS7-2803-000 Z40 - 41
FB6-3396-010 Z40 -1 FC5-1423-000 230 - 19 FS§7-2805-000 Z30 - 24
FR6-3397-000 Z40 - 12 FC5-1424-020 Z30 -0 FS7-5909-000 Z40 - 42
FB6-3359-000 740 - 14 FC5-1425-000 730 - 31 F57-3910-000 Z40 - 4
FB6-3402-000 Z40 - 15 FC5-6934-000 240 - 19 FU3-0280-000 Z40 - 44
FB6-3403-000 Z40 - 16 FC6-5022-000 Z20 - 3 FU3-0282-000 Z40 - 45
FB6-3404-060 Z40 - 17 FE$-0250-000 211 - 721 FLI3-0283-000 Z40 - 46
FB6-3405-000 Z40 - 18 FF6-2058-000 Z40 - 36 FU3-0284-000 740 - 47
FB6-3408-000 740 - 20 FF6-2059-000 Z40 - 77 FU3-0285-000 Z20 -2
FB6-3410-000 Z40 - 21 FF6-2064-000 Z30 - 72 FU3-0288-000 Z40 - 48
FB6-3411-000 ZA40 . 22 FF6-2363-000 Z4an - 13 FU3-0283-000 Z40 - 49
FB6-3413-000 Z40 - m F(33-2302-000 Z40 - 28 FLI3-0290-000 Z40 - 50
FB4-3478-000 Z30 - FG3-2798-000 Z1i - 14 FU3-0291-000 Z40 - 5
FR6-3479-000 Z30 -2 F(G3-3203-000 790 -1 FU3-0292-000 240 - 52
FB6-3480-000 230 -3 F(G3-3206-020 11 -7 FU3-0293-000 Z3n - 25
FB6-3481-000 Z30 - 4 FG3-3207-020 Z11 - 8 FU3-0294-000 Z30 - 2
FB6-3482-000 Z30 - 5 FG3-3208-000 Zi - 5 FU3-0347-000 Z40 - 53
FB6-3483-000 Z30 -8 F(33-3212-000 Zil -6 FU3-0349-000 Z40 - 54
FR6-3484-000 Z30 -7 FH4-6203-000 Z90 - IC3 FU3-0350-000 ZA40 - 55
FB6-3486-000 Zi0 - 8 FK2-0149-000 Z1l - 1§ FU3-0352-000 740 - s
FB6-3490-000 Z30 -9 FK2-0149-000 ZA40 - 10 FU3-2033-000 Z30 - 27
FB6-3455-000 Z30 - 12 FK2-0408-000 Z40 - 29 FU5-2060-000 Zi4 - 8
FB6-3506-000 Z30 - 10 FL2-0116-000 Z11 - 12 FU5-2066-000 Z11 - 15
FB6-3507-000 Z1i - 11 FL2-0122-000 Z11 -1 FU5-2097-000 Z30 - 2R
FB6-3524-000 Z30 - 3i FL.2-0123-000 Z11 - 2 FU35-2104-000 Z30 - 9
FB6-4852-000 740 - 24 FM2-0146-000 Z14 - NPN Z10 -
FC5-0503-000 230 - 10 FM2-0147-000 220 - NPN Z1 -
FC5-0575-000 Z11 - 17 FM2-8305-000 Zl11 - 13 NEN Z30 -
FC5-0576-000 Z10 -1 FM2-0338-000 720 -1 NPN 290 -
FC5-0583-000 Z30 - 11 FM2-1495-000 Z20 -1 NPN ZB -

1-1




NUMERICAL INDEX

Cassette Feeding Unit-Y1/Y2

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
NPN ZB - I3 V81-6321-003 ZB - 313 XAD-1386-000 Zi0 - 6
NPN ZB - 1332 V81-6321-003 ZB - 1334 XA9-1386-000 Z11 -
NPFN ZB - 1333 V§1-6321-003 ZB - J341 XB1-2300-507 Z20 - 501
NPN ZB - 134 V51-6321-003 ZB - 1342 XB1-2300-807 Z40 Y
NPN ZB - 335 V81-6321-003 ZB - 1343 XB1-2400-607 Z40 - 508
NPN ZB - 1336 V81-6321-003 ZB « 1344 XB1-3300-607 Z40 - 502
NPN ZB - 1341 V51-6321-003 ZB - 1351 XB2-B300-607 Z30 - 501
NPN ZB - 342 VE1-6741-006 ZB - 1381 XB2-8300-807 290 - 501
NPN ZB - 1343 V51-6741-008 ZB - I3m XB3-6300-600 Z40 - 503
NPN ZB - 1344 V51-6757-006 ZB - XB4-5300-807 Zl4 - 501
NPN ZB - 1345 VS1-6757-007 ZB - 1725 XB4-5300-8(7 Z3i0 - 502
NPN ZB - )46 VS81-7173-014 740 . 60 XB4-5400-807 Z10 - 501
NPN 7B - 1351 VS§1-7173-014 ZB - 1321 XB4-5400-807 ZA0 - 504
PCB ZB - 1324 V51-7173-014 z8 - I3 XB4-5401-207 Z11 - 501
PCB ZB - 1335 V81-7177-002 Z40 - 3] XB4-5401-207 Z40 - 505
PCB ZB - 1721 V81-7177-002 ZB - I335 XB6-7300-607 zZ11 - 502
PCB 7B - 1712 VEI1-7177-002 ZB - 1345 XB6-7300-807 Zi0 - 503
PCB 7B - I VS51-7178-006 ZB - 13 XDI1-1104-135 Z30 - 504
PCB ZB - J724 VS1-7178-006 ZB - 1375 XD2-1100-502 Z40 - &DG
PCB ZB - 1725 V51-7178-012 ZB - I778 XD3-2200-122 740 - 3507
PFCB ZB - 112 V31-7208-006 ZB - I3OZ XF2-1104-940 Z20 -4
PCB ZB - 1727 V51-7208-006 ZB - I XZ1-1400-305 Z30 - 132
PCB ZB - 1738 VS1-7208-008 ZB - 1302 XZ9-0575-000 Z11 - 10
PCB ZB - 17329 VS§1-7208-008 ZB - 1730
PCB ZB - 1730 VS§1-7208-009 B - F29
PCB ZB - I V51-7440-006 Z11 - 4
PCB ZB - VE1-7440-006 ZB - 1324
RB1-6539-000 Z40 - 57 V51-7440-006 ZR - 1325
RB1-8945-000 Z40 - 58 V583-0143-006 ZB - 1336
R55-1567-000 Z40 - 59 V83-0143-006 ZB - 1346
SYS ZB - 1301 W53-1105-000 ZB - 1336
5YS B - 1302 WS3-1105-000 28 - 1346
V81-6225-002 ZB - 1721 WS83-3680-000 ZB I X
VS51-6302-002 ZB - 1724 W83-3680-000 ZB - 1124
VE1-6302-003 7B - IT23 W83-5721-000 ZB - 175
V51-6314-003 ZB - 1733 WS53-5721-000 ZB - 172
V§81-6314-014 ZB - 1321 W83-5729-000 ZB - 1301
V81-6314-014 ZB - 13 W§3-5816-000 ZB - 1301
V81-6314-014 ZB - 1737 W83-5817-000 ZB - 1302
V51-6314-015 ZB - I8 W53-5891-000 ZB - 1301
V51-6321-002 ZB - I335 W83-5892-000 ZB - 1oz
VSI1-6321-002 ZB - 1345 WT8-5099-000 Z11 -3
V81-6321-003 ZB - 1331 XA9-0265-000 Z11 - 18
V81-6321-003 ZB - 1332 XA9-0656-000 740 - 81

1-2




~ Cassette Feeding Unit-Y1/Y?2

F36-3602-000KFL00001-
I36-3611-000JKJ00001-






Z10
Z11
Z14
220
Z30
Z40
Z90
ZB

Contents

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM .oiiiiiiiineiininiennnntenne e rrene s ssssaassesnonss 241
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. ittt sscnesineennsene 2-2
INTERNAL COMPONENTS ....ooiiiiiirincrnnie st snsssse s saesnes 2-4
RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY ...ttt itirnerrenrin e snssssssenrenssae e 2-7
DRIVE ASSEMBLY .oeeeiiinirinecrininrrnisissi s st st st e s ss et s ne s sseaanss 2-8
CASSETTE ..o iicreercicerevvinss s ssassnsssraessass s aasen sersraasb s sanssh s papanessnessnsaneaas 2-10
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY oottt 2-14
PEDESTAL DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY ..ottt 2-18
LIST OF CONNECTORS ..ottt st n s sae s saesas 2-20






FIGURE ZA

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

PAFER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

1a3aRE

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

DARIVE ASSEMBLY

KERIED

CASSETTE

Hew k-

PEDESTAL DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY

AT A% N FS A A EEsiin

2-1



FIGURE 710
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

SEE FIGURE Z14

R

Féixt? NS § Q1Y DESCRIPTION SERA@‘M’X&SBER’ \2
Fig.Z10 | NPN RF | EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

1 FC5-0576-000 1 | PANEL, LEFT

2 | Fcs-06z7-000 1 | PANEL, RIGHT, FRONT

3 | Fcs-0628-000 1 | PANEL, RIGHT, REAR

4 | Fcs.0829-000 1 | PANEL, REAR

5 | Fcs-0633-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT

6 | XA9-1386-000 6 | SCREW,RSMaxs

501 | XB4-5400-807 AR | SCREW,PM4x8




FIGURE Z11
INTERNAL COMPONENTS

19

22

A
|
A

22 SEEFIGURE
%\?@ &
22\\

&

22\555 FIGURE \ 72
22 % \‘r@\ { s
o 3 . . \

~~

(J336)

(725) \ (248)
5

(J732)

2-3



FIGURE Z11

SEE FIGURE Z50

INTERNAL COMPONENTS

24



i
i

R
i}%’}s D | f e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ f’é
Fig.Z11 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS

1 FL2-0122-000 1 PIN, POSITIONING, FRONT

2 FL2-0123-000 1 PIN, POSITIONING, REAR

3 WT8-5099-000 1 COVER, DUST

4 V81-7440-006 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT

5 F(G3-3208-000 1 CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP MOTOR J336,346,725,732

5 FG3-3212-000 1 CABLE, GROUNDING

7 FG3-3206-020 1 CABLE, LATTICE J301,722,723,729

8 FG3-3207-020 1 CABLE, LATTICE J302,721,724,730

9 FB5-3540-000 4 ADJUSTER

10 XZ8-0575-000 4 CASTER

11 FB6-3507-000 4 BLOCK, SWING

12 FL2-0116-000 2 PIN, SIDE REGIST. POSITIONING

13 FM2-0305-000 2 CASSETTE SIZE SENSOR ASSEMBLY

14 FG3-2798-000 2 SIZE SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY J324 325

15 FUS5-2066-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

16 FK2-0149-000 1 PHOTO-INTERRUPTER P53 J351

17 FC5-0575-000 2 SUPPORT, SPRING

18 XA9-0265-000 2 SCREW,W/WASHER, TRUSS HEAD

19 FB2-5500-000 1 SCREW, M4X12

20 FC5-1420-000 2 HOLDER, SIZE DETECT

21 FE2-0290-000 16 SCREW, WWASHER

22 XA8-1386-000 92 SCREW,R5,M3X8

23 FB3-3192-020 1 COVER, HEATER CONNECTOR
501 XB4-5401-207 AR | SCREW,P,M4X12
502 XB6-7300-607 AR | SCREW,TP,M3X8




FIGURE Z14

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

R

Féz%?rE NS § QTY DESCRIFTION S AMBER/ \Z
Fig.Z14 | FM2-0146-000 1 | RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

1 FB6-3313-000 4 | ROLLER, PAPER FEED

2 | Fes-0582-000 1 | STOPPER, RIGHT LOWER DOOR

3 | Fcs-0826-000 1 | DOOR, RIGHT

4 | Fcs-0830-000 1 | GRIP, RIGHT DOOR

5 | Fcs-0831-000 2 | HOOK, RIGHT DOOR

6 | Fs5-1595-000 8 | BLOCK, ROLLER

7 | Fs7-2788-000 8 | SPRING, COMPRESSION

8 | FU5-2060-000 2 | SPRING, TENSION

501 | XB4-5300-807 AR | SCREW.P,M3x8




FIGURE Z20
DRIVE ASSEMBLY

\

(M1,2)

R
Fé‘i%?fE NUMBER Q QTY DESCRIPTION SR e :2
Fig.Z20 | FM2-0147-000 2 | DRIVE ASSEMBLY
Fig.z20 | FM2-3539-000 2 | DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1 FM2-1495-000 2 | MOTOR, STEPPING, DC Y1 M1,2 J336,346

1 FM2-0338-000 2 | MOTOR, STEPPING, DG Y2 M1,2 J336,346

2 | FU3-0285-000 2 | GEAR, 80THET

3 FCB-5022-000 1 | PULLEY, 34T Y2

4 XF2-1104-840 1 | BELT, TIMING Y2

501 | XB1-2300-507 AR | SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M3X5

2-7



FIGURE Z30
CASSETTE

2-8



R
Fii%? PARTS. § oy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ \2
Fig.Z30 | NPN RF | CASSETTE LARGE

1 FB6-3478-000 2 PLATE, SIDE GUIDE, FRONT
2 FBG-3479-000 2 PLATE, SIDE GUIDE, REAR

3 FBE6-3480-000 2 PLATE, END (';UIDE

4 FB6-3481-000 2 RACK, 1

5 FB6-3482-000 2 RACK, 2

6 FB6-3483-000 2 KNOB, SIDE GUIDE PLATE, 1
7 FB6-3484-000 2 KNOB, S|DE GUIDE PLATE, 2
8 FBG6-3486-000 2 PLATE, LIFTER

9 FBG6-3480-000 4 CLAW, SIDE PLATE GUIDE
10 FB6-3506-000 4 COLLAR, CASSETTE SWING
1 FC5-0583-000 2 LABEL, PAPER SET

12 FBB6-3499-000 2 SHEET, SEPARATION

13 FC5-0584-000 2 LABEL, SIZE CHANGE

14 FC5-0598-000 2 LABEL, DIAL SET

156 FC5-0624-000 2 PANEL, CASSETTE FRONT
16 FC5-0605-000 2 ARM, LOCK

17 FC5-0637-000 2 BUTTON, PUSH

18 FC5-1422-020 1 DIAL, SIZE DETECT

19 FC5-1423-000 2 SLIDER, CONVERT
20 FC5-1424-020 1 HOLDER, DIAL
2 FC5-1425-000 2 FIN, FLOAT GUIDE
22 FF8-2064-000 2 PLATE, PAPER LIFTING
23 F56-8116-000 2 LABEL, 'PAPER HEIGHT'
24 FS7-2805-0C0 4 SPRING, TORSION
25 FU3-0283-000 4 GEAR, 18T
26 FU3-0284-000 2 GEAR, 7T
27 FU5-2033-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

28 FU5-2097-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
28 FUS5-2104-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
ao FC5-0503-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE, DIAL
kY| FBB-3524-000 2 LABEL, PAPER SIZE SELECT

2-9



FIGURE

R :
& KEY NUMIER § QTY DESCRIFTION S AMBER/ :
32 | XZ1-1400-305 1 | COLLAR
501 | XB2-8300-607 AR | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
502 | XB4-5300-807 AR | SCREW,PM3X8
503 | XB6-7300-807 AR | SCREW,TPM3X8
504 | XD1-1104-135 AR | SHIM

2-10






70

~N

(1334,344)

S

(Jam,aaM
344}

{331,341} 505

{PS1,2)
{Ja21,322)

(J331,341)

{PS5,7)
2, (1332,342)

2DF |

J335,345)
a0

zsu,z)

43)

30

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

FIGURE Z40

{PSE,8)
(4333,J3.

2-11



k3

R
fra M el DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ v
NO. " c
Fig.240 | FM2-1486-000 2 | PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
1 | FB6-3380-000 2 | HOLDER, PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER
2 | FB6-3386-000 2 | GUIDE, RETARD
3 | rme-338s-000 2 | ROD, SEPARATION ROLLER RELEASE
4 | FB6-3389-000 2 | CLAW, PICK-UP
5 | Fe6-3390-000 2 | CLAW, PAPER PICK-UP
6 | FBE-3391-000 2 | GEAR, RATCHET
7 | FB6-3392-000 2 | SPRING, LEAF
8 | FB6-3383-000 2 | ARM, PICK-UP
9 | FB6-3394-000 2 | ARM, LIFTING
10 | FB6-3395-000 2 | ARM, PAPER FEED SHAFT
1 | FB6-3306-010 1 | LOCK, PICK-UP
12 | FBe-3397-000 2 | FLAG, PAPER SENSOR
13 | Fr6-2363-000 1 | FLAG, PAPER DETECT SENSOR
14 | FB6-3399-000 2 | FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR
15 | FB6-3402-000 2 | GEAR, RATCHET
16 | FB6-3403-000 2 | COUPLING, FEED SHAFT 5TOP
17 | FB6-2404-000 2 | COUPLING, SEPARATION SHAFT
18 | FB6-3405-000 2 | ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
18 | FC5-6934-000 4 | ROLLER, FEED/SEPARATION
20 | FB6-3408-000 2 | SHAFT, PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE
21 | FBE-3410-000 2 | LIMITER, TORQUE
22 | FEE-3411-000 2 | cam,Lock
23 | FBE-3413-000 2 | COLLAR, PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT
24 | FB6-4852-000 2 | ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
25 | FB6-3387-000 2 | GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH
26 | FF6-2058-000 2 | SHAFT, PAPER FEED ROLLER
27 | FF6-2059-000 2 | HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER
28 | £G3-2302-000 2 | CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP $321,322,881-335 J341-
28 | FK2-0408-000 2 | soLenoD 511,512 J335,345

2-12



FIGURE PARTS A . SERIALNUMBER/ | &
& KEY NS : aTy DESCRIPTION s B \
PS1-8
30 | FK2-0148-000 8 | PHOTOJINTERRUPTER J334,344 331,341,332
1333,342/343

31 | vst1-7177-002 2 | CONNEGTOR, SNAP TIGHT J335,345

32 | Fs1-1205-000 4 | BUSHING

33 | FS5-1943-000 1 | BUSHING

34 | FS5-1597-000 2 | BUSHING

35 | FS6-1063-000 2 | BUSHING

3 | FS7-2797-000 2 | SPRING, TENSION

37 | FS7-2798-000 2 | sPRING, COMPRESSION

a8 | Fs7-2800-000 8 | SPRING, TENSION

a8 | Fs7-2801-000 2 | SPRING, TORSION

40 | Fs7-2802-000 2 | SPRING, TORSION

41 | Fs7-2803-000 2 | SPRING, TORSION

42 | Fs7-5008-000 4 | SHAFT, IDLER, 2

43 | FS7-5910-000 2 | SHAFT, IDLER, 3

44 | Fu3-0280-000 2 | GEAR, 15T

45 | FU3-0282-000 2 | GEAR, 21T

4 | FU3-0283-000 2 | GEAR, 2T

47 | Fu3-0284-000 2 | GEAR, 16T

48 | FU3-0286-000 2 | GEAR 21T

45 | FU3-0289-000 2 | GEAR, 14T

50 | FU3-0290-000 2 | cEAR, 46T

51 | FU3-0291-000 2 | GEAR, 51T

52 | FU3-0292-000 2 | GEAR, 42T

53 | FU3-0347-000 2 | GEAR 41T

54 | FU3-0348-000 2 | GEAR, 41T

55 | FU3-0350-000 2 | GEAR, 41T/41T

56 | FU3-0352-000 2 | GEAR, 16T/16T

57 | RB1-6539.000 2 | DAMPER

68 | RB1-8945-000 2 | JOINT

50 | RS5-1567-000 4 | BUSHING

680 | VS1.7173.014 2 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J321,322

2-13



R
Fé.i(UEi'E NS | A ary DESCRIPTION SERF'Q‘E'M’A%'&S R |y
0. K c
61 | XA9-DE56-000 2 | SCREW,RS,M3X10
501 | XBA-2300-807 AR | SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
502 | XB1-3300-607 AR | SCREW,MACH..C.S.HEAD M3X5
503 | XB3-6300-600 AR | SCREW,RS,M3X6
504 | XB4-5400-807 AR | SCREW.P.M4X8
505 | XB4-5401-207 AR | SCREW,PMd4X12
506 | XD2-1100-502 AR | RINGE
507 | XD3-2200-122 AR | PIN,DOWEL
508 | XB4-2400-607 AR | SCREWMACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6

2-14



FIGURE 7290
PEDESTAL DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY

R
Fal.z%?fE NS ﬁ aTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ 2
Fig.290 | NPN RF | PEDESTAL DRIVER PGB ASSEMBLY
1 FG3-3203-000 1 | PEDESTAL DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY
501 | XB2-8300-807 AR | SCREW,W/WASHER M3X8
IC3 | FH4-8203-000 1 | IC, TC200G04AN-0021,GATE-ARRAY

2-15



FIGURE ZB
LIST OF CONNECTORS

Jads
Jass (:i/*
J725 Ja41
J3o1 J724 I
i J343

/\( pet

t

2-16



FIGURE

R
& KEY Hivia § aTy DESCRIPTION S AAMBER/
FigZB | NPN RF | LIST OF CONNEGTORS
J301 | sys TO PRINTER
J301 | VS1-6741-006 1 | CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
Jabt | VS1-6741-008 1 | CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
J301 | wsa-5729-000 14 | SOCKET CONTACT, 24-28AWG
J301 | WS3-5816-000 4 | CONTACT, PIN, 16-20AWG
J301 | WS3-5891-000 1 | CONNECTOR, 18P, MALE, W
J302 | sys TO 2.5K PAPER DECK
J302 | VS1-7208-006 1 | CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
J302 | vsi-7208-008 1 | CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
Ja02 | ws3-5817-000 3 | CONTACT, SOCKET, 16-20AWG
J302 | Ws3-5892-000 1 | CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE, GRY
9321 | VS1-8314-014 2 | CONNEGTOR, 14P, MALE
Jaz1 | vs1.7173-014 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
J322 | VS1-6314-014 2 | CONNECTOR, 14, MALE
3322 | VS1-7173.014 1 | CONNEGTOR, SNAR TIGHT
J3z4 | pca CASSETTE 4 CASSETTE SENSING
9324 | VS1-7178-006 1 | CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
4324 | VS1-7440-008 1 | CONNEGTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Jazs | pca CASSETTE 3 CASSETTE SENSING
325 | vS1-7178-006 1 | CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
J325 | VS1-7440-006 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
331 | NPN CASSETTE 3 PAPER YES/NO SENSOR | PS3
J331 | vS1-6321-003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
J332 | NPN CASSETTE 3 PAPER LEV. A SENSOR | PS5
J332 | VS1-6321-003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
J333 | NPN CASSETTE 3 PAPER LEV. B SENSOR | PSB
1333 | VS1-6321-003 1| CONNEGTOR, 3P, FEMALE
J334 | new CASSETTE 3 RETRY SENSOR PS1
9334 | VS1-6321-003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
J335 | NPN PICK-UF 3 SOLENOID SL1
9335 | vs1-7177-002 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT

2-17




R
FQE%RYE s N aTy DESCRIPTION N v
. p c
4335 | VS1-6321-002 1 | CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
J336 | NPN CASSETTE 3 PAPER PICK-UP MOTOR | M1
J336 | VS3.0142.006 1 | CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
J336 | WS3-1105-000 4 | SOCKET CONTACT
3341 | NPN CASSETTE 4 PAPER YES/NO SENSOR | PS4
0341 | VS1-6321-003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
J342 | NPN CASSETTE 4 PAPER LEV. ASENSOR | PS7
J342 | VS1-6321-003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
J343 | NPN CASSETTE 4 PAPER LEV. B SENSOR | PS8
J43 | vS1-6321-003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
Ja44 | NPN CASSETTE 4 RETRY SENSOR Ps2
9344 | vs1-6321-003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
4345 | NPN PICK-UP 4 SOLENOID sL2
345 | vs1-7177-002 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
J345 | VS1.6321-002 1 | CONNEGTOR, 2P, FEMALE
J3d6 | NPN CASSETTE 4 PAPER PICK-UP MOTOR | M2
J346 | VS3-0143-006 1 | coNNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
J346 | WS3-1105-000 4 | SOCKET CONTAGT
1351 | NPN DOOR OPEN/GLOSE SENSOR Psg
J3s1 | vS1-6321-003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3R, FEMALE
721 | Pce CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
o721 | vs1-6225-002 1 | cCONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE, W
Jr22 | PcB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
J722 | vS1-7208-006 1 | CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
723 | pcB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
J723 | vS1-6302-003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
J723 | WS3-5680-000 3 | SOCKET CONTACT, 20-24AWG
J724 | PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
J724 | VS1-6302-002 1 | CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
J724 | WS3-5680-000 2 | SOCKET CONTACT, 20-24AWG
J725 | PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
J725 | VS1-6757-007 1 | CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE

2-18



FIGURE

R
& KEY NUMGER § QTY DESCRIPTION SERA‘E'RA’:%@ER’
J725 | WS3-5721-000 4 | SOCKET CONTACT
0726 | PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
J726 | VS1-6314-015 1 | CONNEGTOR, 15P, FEMALE
J727 | PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
J721 | VS1-6314-014 1 | CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
J728 | PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
J728 | VS1-7178-012 1 | CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
J729 | PcB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
J729 | VS1-7208-009 1 | CONNEGTOR, 8P, FEMALE
J730 | PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
J730 | vS1-7208-008 1 | CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
J73z | PcB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
4732 | VS1-6757-006 1 | CONNEGTOR, 6P, FEMALE
J732 | Ws3-5721-000 4 | SOCKET CONTAGT
3733 | PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
733 | VS1-6314-003 1 | CONNEGTOR, 3P, MALE

2-18













- Canon









.",—\ .

Contents

Parts List Index

INNER 2 WAY TRAY-D1

INNER 2 WAY TRAY-DI

....................................................................

QA ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM ....cocceiiimniiicinierinrnrnneneenes
Q22 2ND DELIVERY TRAY ASSEMBLY ...ccccccconiiinnniinnrernnnennenns






NUMERICAL INDEX

INNER 2 WAY TRAY-D1

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FC5-0812-000 2 .
FL2-1211-000 R
NPN Q2 -







,,.,?) INNER 2 WAY TRAY-D1

F26-3512-000






Contents

QA ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
Q22 2ND DELIVERY TRAY ASSEMBLY

...................................................................

...................................................................






FIGURE QA

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

2ND DELIYERY TRAY ASSEMHLY

| SE2 588 b LA 25

2-1






R
FIGURE 5
PARTS A v SERIAL NUMBER/
&NKCI)EY NUMBER N QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS v
. K c
Flig.Q22 | NPN RF | 2ND DELIVERY TRAY ASSEMBLY
1 FC5-0812-000 1 STOPPER, PUSHING
2 FL2-1211-000 i TRAY, 2ND PAPER DELIVERY










Canon



imageRUNNER
2270/2870
3570/4570

3-Way Unit-A1

Ccanon
DU7-3127-000

SEPT. 2004
REV. 0

COPYRIGHT 2003 CANON INC. CANON 3-Way Unit-A1 REV. 0 PRINTED IN U.S.A,






Contents

Parts List Index

IWAY UNIT-AT i s ensssnsa e bs 1-1
IWAY UNIT-Al

QA ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM ..coiconniininiiivniennnesvinnmeens 2-1

Q11 INTERNAL DELIVERY MAIN BODY ....ccocciiiiiiininnisinninenene 2-2

Q37  2ND UPPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY ....ccociniiimiimmermirerercsninens 2-4

Q38 2ND DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY ..., 2-6

Q39  3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY ....ccooovviccenririiereccnin, 2-9

Q94  DELIVERY CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY .....c.ccorevverennnnn 2-12






NUMERICAL INDEX

3WAY UNIT-A1

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER ) PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FB5-4754-000 ®»7 - 7 FC5-1038-000 037 - 3 F55-1377-000 Q¥ - 25
FB5-4754-000 Q38 - FC5-1053-000 Q3 . 9 F55-1943-000 Q37 . 325
FB5-9325-000 039 - FC5-1054-000 Q39 . 1 FS5-1943-000 Q18 - 2
FB5-9803-000 Qi . 3 FC5-5474-000 Q8 - 10 F55-1943-000 Q3 - 38
FBS5-9803-000 QI8 - 28 FC5-6003-000 Q7 - 1M FS5-6488-000 Q¥ . 2
FB6-5796-000 Q3 - 4 FC5-6003-000 Q¥ - 12 FS7-2859-000 Q8 - 24
FB6-5796-000  [Q39 . 29 FC5-6004-000 Q37 - 27 F57-2859-000 Q¥ . 34
FC5-0805-000 QI - 7 FC3-6006-000 QI - § FUS5-0054-000 Q7 . 12
FC5-0859-000 Ql!l -1 FC5-6008-000 Q319 - 0 FU5-0076-000 Q38 - 25
FC5-0862-000 Qv . 9 FC5-6010-000 Q37 - 9 FUS5-0077-000 Q37 - 13
FC5-0870-000 Q37 - g FC3-6011-000 Qll . 6 FUS5-0078-000 Q37 - 14
FC5-0871-000 QI8 - 19 FC5-6012-000 Q3 - 12 FU5-3018-000 Q3¢ . 39
FC5-0872-000 Q9 . 2 FCS-6014-000 Q38 - 11 FU5-3019-000 Q38 . 2%
FC5-0873-000 08 . 2 FC5-6019-000 Q¥ - 2 FU5-3020-000 Q37 - 15
FC5-0888-000 Qll . 2 FC6-2915-000 QB . 2 FU5-3020-000 Q3 - 27
FC5-0974-000 Q38 - 3 FC6-2915-000 Q¥ - 27 FU5-3021-000 Q37 - 2%
FC5-0976-000 Q39 - 14 F(G3-3294-000 Q. 7 FU5-3021-000 Q3 - 40
FU35-0977-000 @9 - 10 F(33-3295-000 QI . 7 FU5-3022-000 Q37 - 1§
FCS5-0978-020 QI - 3 F(33-3297-000 Qll . 8 NEN Qu .
FC5-0985-000 Q37 . W F(33-3299-000 Qi - gl XA9-1386-000 [Q1l - 1y
FC5-0987-000 Q37 - ] F(G3-3301-000 Qll - 9 XA9-1386-000 Q37 . 17
FC5-0988-000 Q37 . 2 FH4-6204-000 QU4 - [CI0 || XA9-13B6-000 |Q3e . 41
FC5-0989-020 Q37 - FH5-1021-010 Q37 - 10 XB1-2300-405 Q38 - 501
FC5-0921-000 Q37 - FH3-1108-010 Q37 - 11 XB1-2300-405 Q39 - 502
FC5-0992-000 Qll - 4 FK2-0149-000 oIl - 10 XB4-5300-805 Qlt - sp
FC5-0996-000 QB - 6 FK2-0149-000 Q37 - & XB4-5300-805 Q39 . 501
FC5-0997-000 Q3 . 7 FK2-0149-000 Q38 . 12 XB4-5401-205  [Q37 - s02
FC5-0998-000 Q38 - I8 FK2-0149-000 Q3 - 22 XB4-5401-205  |Q38 - s;2
FC5-1003-000 Q39 . |5 FL2-1200-000 Q7 - 23 XB4-5401-205  [Q39 - 503
FC35-1005-000 Q19 - i FL2-1201-000 Q3 - 13 XD2-1100-502  {QIl - 501
FC5-1006-000 Q¥ - 17 FL2-1202-000 Q1B - 1 XD2-1100-302 Q37 . sm
FC5-1009-000 Q¥ - 11 FL2-1203-000 Q38 - 15 XD2-1100-502  |Q38 - 503
FC5-1010-000 Q3% - 3p FL2-1205-000 Q¥ . 37 HD2-1100-302  |Qie . 504
FC5-10§1-000 Q39 - 3] FL2-1206-000 Qv . g XD3-2200-122 Q37 - sm
FC5-1012-000 Q39 . 3 FL2-1207-000 Q3 . 2 XD3-2200-122 | Q3% - sps
FC5-1013-000 Q7 - 2 FL2-1208-000 Q¥ - 13 XF2-4104-240 Q37 . 18
FC5-1013-000 Q¥ . I8 FL2-1209-000 Q¥ - XF2-4107-940 Q38 . 28
FC5-1014-000 QI . 19 FL2-1210-000 Q¥ - 3 XF2-4108-240 Q37 - 19
FC3-1017-000 ok FL2-1212-030 Q3 - 16 XF2-4109-240 QI - 4
FC3-1019-020 QI - s FM2-1328-000  |Q37 - X(G9-0520-000 |Q38 . 29
FC5-1020-020 Q39 - 4 FM2-1335-600 |Q39 .
FC5-1023-000 019 - 5 FM2-1340-000 |Q39 . 2§
FC35-1024-000 019 . 35 FM2-3221-000  |Q94 .
FC5-1025-000 Q37 - 4 FM24471.000 |Q38 -







(/j%

C

3WAY UNIT-A1

F26-3502-000KBZ00001-






QA

Q11
Q37
Q38
Q39
Qo4

Contents

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM ..ottt s 2-1
INTERNAL DELIVERY MAIN BODY ..ottt 2-3
2ND UPPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY ..o 2-6
2ND DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY ..ooiiciirtrcrintie e 2-9
3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY it 2-13

DELIVERY CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY ..o 2-16






FIGURE QA

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

3AD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY|

B 7 L—A

DELIVERY CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

SRR o > b0 —S AR

2ND DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

WAHAM 7 L—AH

2ND UPPER DELIVERY ASSEMBL

WLEIFIERR

2-1



INTERNAL DELIVERY MAIN BODY

FIGURE Q11

{J2107}

N\, W7432)

{7431}

(J743)

FIGURE 039

2-2



R
Fé‘z%]?(lz RAAMES § QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL INIMDER/ i
Fig.Q11 | NPN RE | INTERNAL DELIVERY MAIN BODY
1 FC5-0859-000 1 | COVER, CONNECTOR
2 | Fcs-0888-000 1| PANEL, 2ND DELIVERY BLANKING
3 FC5-0978-020 1 | SHAFT, 2ND DELIVERY HINGE
4 FC5-0992-000 1 | FLAG, PAPER FULL SENSOR
5 | FC5-1019-020 1 | SHAFT, 3RD DELIVERY HINGE
6 | FC5-6011-000 1 | COVER, GEAR
7 | FGa-3204-000 1 | CABLE, INTERFAGE J741,2107
8 FG:3-3297-000 1 | CABLE, MOTOR J743,7431,7432,7433
9 FG3-3301-000 1 | CABLE, SENSOR J745,7451
10 | FK2-0149-000 1 | PHOTOINTERRUPTER, TLP1253(C6) | PS2 47433
11 | xag-1386-000 5 | SCREW, RS, Maxs
501 | XD2-1100-502 5 | RING,E
502 | XB4-5300-805 4 | SCREW, P, Maxs




FIGURE Q37

2ND UPPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY




R
Féi}%? NOTEER Q QTy DESCRIFTION SERIAL NUMBERI \Sé
Fig.Qd7 | FM2-1328-000 1 | 2ND UPPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
1 FC5-0987-000 1 | FLAG, REVERSE SENSOR
2 | FG5-0988-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
a | Fcs-09e0-020 1 | ROLLER, REVERSE
4 | Fcs-1025-000 1 | PLATE, GROUNDING
5 | FC5-1038-000 1 | GUIDE, 2ND DELIVERY, UPPER
& | FK2-0148-000 1| PHOTOINTERRUPTER, TLP1253(CB) | PS4 J7451
7 | FB54754-000 1 | SPACER
8 | Fc5-0870-000 1 | cuIDE, sLIDE
9 | Fcs-6010-000 1 | COVER, GEAR, 1
10 | FH5-1021-010 1| MOTOR, STEPFING, AC Mz J7432
11 | FH5-1108-010 1 | MOTOR, STEPPING, AC M1 J7431
12 | FUS-0054-000 2 | GEAR, 35T
13 | FUS-0077-000 1 | GEAR, 46T
14 | FU5-0078-000 1 | GEAR, 307/24T
15 | Fus-3020-000 1 | GEAR, 24T/PULLEY, 30T
16 | FUS-3022-000 1 | PULLEY, 30T/GEAR, 35T
17 | xag-1386-000 12 | SCREW, RS, M3X8
18 | XF2-4104-240 1 | BELT, TIMING, COGGED
19 | xF2<4108-240 1 | BELT, TIMING, COGGED
20 | FC5-0985-000 1 | GUIDE, REVERSE LOWER
21 | FC5-0891-000 4 | SPRING
22 | FG5-1013-000 4 | ROLLER
23 | FL2-1200-000 1 | GUIDE, REVERSE LOWER AUXILIARY
24 | FC5-6003-000 1 | ELIMINATOR, STATIC-CHARGE
25 | FS5.1943.000 2 | BUSHING
26 | FU5-3021-000 1 | PULLEY, 30T
27 | FC5-6004-000 1 | COVER, PROTECTIVE
501 | XD2-1100-502 8 | RING,E
502 | XB4-5401-205 6 | SCREW, P, MAX12
503 | XD3-2200-122 1

2-5



FIGURE Q38
2ND DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

503

{47442)

f

;{SU)

"s,,_' {y7441) !



FIGURE R s
& KEY R a QTY _ DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/ v
Fig.Q38 | FM2-4474-000 1 | 2ND DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY
1 FB5-4754-000 1 | sPacer
2 | Fos-2015-000 4 | HOLDER, ROLLER
3 | rBs-9803-000 B | RING
4 | FB6-5796-000 4 | ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
§ | FC5-0874-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
6 | FC5-0996-000 1 | FLAG, 2ND DELIVERY SENSOR
7 | FC5-0997-000 1 | sPRING, TORSION
B | Fcs1017-000 1 | ROLLER, 2ND VERTICAL PATH
9 | FC5-1053-000 1| cover, soLenoID, 1
10 | FC5-5474-000 1 | GUIDE, 2ND DELIVERY ENTRANGE
11 | Fe3-3208-000 1 | CABLE, 2ND PAPER DELIVERY J744,7441,7442
12 | FK2-0149-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253(C6) | PS1J7442
13 | FL2-1201-000 1 | GUIDE, 2ND PAPER DELIVERY
14 | FL2-1202-000 1 | HINGE, 2ND DELIVERY
15 | FL2-1203-000 1 | soLenoD SL1 L7444
16 | FL2-1212-030 1 | FLAPPER, 1ST PAPER DELIVERY
17 | Fcs-0805-000 4 | ROLLER, REFORM
18 | FC5-0998-000 1 | ROLLER, 2ND PAPER DELIVERY
19 | FCs-0871-000 z | SPRING, COMPRESSION
20 | Fcs-0873-000 1 | COVER, 2ND DELIVERY FRAME
21 | Fcs6014-000 2 | CAP, SPRING
22 | FS5-1943-000 2 | BUSHING
23 | FS5.6488-000 5 | WASHER
24 | FS7-2859-000 4 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
25 | FU5-0076-000 1 | GEAR, 24T
26 | Fus-3019-000 1 | PULLEY, 30T/GEAR, 35T
27 | Fus-a020-000 1 | GEAR, 24T/PULLEY, 30T
28 | XF2-4107-940 1 | BELT, TIMING. COGGED
29 | XG9-0520-000 2 | BEARING, BALL
501 | XB1-2300-405 2 | SCREW, MACH, BH, M3X4
502 | XB4-5401-206 11 | SCREW, P, MdxX12




R
FIGURE 5
PARTS A . SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N QTy DESCRIPTION REMARKS A
NO. K c
503 XD2-1100-502 7 RiING, E







3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

FIGURE Q39

gl‘—‘“SDB

2-9



R
"axev | (PARTS | Aoy DESRIPTION SERIALNUMBER! |

NO. p: c
Fig.Qas | FM2-1335-000 1 | 3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

1 FB5-9325-000 1 | MAGNET, 3RD

2 FC5-0872-000 1 | COVER, DELIVERY SOLENOID, 2

3 FC5-1012-000 1 | ROLLER, DUPLEXING ENTRANCE

4 FC5-1020-020 1| ROLLER, 3RD DELIVERY

5 FC5-1023-000 1 | ARM, SOLENOID, 2

8 FG5-6006-000 1 | PLATE, GROUNDING

7 FG3-3205-000 1 | CABLE, 3RD DELIVERY o 42,7421 74227423742

8 FL2-1206-000 1 | soLEnoID SL2 J7421

9 FC5-0862-000 1 | PLATE, GROUNDING

10 | FC5-0977-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

11 | FCs-1000-000 1 | GUIDE, 3RD DELIVERY, UPPER

12 | FC5-6003-000 1 | ELIMINATOR, STATIC-CHARGE

13 | FL2-1208-000 1 | FLAPPER, 3RD PAPER DELIVERY

14 | FC5-0976-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION

15 | FC5-1003-000 1 | FLAPPER, 2ND PAPER DELIVERY

16 | FG5-1005-000 1 | FLAG, DUPLEX ENTRANCE SENSOR

17 | FC5-1006-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

18 | FGs-1013-000 8 | ROLLER

19 | Fcs-1014-000 8 | SPRING

20 | FC5-65008-000 1 | GUIDE, DUPLEXING ENTRANCE, 2

21 | FC5-5019-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

22 | FK2-0148-000 2 | PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253(C6) | PS3J7423,PS5 J7424

23 | FL2-1207-000 1 | GUIDE, DUPLEXING ENTRANCE

24 | FL2-1208-000 1 | FLAPPER, REVERSE

25 | FS5-1377-000 2 | BUSHING

26 | FM2-1340-000 1 | 3RD DELIVERY FRAME ASSEMBLY

27 | FCB-2015-000 4 | ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY

28 | FB5-9803-000 8 | RING

20 | FB6-5795-000 4 | ROLLER. PAPER DELIVERY

30 | FC5-1010-000 1 | FLAG, 3RD DELIVERY SENSOR

2-10



FIGURE

R

& KEY NONDER ﬁ aTY DESCRIPTION S ARMBER!

31 | FC5-1011-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION

32 | FC5-6012-000 4 | SHEET, HOLDER

33 | FlL2-1210-000 1 | FRAME, 3RD DELIVERY

34 | FS7-2850-000 4 | SPRING, COMPRESSION

35 | Fo5-1024-000 1 | ARM, SOLENOID, 3

3 | FC5-1054-000 1 | COVER, DELIVERY SOLENOID, 1

a7 | FL2-1205.000 1 | soLenoD SL3 J7422

38 | FS5-1943-000 4 | BUSHING

38 | FU5-3018-000 1 | PULLEY, 30T/GEAR, 35T

40 | Fus-3021-000 1 | PULLEY, 30T

41 | XA9-1386-000 1 | SCREW, RS, M3ax8

a2z | XF2-4109-240 1 | BELT, TIMING, COGGED

601 | XB4-5300-805 2 | SCREW, P, M3X8

502 | XB1-2300-405 3 | SCREW, MACH, BH, M3X4

503 | XB4-5401-205 10 | SCREW, P, M4X12

§04 | XD2-1100-502 6§ |RINGE

505 | XD3-2200-122 1

2-11




FIGURE Q94
DELIVERY CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

R
FIGURE S
PARTS A ' SERIAL NUMBERY
& KEY NUMBER N QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS v
NO, K C
Fig.Q94 | FM2-3221-000 1 DELIVERY CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y
IC10 FH4-8204-000 1 IG, S1L50993F22H000, GATE-ARRA

2-12









- Canon



